


MISSION
To provide flexible capital to 
unlock value in real estate 

across the Caribbean.
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The 3i’s Principles
Ensure your interests come first.
In providing capital to unlock value in real estate assets across the Caribbean 
region, Sygnus Real Estate Finance Limited (SRF) is driven by three core principles:
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INNOVATION
We constantly seek new opportunities to deploy capital 
at the value creation stage of the real estate life cycle.

INDEPENDENCE
We remain free of influences that are not aligned with 
putting the interests of partners and stakeholders first.

INTEGRITY
We are honest, reliable and ethical in all interactions with 
partners, stakeholders and the wider community.
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Snapshot 4-YEAR OPERATING HISTORY

CURRENT OPERATIONS

NET PROFIT

22.9%
Average ROE

$4.94B
Total Investment Income

FY 2023 (J$)

211.44M
FY 2022 (J$)

692.96M 
FY 2021 (J$)

1.81B
FY 2020 (J$)

366.35M

J$14.92B 
Real Estate Investment 
Assets up by 13.5% 

J$7.80B 
Shareholders’ Equity 
up by 2.8% 

J$23.89
Book Value Per Share

Total Investment Income vs. J$1.35B in FY2022

J$765.56M 
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Norbrook Wasser Surreal at the Sugar Mill*
(Partial Exit)

UNLOCKING VALUE IN REAL ESTATE

95% COMPLETED
9-storey Commercial Tower | One Belmont

COMPLETED
Spanish Penwood 

Value of Real Estate Investment Notes Exited
J$875.20 million vs. J$352.84 million last year

- Signed sale agreement with 
  Institutional Investors  

- Commencement of 10-year 
  lease agreement

Achieved Practical completion in Dec. 2023
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Notice of Annual 
General Meeting
NOTICE is hereby given that the Annual General Meeting (“AGM”) of SYGNUS REAL ESTATE 
FINANCE LIMITED (“SRF”) will be held on Thursday, March 21st 2024 at 11:00a.m., at Bella Rosa 
Road, Gros Islet, Saint Lucia. The AGM will be in a hybrid format which includes a physical meeting 
and videoconferencing, to consider and, if thought fit, pass the following resolutions:

1. Ordinary Business: Audited Company Accounts

Resolution No. 1
“THAT the Audited Company Accounts for the year ended August 31, 2023, and the Reports of the Directors and Auditors, 
circulated with the Notice convening the meeting, be and are hereby adopted.”

2. Ordinary Business: Election of Directors
Resolution No. 2
Articles 149 and 150 of the Company’s  Amended and Restated Articles of Association provides that one-third of the 
Board other than the Managing Director (if one is appointed) and directors appointed by the holder of the Special Share 
or, if the number of members of the board is not three or a multiple of three, then the number nearest to one-third shall 
retire from office at each Annual General Meeting. The Directors retiring under these Articles are Ms. Elizabeth Stair and  
Mr. David Cummings who, being eligible, offer themselves for re-election. 

The proposed resolutions are as follows:

(i) “THAT Ms. Elizabeth Stair, who retires by rotation in accordance with Articles 149 and 150 of the Company’s 
amended and restated Articles of Association, and, who being eligible, offers herself for re-election as a  
director of the Company, be re-elected a director of the Company”

(ii) “THAT Mr. David Cummings, who retires by rotation in accordance with Articles 149 and 150 of the Company’s 
Articles of Association, and, who being eligible, offers himself for re-election as a director of the Company, be 
re-elected a director of the Company.”

3. Ordinary Business: To approve Directors’ Remuneration
Resolution No. 3
“THAT the amount shown in the Audited Accounts of the Company for the financial year ended August 31, 2023 as 
remuneration to the Directors for their services be and is hereby approved.”

4. Ordinary Business: To appoint Auditors and authorise the Directors to fix their Remuneration
Resolution No. 4
“THAT KPMG, Chartered Accountants, having agreed to continue in office as Auditors, be and are hereby appointed Auditors 
of the Company to hold office until the next Annual General Meeting at a remuneration to be agreed by the Directors of 
the Company.”
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Note to Members
1. A member may be represented at a meeting by a proxy who may speak and vote on behalf of the member. A proxy need not be a member of the Company.
2. If you are unable to attend the meeting in person  a Form of Proxy   is enclosed for your convenience. The Form of Proxy   should be delivered to the 

Registered Office of the Company or in respect of members resident in Jamaica at Unit 28, 80 Lady Musgrave Road, Kingston 10, Saint Andrew, Jamaica 
not less 48 hours before the time appointed for the meeting. The Form of Proxy   may also be emailed to srf@sygnusgroup.com.

3. A corporation may execute a Form of Proxy under the hand of a duly authorised officer or attorney of the company with the seal of the company affixed. 
4. For members in Jamaica the Form of Proxy shall bear the stamp duty of J$100.00. The stamp duty may be paid by adhesive stamp(s) to be cancelled 

by the person executing the proxy form
5. For members  in Jamaica, a satellite location will be at the AC Hotel by Marriott Kingston, Jamaica, 38-42 Lady Musgrave Road, Kingston 5. The Meeting 

will commence at 10:00 o’clock Jamaica time.

5. Special Business: Ratification of PIK Shares
Resolution No. 5
 “THAT the resolution of the Board of Directors to issue 20,707,342 ordinary shares to Sygnus Capital Limited (“SCL”) or 
its nominee in consideration for performance fee in the amount of J$377,909,003 at a conversion price of J$18.25 per J$ 
ordinary share be and is hereby ratified, confirmed and approved and that such shares be converted to stock units upon 
being issued by the Company and that the Company be and is hereby authorized to make an application to the Jamaica 
Stock Exchange (JSE) for the supplemental listing of such stock units.”

6. Special Business: Issue of Warrants
Resolution No. 6
 “THAT subject to and conditional upon resolution No. 5 being approved by an ordinary resolution of stockholders and with
the aim of minimizing the impact to stockholders due to the issue of PIK Shares that the Company be and is hereby authorized 
to issue an allotment of warrants to stockholders on record on an issue date to be declared and notified by the Board of 
Directors to the JSE at a Warrant Exercise Price of J$18.25 per J$ ordinary share or US$0.12 per US$ ordinary share; upon the 
exercise of a warrant the shares issued will be converted to stock units and that the Company be and is hereby authorized 
to make an application to the JSE for the supplemental listing of such stock units. Further, such warrants shall be subject 
to the terms and conditions set out in the Shareholder Circular attached to the notice of this annual general meeting which 
shall be deemed to be incorporated in this resolution.”

By Order of the Board

Dated the 27th day of December, 2023.

_________________________________

Secretary
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Directors’ Report
The directors of Sygnus Real Estate Finance Limited (“SRF” or the “Company”) are pleased to 
present their Annual Report together with the Group’s Audited Financial Statements for the 
financial year ended August 31, 2023.

Financial Highlights FY August 2023 
J$ '000

FY August 2022 
J$ '000

FY August 2021 
J$ '000

Total Investment Income 765,563 1,349,034 2,362,516

Net Investment Income 312,583 983,592 1,761,462

Net Profit Attributable to Shareholders 211,440 692,955 1,811,598

Total Shareholders' Equity 7,800,372 7,589,002 4,710,082

Details of these results are outlined in the Management Discussion and Analysis and the Financial Statements sections of the report.

Dividends
No dividends were declared by the Company during the financial year ended August 31, 2023.

Meetings
There were five (5) Board meetings held during the year. The Audit and Governance Committee also held five (5) meetings 
during the year and the Enterprise Risk Committee held four (4) meetings during the year.

Directors
In accordance with Article 124 of the Company’s Articles of Association, one-third of the directors (except the Managing Director 
(if one is appointed) or the director(s) appointed by the holder of the Special Share) shall retire at each annual general meeting. 
In accordance with Article 125 of the Company’s Articles of Association, the directors retiring from office shall be determined 
by lot (unless they otherwise agree among themselves). The directors retiring from office pursuant to this Article are David 
Cummings and Elizabeth Stair, who, being eligible, offer themselves for re-election.

Risk Management
The Board of Directors of the Company is ultimately responsible for the risk management policies of SRF and has delegated 
the management of same to the Investment and Risk Management Committee (IRMC). The IRMC is the Board sub-committee 
of the Investment Manager, Sygnus Capital Limited (SCL), and is responsible for making all investment decisions. We provide 
additional details on our risk management policies on page 30 of the report, titled Risk Management Report.

Auditors
Our auditors, KPMG, have indicated their willingness to continue in office for the next financial year. 
 
Acknowledgement
The directors would like to express their sincere appreciation to the shareholders, stakeholders and other business partners 
of the Company for their continued support and partnership.

Horace Messado, FCCA, MBA
Chairman of the Board

On behalf of the Board of Directors
8 Sygnus Real Estate Finance Limited   2023 ANNUAL REPORT
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Company Profile

A Specialty Real Estate Company

Sygnus Real Estate Finance Limited (“SRF” or the “Company”) was incorporated on 
June 19, 2018, in Saint Lucia as an international business company (“IBC”) under the  
International Business Companies Act, 1999 (as amended) of Saint Lucia. SRF is 
an alternative investment company focusing on specialty real estate investments. 
The Company is dedicated to unlocking value in real estate assets across the 
Caribbean by deploying flexible capital through debt, equity and quasi-equity 
investments. SRF owns or controls real estate assets in the industrial, hospitality, 
commercial, and residential segments of the real estate industry. 

The Company’s shares were listed on the Main Market of the Jamaica Stock 
Exchange (“JSE”) on October 5, 2021. By virtue of the shares being listed on the 
Main Market of the JSE, the Company is subject to all laws applicable to issuers 
of securities in Jamaica and companies listed on the Jamaica Stock Exchange.

Unlocking Value in Real Estate

The Company deploys capital at the value creation stage of the real estate investment life cycle. 
SRF’s investment strategy focuses on real estate investment assets that offer appreciation potential 
through active management of its equity investments (investment property, joint ventures and 
developments), complemented by income generated from its debt and quasi-debt investments 
used to finance real estate assets (real estate investment notes or REINs). 

The Company primarily targets real estate assets across a broad range of sectors, including 
residential, commercial, industrial, infrastructure and hospitality. The Company finances greenfield, 
brownfield, distressed and opportunistic real estate assets. 

The Company’s investment portfolio is primarily concentrated in various types of debt, quasi-
debt and equity investments in real estate assets or backed by real estate assets across the 
Caribbean region. The type of instruments used to invest in real estate assets include preference 
shares, bridge financing, profit-sharing debt, secured debt, mezzanine debt, and other forms of  
equity investments.

J$15.17B
TOTAL ASSETS

J$7.80B
TOTAL EQUITY

J$3.34B*

INVESTMENT EXITS 
* since inception
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Corporate Structure

The investment assets of the Company are managed by 
its Investment Manager, Sygnus Capital Limited (SCL), a 
subsidiary of Sygnus Capital Group Limited (SCG). SCL 
is a licensed securities dealer, regulated by the Financial 
Services Commission in Jamaica. The Company has 
issued one Special Share to SCG.

Ordinary Shareholders

US$ SHARES / J$ SHARES

Sygnus Real Estate Finance Ltd. (SRF)
Listed on the Jamaica Stock Exchange Main Market

Audere Holdings Ltd.
70% Joint Venture

Monadh Rois Ltd.
51% Joint Venture

Sygnus REF 
Jamaica Ltd.
100% Subsidiary

Sepheus 
Holdings Ltd.
100% Subsidiary

Lakespen 
Holdings Ltd.
100% Subsidiary

Charlemagne 
Holdings Ltd.
100% Subsidiary

The Special Share has one vote on a show of 
hands and a poll. It shall have such number of 
votes as is equivalent to 101% of the aggregate 
votes vested in all Ordinary Shares issued by 
the Company. The Special Share has no right to 
receive any distribution of assets on a winding 
up except the US$1.00 which was subscribed 
for the Special Share. A dividend may be paid 
to the holders of the Special Share in lieu of, or 
in addition to, the management fee payable to 
the Investment Manager. 

2023 ANNUAL REPORT   Sygnus Real Estate Finance Limited   11
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Investment Management Decisions
The Investment Manager has delegated investment 
decisions to a subcommittee of experts known as the 
Investment and Risk Management Committee (IRMC). 
The IRMC has extensive regional and international 
experience and expertise spanning credit risk, corporate 
and investment banking, investment management and 
financial markets.

The IRMC comprises:
Chairman: Milton Brady 

Milton is Chairman of Board of Sygnus Capital Limited and 
the Chairman on SCL’s Investment and Risk Management 
Committee (“IRMC”), bringing with him a wealth of  
leadership experience. Currently serving as a Senior 
Advisor with Pan American Finance, Milton leverages 
his extensive expertise to provide strategic advice and 
counsel to businesses and governments throughout the  
Caribbean region.

His illustrious career includes notable positions such 
as Director and Global Head of Credit at SEB Merchant 
Banking in Sweden, as well as President of SEB in New 
York, USA. Milton has also held key leadership roles as 
Managing Director of Corporate and Investment Banking 
at CIBC FirstCaribbean in Barbados, Managing Director of 
CIBC FirstCaribbean in Jamaica, Chief Commercial Officer 
at LIME (formerly Cable & Wireless Caribbean), and Chief 
Risk Officer at NCB Group in Jamaica.

Milton’s distinguished career underscores his commitment 
to driving success and innovation across various sectors, 
solidifying his reputation as a seasoned professional with a 
profound impact on the financial and corporate landscape 
in the Caribbean and other regions.

Simon Cawdery, CFA 

Simon is a Director of Sygnus Capital Limited and a member 
of SCL’s Investment and Risk Management Committee 
(“IRMC”). Additionally, he serves as a Non-Executive 
Director at HLX Management/IPAF Group in the Cayman 
Islands. Simon is also the visionary Founder and Director 
of Helix Group, Cayman, where his strategic insight has 
led to the growth and success of the company.

Simon previously held other leadership positions, including 
Head of Investment Strategy and Senior Portfolio Manager 
at EFG Bank in the Cayman Islands. Prior to this, he served 
as the Head of Discretionary Investments and Senior 

Portfolio Manager at Butterfield Bank (Cayman), where his 
keen financial acumen contributed to the bank’s success. 
Simon’s role in finance commenced as a Credit Analyst at 
Barclays in the UK, providing him with a solid foundation 
in the intricacies of global financial markets.

Jason Morris, CFA, M.Sc.

Jason is a Co-founder, Executive Vice President and Chief 
Investment Officer at Sygnus Capital Limited, playing a 
pivotal role in shaping the company’s strategic direction.

Before assuming this key role, Jason made significant 
contributions to the financial industry during his tenure 
at Scotia Investments Jamaica Limited (SIJL). From June 
2012 to June 2016, he held the position of Vice President 
of Business Analytics, Portfolio Advisory, and Product 
Development, showcasing his expertise in shaping data-
driven business strategies. Prior to that, from March 2010 
to June 2012, he served as Assistant Vice President of 
Product Development, demonstrating his proficiency in 
developing innovative financial products.

In the earlier stages of his career, Jason developed his 
skills at JMMB Group Limited, where he dedicated eight 
years (from 2002 to 2010) to the company. Commencing 
as an Investment Research and Sovereign Risk Analyst, he 
swiftly climbed the ranks to become the Senior Investment 
Strategist and Portfolio Manager, contributing to the 
company’s success through his astute investment insights 
and strategic portfolio management.

Jason’s journey in the financial industry not only reflects 
his commitment to excellence but also his ability to drive 
innovation and contribute significantly to the growth and 
success of any organization he has been a part of. As one 
of the key strategic partners at Sygnus Capital Limited, he 
continues to bring a wealth of experience and visionary 
leadership to the company. 

Investment Recommendations 
The Investment Manager, through a committee of 
specialists from its Real Estate Investment Advisory 
Committee (RIAC), provides recommendations to the 
IRMC for decision-making. The RIAC is responsible for due 
diligence, screening, credit & equity analysis, structuring 
and post-investment monitoring of all investments.  
Two members of the RIAC are external consultant advisors*. 
The RIAC has extensive expertise in the Caribbean region 
with structuring and arranging corporate credit transactions 

Corporate Structure continued

* During the third quarter of the financial year, one of the seats on the RIAC became 
vacant due to the passing of one of the external consultant advisors.
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across a wide range of asset classes, including structured 
finance, securitization, mezzanine finance, project finance 
and corporate and investment banking.

The RIAC comprises:
Chairman: Berisford Grey, M.B.A, M.Sc.

Beris is a Co-founder and Chief Executive Officer of Sygnus 
Capital Limited, steering the company toward unparalleled 
success. His illustrious career includes his appointment in 
the role of Managing Director of Corporate & Investment 
Banking at CIBC FCIB, the largest regional bank in the 
Caribbean, where he played a pivotal role in shaping the 
financial landscape.

Prior to joining CIBC FirstCaribbean, Beris was Senior 
Vice President of Origination & Capital Markets at Scotia 
Investments Jamaica Limited from 2010 to 2013. During 
this period, he left an indelible mark by spearheading 
some of the most innovative transactions in the local 
market. Notably, Beris orchestrated groundbreaking 
deals, including synthetic REIT financing structures, and 
introduced other pioneering project financing concepts 
that were the first of their kind in the industry.

Beris’s visionary leadership and strategic acumen have 
not only propelled Sygnus Capital Limited to new heights 
but have also left an enduring impact on the financial 
sector in the Caribbean. His ability to conceive and execute 
innovative financial strategies underscores his commitment 
to pushing boundaries and redefining the norms of the 
industry. 

Gregory Samuels, CFA 

Gregory is Senior Vice President and Head of Investment 
Banking at Sygnus Group. He was the former Assistant Vice 
President of Treasury and Trading at Scotia Investments 
and the former Associate Director, Client Solutions Group 
at CIBC FCIB, where he provided structured products and 
derivative hedging solutions to clients. Gregory was also 
a former engineer with Royal Dutch Shell PLC. Gregory’s 
qualifications include an MBA in Banking & Finance, a 
BSc. in Mechanical Engineering and a Certificate in Project 
Management. He is a Chartered Financial Analyst (CFA) 
and a member of the CFA Society of the Cayman Islands. 

David Cummings, 
OD, JP, MDA, MMAS, BEng (Hons), MRAeS, PE, psc 

David is the Head of Sygnus Real Estate; Former Director 
at Urban Development Corporation; Brigadier and former 

Deputy Chief of Defence Staff, former Colonel general staff, 
former Colonel Adjutant Quartermaster, former Staff Officer 
Finance and Logistics, and former Commanding Officer 
JDF Engineering Regiment in the JDF. He has invaluable 
expertise in project management, construction engineering 
management, contract negotiations, risk management, 
operations management, and joint venture partnerships.

Jeremy Brown, FCA 

Jeremy is a pioneer in project management consultancy 
with the formation of the first privately owned project 
management company in the English-speaking Caribbean; 
He has over 40 years of experience in real estate projects, 
including housing developments, offices, shopping centres, 
industrial parks, hotels & resorts. His expertise in Caribbean 
territories extends to Jamaica, Trinidad & Tobago, Barbados, 
St Lucia, Dominica, Antigua, Dominican Republic, Bahamas 
and Turks & Caicos. He is a former Group Financial 
Controller at Urban Development Corporation, an expert 
witness in arbitrations, and acted as receiver and manager 
for troubled projects on behalf of financial institutions.
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Board of Directors

Independent Non-Executive Director
Horace is a Chartered Accountant with an extensive career spanning over 25 
years. He also holds an MBA in Finance from the University of Manchester. His 
expertise encompasses a diverse array of disciplines, including accounting, 
corporate finance, contract negotiation, regulatory economics and tariff design, 
business development, and strategic planning. With over a decade at the 
executive level, Horace has honed his skills to become a multifaceted leader.

Horace started his career at KPMG and Ernst & Young Services Limited. He held 
other senior positions, including Financial Controller and Director of Corporate 
Finance at Jamaica Public Service Company Ltd. (“JPS”) and Group Financial 
Controller at MaruEnergy Caribbean Limited. He also acted in the roles of Trustee 
and Chairman of the Investment Committee of one of the largest pension funds 
in Jamaica.

Horace was appointed to the Board of Sygnus Real Estate Finance Limited (“SRF”) 
on April 1, 2021, and is currently the Chairman of the Board and the Enterprise Risk 
Committee. Horace is also a member of the Audit and Governance Committee.

He is a member of the Board of Sygnus Credit Investments Limited and the 
Chairman of the Board’s Audit and Governance Committee. This dual role 
underscores his capacity to provide valuable insights and governance oversight 
across multiple businesses.

Linval Freeman, FCA, FCCA

Horace Messado, FCCA, MBA
Chairman

Independent Non-Executive Director
Linval is a Fellow of the Institute of Chartered Accountants of Jamaica (FCA) and 
Fellow of the Association of Chartered Certified Accountants (FCCA). In addition, he 
also serves as a Justice of the Peace for Kingston and St. Andrew, further contributing 
to community development.

Linval served as Director and Assurance Partner at Ernst & Young Caribbean (EY), 
Jamaica Office, from 2003 to 2018. Linval was instrumental in establishing the Advisory 
Service Line and fostering the growth and development of the Assurance Service 
Line. His dedication and leadership were integral to the firm’s success, and he retired 
from the Partnership on July 31, 2018. Prior to EY, Linval served as a Director at PwC, 
further solidifying his reputation as a leader in the financial industry.

Linval was appointed to the Board of Sygnus Real Estate Finance Limited on December 
19, 2019, and is also the Chairman of the Board’s Audit and Governance Committee. 

Linval also serves as the Chairman of Sygnus Credit Investments Limited and a member 
of the Audit and Governance Committee. In addition, he is the Chairman of the Audit 
Committee and Director at Key Insurance Company Limited and Canopy Insurance 
Limited and Chairman of the Board of the National Housing Trust (“NHT’).
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Independent Non-Executive Director
Elizabeth Stair is a Chartered Valuation Surveyor with over 40 years of experience 
in property valuation, estate management and land administration.  She is also an 
Attorney-at-Law in Jamaica. Ms. Stair was the former Chief Executive Officer of 
the National Land Agency (NLA) and Commissioner of Lands and prior to that, the 
Commissioner of Valuations.

A distinguished professional, Elizabeth Stair is a Fellow of the Royal Institution of 
Chartered Surveyors in the United Kingdom (F.R.I.C.S). Her commitment to excellence 
extends to her membership in various local and international professional associations. 
Notably, she is a Member of the Realtors Association of Jamaica and holds an Honorary 
Membership with the National Society of Real Estate Appraisers in the USA.

Elizabeth was appointed to the Board of Sygnus Real Estate Finance Limited (“SRF”) 
on May 17, 2021. She is also a member of the Board’s Enterprise Risk Committee.

Beyond her corporate commitments, Elizabeth is actively involved in philanthropy and 
civic engagement. She serves as a Board Member of PLACE, a non-profit foundation 
based in Washington, DC, specializing in providing and maintaining primary mapping 
data infrastructure. She is also a Director of JN Properties Ltd.

Elizabeth Stair, OD, JP, 
FRICS, Attorney-at-Law

Non-Executive Director | Non-Independent Director
Ike is the Executive Vice President and Chief Operating Officer of Sygnus Capital 
Limited. In his role as Chief Operating Officer, Ike holds executive responsibility for 
Operations, Corporate Strategy, and the Real Estate and Private Equity business lines. 
His leadership and deep industry knowledge enable him to identify high-growth 
opportunities and deliver exceptional results for clients and investors.

With a Ph.D. in Finance from the University of Manchester Business School and a 
CFA Charterholder, he brings a wealth of knowledge and experience to his role. His 
academic background, coupled with his extensive practical insights, enables him to 
navigate complex financial landscapes with exceptional acumen.

In addition to his role at Sygnus Capital Limited, Ike also serves as the Managing Director 
for Sygnus Group Puerto Rico Inc. Furthermore, he holds directorship positions in 
Sygnus Real Estate Finance and Sygnus Deneb Investments Limited, showcasing his 
multifaceted contributions to the Sygnus Group’s diverse portfolio.

Driven by his dedication and passion for excellence, Ike embodies Sygnus Group’s 
commitment to delivering innovative and transformative solutions. His exceptional 
leadership, strategic foresight, and commitment to pushing boundaries have solidified 
Sygnus Group’s position as a trusted partner in the alternative investments landscape.

Ike was appointed to the Board on January 13, 2017.
Dr. Ike Johnson, PhD, CFA
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Non-Executive Director
David Cummings is the Head of Real Estate and Project Finance for Sygnus 
Capital Limited, bringing with him a wealth of experience in military leadership. 
A Brigadier and former Deputy Chief of Defence Staff, David has held esteemed 
positions such as Colonel General Staff, Colonel Adjutant Quartermaster, Staff 
Officer Finance and Logistics, and Commanding Officer of the JDF Engineering 
Regiment in the Jamaican Defence Force.

His multifaceted career has equipped him with expertise in various domains, 
including project management, construction engineering, contract negotiations, 
risk management, operations management, and the establishment of joint 
venture partnerships.

Adding to his impressive portfolio, David Cummings assumed the role of Director 
at Sygnus Real Estate Finance on December 19, 2019. He also served as a 
Director at the Urban Development Corporation, showcasing his commitment 
to contributing to the strategic development and growth of both public and 
private sectors.David Cummings, OD, JP,

MDA, MMAS, BEng (Hons), 
MRAeS, PE, psc

Independent Non-Executive Director
Pierre Williams is an experienced professional with a successful career in 
Investments and Economic Policy. 

He holds a BSc. in Economics with a minor in accounting, as well as an MSc. 
in Economics from the University of the West Indies, Mona Campus. Pierre is 
also a CFA Charterholder.

Currently serving as the Investment Manager at ATL Group Pension Fund, 
Pierre oversees assets exceeding US$200 million. In this pivotal role, he 
steers the strategic direction, development, and implementation of plans to 
achieve portfolio objectives. His leadership is instrumental in navigating the 
complexities of investment management, ensuring optimal returns and robust 
financial performance.

Pierre was appointed to the Board of Sygnus Real Estate Finance Limited 
(“SRF”) on April 1, 2021. He is also a member of the Board’s Enterprise Risk 
Committee and the Audit & Governance Committee. Pierre Williams, CFA, MSc

Board of Directors



Chairman
Milton Brady, BBA, MBA
Independent Chairman

(See Corporate Structure: The IRMC)

Directors
Simon Cawdery, CFA
Independent Non-Executive Director

(See Corporate Structure: The IRMC)

Dr. David McBean, PhD, BSc
Independent Non-Executive Director

Dr. David McBean is the Executive Director at the Mona 
School of Business and Management (MSBM. He was 
appointed to the role on March 1, 2018, bringing a wealth 
of diverse and impactful leadership experiences to the 
institution.
 
Before joining the team at UWI, Mona, Dr. McBean held 
several positions across various industries, showcasing 
his expertise.  His career spans senior executive roles in 
the airline industry, Telecommunications (Commercial & 
Regulatory), and IT and Media sectors within the Caribbean 
region. Notable past appointments include serving 
as Managing Director of the Spectrum Management 
Authority of Jamaica, Managing Director of Products & 
Services for LIME Caribbean, CEO of the CVM Media 
Group in Jamaica and Vice President of IT for the former 
Air Jamaica.
 
His past board appointments include Director roles at 
the Jamaica Tourist Board, e-Learning Jamaica, Nutrition 
Products Limited, University Hospital of the West Indies, 
AJAS, Lascelles de Mercado Limited, Supreme Ventures 
Limited, and Mayberry Investments Limited.
 
Dr. McBean is a Rhodes Scholar, a testament to his 
exceptional intellect and dedication to advancing 
knowledge and leadership.

Gassan Azan Jr.
Non-Executive Director

A visionary entrepreneur is the Founder, Chairman, 
and Chief Executive Officer of Bashco Trading 
Company Limited and MegaMart Wholesale  
Club. His entrepreneurial journey took flight in 1990 with 
the establishment of Bashco, which, under his astute 
leadership, has  grown to twelve (12) stores strategically 
spread across nine (9) parishes.

In December 1999, Gassan pioneered MegaMart 
(Jamaica), introducing the Caribbean’s premier wholesale 
membership club, redefining one-stop shopping. 
Presently, MegaMart boasts four (4) superstores situated 
in Portmore, Kingston, Montego Bay, and Mandeville, 
marking a testament to Gassan’s ability to innovate and 
meet consumer needs.

Gassan is also the Chief Executive Officer at Sizzling 
Slots and SMWS Games Limited, showcasing his diverse 
business acumen. 

In recognition of his outstanding contributions, Gassan 
was awarded the prestigious Prime Minister’s Medal of 
Appreciation, a testament to his impactful leadership and 
dedication to the economic landscape of Jamaica. Gassan 
is also a Justice of the Peace.

Berisford Grey, MBA, BSc
Executive Director
President and Chief Executive Officer 

(See Corporate Structure: The RIAC)

Dr. Ike Johnson, PhD, CFA
Executive Director
Executive Vice President and Chief Operating Officer

(See SRF Director)

Jason Morris, CFA, 
Executive Director
Executive Vice President and Chief Investment Officer

(See Corporate Structure: The IRMC)

Board of Directors
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We are pleased to submit the annual report for Sygnus Real Estate Finance Ltd. 
(“the Group” or “SRF”) for the financial year ended August 31, 2023 (“FYE Aug 2023”). 
The Group completed its fourth year of operations which was marked by a total 
investment income of J$765.56 million, net profit attributable to shareholders of 
J$211.44 million and total shareholders’ equity of J$7.80 billion. Earnings per share 
was J$0.65 and book value per share was J$23.89. The Group’s portfolio experienced a  
13.5% growth in real estate investment assets to J$14.92 billion. The report demonstrates 
SRF’s efforts to transform visionary blueprints into tangible realities that redefine the 
landscape of success in relation to real estate investments.

Key Milestones
SRF moved closer to completing its first investment cycle, 
highlighted by the completion of the 32,553 sq. ft. built-to-suit 
industrial facility on Spanish Town Road in Kingston, which 
will be the new headquarters of IMCA Jamaica Limited. This 
investment was being exited to institutional investors with 
lease payments that began prior to the end of the financial 
year. In the commercial real estate space, the flagship 78,790 
sq. ft. One Belmont commercial office tower on Belmont  
Road in Kingston was advanced to 90% completion during the 
financial year and achieved practical completion subsequent 
to the financial year-end. The One Belmont is expected to 
be one of the most iconic Class A commercial buildings 
dotting the Kingston skyline, and will be the headquarters for 
multiple blue chip tenants with long-term lease contracts in 
hard currency or linked to hard currency. Finally, in the luxury 
residential space, the company fully exited its investment 
in a third-party residential development via a real estate 
investment note or REIN.

The milestones achieved thus far by SRF in its short existence, 
interspersed by nearly two years of the global COVID-19 
pandemic at the very start of its investment life-cycle when 
it made its first investment in February 2020, are laudable. 
This is demonstrated by the unlocking of value by a return on 
average equity of 22.9% over the four years, and an increase 
in the book value per share from J$15.46 in 2020 to J$23.89 
at the end of the 2023 financial year. 

Risk Management
SRF has deployed J$14.31 billion in real estate investments 
over the past 4 years, during perhaps the most challenging 
period economically and operationally this century. SRF 
accomplished this milestone despite logistics and supply 
chain issues relating to timely delivery of construction 
materials, labor shortages, rising cost of financing due to 
higher interest rates and rising cost of raw materials due to 
higher inflation. We are currently facing an environment of 
prospectively slower economic activity.  SRF remains focused 
on unlocking value in real estate assets, however, we remain 
mindful of the various risks that may impact the execution of 
different projects and proactively navigate these challenges 
while protecting and enhancing shareholder value. In this 
regard, SRF is continuously evaluating the best reward in 
relation to the prospective risk in determining the best path to 
grow shareholder value from an overall portfolio perspective 
and on an asset-by-asset basis.

Chairman’s Report

J$7.80 billion
TOTAL SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY

J$14.92 billion
REAL ESTATE INVESTMENT ASSETS
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Transition Period
SRF is entering a transition period as it is completes its first 
investment cycle and is gearing up to begin its second. 
Thus, this period will be occasioned by a slowing of activity 
as the company finalizes its plans for new projects while 
structuring the exit for projects being completed. In the 
commercial office real estate space, One Belmont tenants 
are expected to begin their interior buildouts at the start 
of 2024, with occupancy beginning by mid-2024. We are 
particularly looking forward to the unveiling of the completed 
One Belmont as the first leasable Class A office space in 
Jamaica’s capital city of Kingston over the past two decades. 
SRF has begun structuring its partial investment exit from  
One Belmont, which is expected to occur during the second 
half of the 2024 calendar year. 

In the industrial space, SRF has already turned its attention 
to monetizing the 55-acre Lakespen investment property, 
with several options under consideration for execution.  In 
the hospitality space, the Group will continue to develop 
on the work done over the past fifteen months on the 14-
acre Mammee Bay investment property to unlock value for 
shareholders. In the residential space, SRF remains focused 
on providing substantial debt-related financing to viable 
new real estate investment projects while monitoring and 
managing its existing investment exposures and exits.  The 
Group is evaluating debt-related opportunities outside of 
Jamaica to enhance the diversification of its revenue base.

Returning capital to shareholders is a priority for SRF. The 
Group remains diligent in determining the right time to begin 
dividend distribution over the next several quarters while 
managing large investment project exits and redeploying 
capital into new projects. We are committed to rewarding 
your investment commitment tangibly in due course.

From Concept to Completion
The SRF alternative investment journey demonstrates the 
unwavering commitment to innovation and excellence 
throughout the entire real estate investment cycle – design, 
development, execution and exit. The business continues 
to explore new ways to unlock value from real estate assets 
through specially structured real estate investment notes 
(REINs) for third-party projects, joint venture partnerships 
and fully owned development projects. This journey would 
not have been possible without the confidence expressed 

by shareholders who continue to trust and support our 
pursuit of transforming concepts to completion. You have 
been instrumental in our success, and we wish to thank 
you for partnering with us on this investment journey. We 
would also like to thank our dedicated partners who have 
contributed to the success of our development projects and 
real estate investments. We wish to thank all the Directors, 
the Investment Manager and team for their hard work and 
pivotal roles in our continued growth. Your contributions have 
created lasting impressions and added tangible value to the 
communities we operate in.

Horace Messado, FCCA, MBA
Chairman, Sygnus Real Estate Finance Limited

The One Belmont is 
expected to be one 
of the most iconic 
Class A commercial 
buildings dotting the 
Kingston skyline.
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Management 
Discussion & Analysis

Results of Operations

The Group continued to unlock value from its major real 
estate investment assets (“REIAs”) by achieving another set 
of key milestones, namely: advancing the construction of 
the J$3.70 billion Belmont Road 9-storey commercial tower 
to 95% completion and starting the process to partially exit 
the investment in 2024; completing the built-to-suit industrial 
warehouse facility on Spanish Town Road and advancing 
SRF’s investment exit; harvesting J$875.20 million in REINs 
from two third party projects; and advancing the value creation 
process for two major strategic projects, namely Mammee 
Bay in St Ann and Lakespen in St Catherine.  The Group is 
expected to complete in excess of J$5.3 billion of real estate 
projects in the new financial year and has commenced the 
assessment of new investments to replace investments that 
are being exited. SRF’s book value per share was J$23.89 for 
FYE Aug. 2023, up 2.8% versus J$23.24 last financial year. 
The Group remains fully focused on executing its strategy of 
unlocking value in real estate assets as it seeks to continue 
enhancing shareholder value.

For FYE Aug. 2023, total investment income or core 
revenues was J$765.56 million compared to J$1.35 billion 
for the financial year ended August 31, 2022 (“FYE Aug. 
2022”), down 43.3% or J$583.47 million. This was primarily 
attributable to lower gains on investment property and a 
lower share of gain on joint ventures. As a result of the exit 
of two of SRF’s highest-yielding REINs, the weighted average 
fair value yield on REINs was 8.9% compared with 11.1% last 
year. The weighted average cost of debt was 7.2% compared 
with 5.8% last year, reflecting higher market interest rates.

The Management Discussion and Analysis (MD&A) should be read in conjunction with 
SRF’s audited financial statements for the financial year ended August 31, 2023 (“FYE 
Aug 2023”). The MD&A was prepared by management to provide shareholders with 
additional insights into the business operations and financial performance. The MD&A 
may contain forward-looking statements based on assumptions and predictions of the 
future, which may be materially different from those projected.

SRF’s investment strategy focuses on real estate investment assets that offer significant appreciation potential through active 
management of its equity investments (investment property, joint ventures and developments), complemented by income 
generated from its debt and quasi-debt investments used to finance third-party controlled assets (real estate investment notes 
or REINs).

FYE Aug 
2023 

FYE Aug 
2022 

Summary Results of Operations JA$'000 JA$'000 

Interest Income 253,547 217,631

Interest Expense (319,334) (148,097)

Net Interest Income (65,787) 69,534

Lease and Other Income 60,169 16,832

Gain on Investment Property 430,962 716,379

Share of Gain on Joint Ventures 340,220 546,289

Total Investment Income 765,564 1,349,034

Total Operating Expenses (452,980) (365,442)

Net Investment Income 312,584 983,592

Fair Value Gain (Loss) on Financial Instruments (79,132) (177,817)

Net Foreign Exchange (Loss)/ Gain (81,692) 38,738

Profit before Taxation 151,760 844,513

Taxation 59,680 (151,558)

Net Profit Attributable to Shareholders 211,440 692,955

Basic Earnings Per Share (JA$) 0.65 2.20

Diluted Earnings Per Share (JA$) 0.61 2.06

Net Investment Income Per Share (JA$) 0.96 3.12

Diluted Net Investment Income Per Share (JA$) 0.89 2.92
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The share of gain on joint ventures, which captures SRF’s 70.0% ownership of the One Belmont development, amounted to 
J$340.22 million for FYE Aug 2023 compared to a gain of J$546.29 million last year. 

SRF’s total investment income was comprised of all the activities that were involved in the unlocking of value from its portfolio 
of real estate investment assets, namely: interest income, lease income and commitment fees related to REINs; gain or loss on 
property investments or on any real estate assets that were exited; and share of gain or loss on its joint venture investments. 
Based on the nature of its business model, SRF’s earnings during interim reporting quarters may experience “lumpiness” in total 
investment income and net profits, which is typically normalized at the end of each financial year, as demonstrated at FYE Aug 
2023 relative to the interim quarterly results. The Group uses independent appraisers to value its investment assets annually. 
All investment properties are USD investment assets which are converted to JMD for financial reporting purposes.

Net investment income or core earnings for FYE Aug 2023 
was J$312.58 million versus J$983.59 million last year. The 
reduction was mainly attributable to lower total investment 
income coupled with a YoY increase in Operating Expenses. 

Net profit attributable to shareholders for FYE Aug 2023 
amounted to J$211.44 million versus net profit of J$692.96 
million last year. This was mainly driven by a 68.2% or J$671.01 
million reduction in net investment income. SRF’s return on 
average equity was 2.7% at FYE Aug 2023, compared with 
11.3% last year and an average ROE of 22.9% since inception 
over the past 4 years.

Basic earnings per share (EPS) was J$0.65 for FYE Aug 2023 
relative to J$2.20 last year, while diluted EPS was J$0.61 for 
FYE Aug 2023 compared to J$2.06 last year. Similarly, basic 
core earnings or net investment income per share (NIIPS) was 
J$0.96 for FYE Aug 2023, compared with J$3.12 last year.

Total Operating Expenses

SRF reported total operating expenses for FYE Aug 2023 
of J$452.98 million, up 24.0% or J$87.54 million, relative 
to J$365.44 million last year, which was primarily driven by 
growth in management fees due to higher core assets under 
management (33.1% or J$72.96 million increase), growth in 
security expenses (120.0% or J$12.11 million increase) and 

growth in corporate service fees (23.2% or J$9.10 million). 
Management and corporate service fees collectively 
represented 75.4% of total operating expenses.

Management fees are computed as 2.0% of the core assets 
under management (CAUM), namely total assets less project 
finance-related debt of subsidiary companies and less any 
minority interests. Growth in CAUM of 9.4% or J$1.28 billion 
gave rise to higher management and corporate services 
fees. Performance fees are computed annually as 20% of 
the excess returns above a 6.5% return on equity (ROE) hurdle 
rate. Higher security expenses were driven by substantially 
higher labour costs within the security industry.

Efficiency Ratio and Management Expense Ratio

SRF’s efficiency ratio, computed as total operating expenses 
as a percentage of total investment income, was 59.2% for 
FYE Aug 2023, exceeding the target threshold level of 45.0% 
due to slower growth in total investment income. This ratio 
is expected to return toward the target threshold as total 
investment income recovers. The management expense 
ratio (MER), computed as total operating expenses as a 
percentage of total assets under management, was within 
the target threshold level of 3.5%, coming in at 3.0%, a slight 
increase over the 2.7% reported last year.

SRF’s key strategic assets are held via wholly owned subsidiaries or joint ventures

One Belmont Montrose Mammee Bay Hillcrest
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Fair-Value Gains or Losses

SRF generates a fair value gain or loss on a portion of its 
REINs, carried at fair value through its income statement. 
These customized investments are primarily structured 
as third-party construction notes with a fixed interest rate 
and a percentage profit participation in the respective real 
estate project. The real estate projects or assets provide 
100% collateral coverage for the REINs. For the financial year 
ended Aug 31, 2023, SRF reported a fair value loss of J$79.13 
million compared with a loss of J$177.82 million last year.

Net Foreign Exchange Gains or Losses

Net foreign exchange losses were J$81.69 million for the 
financial year ended Aug 31, 2023, compared to a gain of 
J$38.74 million last year. A net foreign exchange gain or 
loss is recorded based on changes in the exchange rate 
on SRF’s net balance sheet exposure to foreign currency, 

which, in this case is USD since its reporting currency is JMD. 
The vast majority of SRF’s real estate investment assets were 
denominated in USD, but these assets are only valued once 
per year or if there is a material change that warrants a new 
valuation; that is, these assets are not marked-to-market 
assets. Therefore, although they are USD assets, they are 
not counted as financial instruments and thus do not affect 
net foreign exchange gain or loss as calculated and reported 
in the financial statements. 

Explained differently, more than 81.8% of SRF’s real estate 
investment assets are denominated in USD, but none are 
classified as financial instruments. Thus, SRF had a net 
short USD exposure of US$29.71 million, driven primarily 
by US$15.15 million in loans and borrowings, US$9.06 
million in notes payable and US$3.50 million in convertible  
preference shares.

SRF Subsidiaries | Joint Ventures Ultimate Underlying Asset Company Type

Audere Holdings Limited
78,790 sq. ft. | Commercial Tower Development
One Belmont | 1-3 Belmont Road, Kingston

70% Joint Venture

Charlemagne Holdings Limited
1-3 Hillcrest Avenue, Kingston (former French Embassy)
3.2 acres | Commercial or Residential

100% Subsidiary

Lakespen Holdings (shares) Lakespen, St Catherine | 55 acres | Industrial 100% Subsidiary

Monadh Rois Holdings Limited Montrose Road, Kingston | 0.9 acres | Residential 51% Joint Venture

Sepheus Holdings Limited Mammee Bay, St Ann | 14.4 acres | Hospitality 100% Subsidiary

Sygnus REF Jamaica Limited

56 Lady Musgrave Road, Kingston. 0.6 acres | Commercial
58 Lady Musgrave Road. Kingston. 0.6 acres | Commercial
26 Seaview Avenue, Kingston. 0.5 acres | Commercial
Asset held for sale: 32,553 sq. ft. industrial development. 
Spanish-Penwood | 443-445 Spanish Town Road, Kingston 

100% Subsidiary
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Real Estate Investment Activity

At FYE Aug 2023, SRF’s investment in real estate investment 
assets grew by 13.5% or J$1.78 billion to a record J$14.92 
billion, spanning 15 investments vs J$13.14 billion in 16 
investments last year. SRF deployed J$3.09 billion in new 
investment commitments, down 8.8% or J$297.86 million vs 
J$3.38 billion last year. This includes J$1.20 billion committed 
by Audere Holdings Limited, for which SRF holds a 70% 
interest, the strategic purchase of 0.63 acres of investment 
property located at 58 Lady Musgrave Road, Kingston 10 
and investments in REINs. Fair value in REINs fell by 26.5% 
or J$657.15 million to J$1.83 billion, primarily driven by the 
Group’s current harvesting cycle with a fair value yield of 
8.9%, compared with J$2.48 billion with a fair value yield 
of 11.1% as at FYE Aug 2022. Due to the rising interest rate 
environment, SRF may strategically enter new REINs at 
higher interest rates with funds generated from ongoing exits. 
During FYE Aug 2023, SRF exited a total of J$875.20 million 
in REINs. Over the next financial year, SRF is expected to exit 
in excess of J$2.00 billion from real estate investments that 
are at advanced stages of completion.

SRF had J$71.49 million in dry powder on the balance 
sheet as at FYE Aug 2023 vs J$463.36 million last year. 
This dry powder does not include J$301.41 million in 
undrawn revolving credit facilities, available bridge facilities 
and undrawn construction loans of J$319.91 million at  
FYE Aug 2023.

FYE Aug 
2023

FYE Aug 
2022

Summary of Investment Activity J$ '000 J$ '000

Fair Value of Real Estate Investment Assets 14,923,794 13,143,416

New Commitments in Real Estate 
Investment Assets

3,087,572 3,385,428

Number of Real Estate Investment Assets(#) 15 16

Dry Powder* 71,486 463,365

Number of investments Exited(#) 2 2

Value of Investments Exited** 875,196 352,841

Number of Real Estate Investment Notes(#) 6 8

Fair Value of Real Estate Investment Notes 1,826,766 2,483,919

Basic FV per share  45.70  41.74 

Diluted FV per share  42.64  39.00 

Fair Value Yield on Real Estate 
Investment Notes (%)

8.9% 11.1%

* Does not include undrawn credit facilities, available bridge facilities and 
construction loans

** Includes one partial exit of a Real Estate Investment Note.

Summary Update of Some Major Strategic Assets

SRF’s major investment projects continued to advance during 
the period as SRF continued to diligently execute on its robust 
investment pipeline. The below assets do not represent an 
exhaustive listing of all assets owned by SRF or that SRF has 
invested in.

One Belmont: Belmont Road, Kingston
Commercial – Corporate Offices:

The J$3.70 billion 9-storey corporate office development 
is currently 95% completed, with practical completion 
achieved in 2023. The substructure is 100% completed 
with mechanical, electrical and plumbing works, ceiling 
finishes and floor currently underway and advanced. All 
5 habitable floors are expected to be occupied during FY 
2024 as some tenants have commenced the execution 
of their respective interior designs to meet their needs. 
The remaining 4 floors will be used for parking. SRF has 
started the process of structuring its partial investment 
exit which is expected to occur sometime in calendar  
year 2024. 

Spanish Penwood: Spanish Town Road, Kingston
Industrial - Warehouse:

The Spanish Penwood built-to-suit facility was completed. 
The tenant started making lease payments during the fourth 
quarter of the financial year. SRF has exited the majority of 
its investment in the project, with less than 17% remaining to 
be exited during FY 2024.
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Mammee Bay, St Ann
Hospitality:
SRF has advanced the value creation process for this 14-acre 
beachfront strategic asset. The Group continues discussions 
and negotiations to unlock the value of the asset while 
pursuing approvals from various regulatory bodies. 

Hillcrest Avenue, Kingston
Commercial-Corporate Offices / Residential - Townhouses:
The Group continues working with its partners to optimize the 
strategy to extract the best value from this 3.2-acre investment 
property located in Kingston’s “Golden Triangle”. The building 
on the property, which housed the former French Embassy, 
currently has a tenant with a short-term lease.

Lakespen Holdings, St Catherine
Industrial – Warehouses, Light Manufacturing, Distribution:
SRF continues to work with its strategic partners to unlock the 
optimal value of this 55-acre industrial property. The plans 
to unlock value from this industrial property have advanced 
significantly, with SRF proceeding to the design development 
phase in Q1 2024.

Monadh-Rois
Residential:
SRF entered into this joint venture during the 2022 financial 
year and has begun the process to unlock the value of this 
0.9-acre property located in Kingston’s Golden Triangle. 

56 and 58 Lady Musgrave Road:
SRF is considering a number of options to unlock 
the value of these two adjacent assets.

26 Seaview Avenue:
SRF continues to evaluate the options to unlock the value 
of this asset.

Summary Update on REIN Exit

SRF’s current exposure to residential real estate is primarily 
driven by REINs, which is the financing of third-party projects.

Norbrook Wasser | 8 Luxury Apartments:
SRF exited its investment in this third-party project during 
the financial year via the collateral on the investment note.

Surreal at the Sugar Mill 
24 Luxury Apartments, 2 Townhouses:
This third-party project achieved practical completion in 
October 2022, with additional finishing works applied 
subsequently. SRF is currently exiting its J$1.0 billion 
investment in the project through the sale of units. 

Allocation by Real Estate Category 
and Investment Category

As at FYE Aug 2023, SRF’s investments were allocated across 
9 sub-categories of real estate, with the largest allocation 
to hospitality – investment property (38.3%), industrial-
investment property (17.2%) and commercial-investment 
property (14.5%).

SRF’s capital was primarily allocated across three investment 
categories, namely property investments at 77.4%, REINs 
at 12.2% and joint ventures at 10.3%. The large allocation 
to property investments is reflective of SRF being in its first 
investment life cycle, which averages 3 to 5 years and have 
therefore not yet achieved its steady state investment level. 
100% of SRF’s capital was deployed into the real estate asset 
class within the Jamaican economy. 

Commercial -
Corporate 9.8%

Commercial -
Invt. Property 14.5%

Industrial -
Invt. Property 17.2%

Residential -
Luxury Apts. 2.7%

Industrial -
Warehouse 7.5%

Residential -
Townhouses 5.2%

Residential -
Development 2.3%

Hospitality (Beachfront)
Property 38.3%

Residential -
Luxury Villas 2.6%

SRF Allocation by Real Estate Category: Aug 31, 2023

Investment Property
77.4%

Joint Venture
10.3%

REIN
12.2%

SRF Allocation by Investment Category: Aug 31, 2023
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FYE Aug 
2023

FYE Aug 
2022

Summary of Balance Sheet Information JA$'000 JA$'000

Cash and Cash Equivalents 61,266 463,365

Repurchase Agreements 10,220 -

Un-deployed Cash/Dry Powder 71,486 463,365

Property Held for Sale 1,113,520 -

Investment Property 10,443,270 9,430,687

Deposit on Investment Property - 28,792

Total Property Investments 11,556,790 9,459,479

Investments Measured at 
Fair Value through P&L

1,568,613 1,773,059

Investments Measured at Amortised Cost 258,153 710,859

Total Real Estate Investment Notes 1,826,766 2,483,919

Investment in Joint Ventures 1,540,238 1,200,019

Real Estate Investment Assets 14,923,794 13,143,416

Total Real Estate Investment Assets 14,995,280 13,606,781

Other Assets:

Prepaid Expenses 2,303 4,247

Accounts Receivable 13,306 1,810

Other Receivables 1,724 -

Investment Income Receivable 122,082 93,084

Deferred Tax Asset 27,113 45,842

Due from Related Entities 4,514 36,310

Total Assets 15,166,322 13,788,075

Share Capital 4,718,066 4,718,066

Foreign Currency Translation Reserve (34) 36

Retained Earnings 3,082,340 2,870,900

Total Shareholder's Equity 7,800,372 7,589,002

Total Liabilities and Equity 15,166,322 13,788,075

Balance Sheet Summary

As at FYE Aug 31, 2023, SRF’s total assets increased by 10.0% 
or J$1.38 billion to J$15.17 billion compared with J$13.79 billion 
last year. This was primarily driven by a 10.7% or J$1.01 billion 
increase in investment property to J$10.44 billion compared 
with J$9.43 billion last year, and a 28.4% or J$340.22 million 
increase in Joint Ventures to J$1.54 billion versus J$1.20 
billion last year. The increase in the value of investment 
property primarily reflected valuation gains for Mammee Bay, 
Lakespen, Hillcrest, 56 Lady Musgrave and the acquisition of 
58 Lady Musgrave and Seaview properties relative to last year. 
Note that property held for sale was J$1.11 billion compared 
with nil last year, as the Spanish Penwood investment was 
reclassified from investment property to reflect the sale of 
the tenanted building to institutional investors. 

Total real estate investment notes amounted to J$1.83 
billion compared with J$2.48 billion last year. The decline 
in investments measured at fair value reflected partial exit 
of one of the Surreal at the Sugar Mill investment notes. The 
decline in investments measured at amortized cost primarily 
reflected the exit of Norbrook Wasser and one of the Surreal 
at the Sugar Mill investment notes.

Investment in joint ventures was J$1.54 billion compared to 
J$1.20 billion last year. The higher value was primarily driven 
by the increased value of SRF’s 70% share of the One Belmont 
Commercial tower. 

Shareholders’ Equity

As at FYE Aug 2023, shareholder’s equity grew by 2.8% or 
J$211.37 million to J$7.80 billion compared with J$7.59 billion 
last year, reflecting the value created for shareholders relative 
to last year. Book value per share was J$23.89 for FYE Aug 
2023 compared to J$23.24 last year, driven primarily by 
the higher shareholder’s equity due to increased retained 
earnings. This represents a 23.8% premium over the general 
initial public offering price of J$19.30 and a premium of 33.5% 
to the initial public offering discounted price of J$17.90. The 
current book value per share does not reflect any future 
value creation from the multiple undeveloped assets on 
SRF’s balance sheet. SRF’s average return on equity over the 
past four audited years since the Group began its operations  
was 22.9%.

Strategic Objectives Update 

SRF is advancing through its first real estate investment 
life cycle, having existed for only four years and having an 
average investment horizon of 3 to 5 years. 
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To continue executing its investment strategy and expand the 
business across the Caribbean, the Group remains focused 
on the following four key strategic objectives, as originally 
highlighted during its initial public offering in 2021: 

1. Increase and Maintain Dry Powder: The first phase of this 
objective was achieved via the raising of equity capital 
at the group level from an initial public offering. SRF also 
began executing the second phase by tapping various 
forms of debt facilities at the group level, refinancing its 
debts as necessary and structuring its exit from existing 
investments for redeployment into new investments.

2. Key Strategic Projects: The Spanish Penwood industrial 
facility and the One Belmont corporate tower were the 
two projects scheduled for execution during its first 
investment life cycle. SRF has completed the Spanish 
Penwood facility, while One Belmont has progressed to 
95% and has achieved practical completion prior to the 
end of 2023. The second investment life cycle, which is 
getting underway, will be primarily represented by SRF’s 
two largest property investments, namely Mammee Bay 
and Lakespen.

3. Deepen Access to Flexible Capital for Real Estate 
Assets: As a specialized alternative investment company 
focused exclusively on the real estate asset class, SRF’s 
strategy is to play a leading role in broadening access to 
flexible capital for the purposes of unlocking value in real 
estate assets across the Caribbean. SRF has progressed 
on this objective by partnering with owners of strategic 
real estate assets via joint ventures: Audere Holdings, 
which controls the 9-storey One Belmont tower and 
Monadh Rois, a partnership established to develop the 
0.9-acre property located in Kingston’s golden triangle. 
Over the course of the coming financial years, SRF will 
increase its collaboration with owners of strategic assets 
under joint ventures or joint investments to unlock value 
in real estate assets.

4. Expand Investment to Other Caribbean Territories: The 
Group has been deliberate in its strategy to maximize 
the large number of investment opportunities in the 
Jamaican market, prior to deploying capital to other 
Caribbean territories. SRF continues to evaluate high-
probability transactions that can be executed and is 
developing a pipeline of assets for diversification across 
the region at the appropriate time.
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Risk Management Policy
The Company’s goal in risk management is to ensure that 
it understands, measures, and monitors the various risks 
that may arise in the real estate and construction industries. 
The Company accomplishes this with strong oversight by 
the Investment Manager of the policies and procedures 
established to manage these potential risks.

The Investment Manager has developed and implemented 
a Real Estate Investment Policy (“REIP”), which is adopted by 
the Company, that provides guidance and identifies the major 
risks and mitigation strategies in this category of investment. 
This risk management policy of the Company also adopts 
best practice measures to address any perceived or actual 
conflicts of interest that may arise in the operations and 
management of the business.

The Board of Directors of the Company is ultimately 
responsible for the risk management policies of SRF.

Investment and Risk Management Committee
The Company has delegated the management of risk to the 
Investment and Risk Management Committee (“IRMC”), a 
sub-committee of the Board of the Investment Manager. 
The IRMC is responsible for the Company’s overall risk 
management and all credit and investment decisions relating 
to the Company’s investment portfolio.

The current IRMC consists of three members, two of whom 
are independent of the Company, including the Chairman. 
The Committee reviews and approves all investment 
recommendations and determines the level of conditions 
that will be attached to each investment.

Real Estate Investment Advisory Committee
The Company’s Investment Manager, through a Real 
Estate Investment Advisory Committee (“RIAC”) provides  
investment recommendations to the IRMC for decision-
making. The RIAC is responsible for due diligence, screening, 
credit and equity analysis, structuring and post-investment 
monitoring of all real estate investments.

The RIAC is an Executive Committee that consists of  a 
minimum of five members and is intended to include up to 
two real estate experts. The CEO of the Investment Manager 
is the Chairman of the RIAC.

Key Risks
As a specialty real estate investment company, SRF faces 
a number of different risks associated with its investments, 
including credit risk, market risk, project risk and liquidity risk.

1. Credit Risk: 
Credit risk is the risk of a financial loss arising from a 
counterparty to a financial contract failing to discharge 
its obligations. The Company’s credit risk is concentrated 
primarily in real estate investment notes (REINs), cash 
at bank balances, securities purchased under resale 
agreements and other receivables. 

To mitigate Credit Risk, the Company has several lines 
of defense: 

 ā Independent Decision-Making Process: The first line 
of defense is the separation of investment decisions 
from deal origination. Investment decisions can 
only be made by the IRMC, which reviews each 
real estate transaction on its own merit. The RIAC, 
which recommends investments, has no decision-
making authority. 

 ā Screening, Approval and Documentation: SRF 
only invests in real estate projects and transactions 
that the IRMC believes to be financially sound 
investments. Each investment goes through a 
screening, approval, and documentation process 
to determine if it meets SRF’s investment criteria. 

Risk Management
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 ā Post-Investment Monitoring: After each investment 
is made, it is monitored to determine if there are any 
changes in the financial performance or credit profile 
of each real estate issuer or real estate project. Part 
of this monitoring process includes the use of a risk 
register by the Investment Manager. 

 ā Concentration Limits: SRF sets limits in its investment 
exposure across certain categories, including real 
estate segment and project or development size in 
order to mitigate credit risk.

 ā Delinquency and Recoveries Management: Through 
its investment manager, SRF has procedures on 
delinquency and recoveries management, some of 
which will be outsourced to third parties on a case-
by-case basis.

2. Market Risk:
Market risk is the risk that the value or cash flows of a 
financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes 
in market prices, whether those changes are caused by 
factors specific to the individual security or its issuer or 
factors affecting all securities traded in the market.

Such risks arise from open positions in interest rates and 
currency products, all of which are exposed to general 
and specific market movements and changes in the level 
of volatility of market rates or prices, such as foreign 
exchange and interest rates. The market risk arising from 
investment activities is reviewed and assessed by the 
RIAC and the IRMC.

The elements of market risk that affect the Company 
are as follows:

a. Foreign Currency Risk: Foreign currency risk is the 
risk that the fair value of, or future cash flows from, 
financial instruments will vary because of exchange 
rate fluctuations. The Company incurs foreign 
currency risk on transactions that are denominated 
in currency other than the Jamaican dollar. The main 
currency giving rise to this risk is the United States 
dollar.

To mitigate foreign currency risk, the Company:

i. utilizes tools to monitor the balance sheet FX 
position on an ongoing basis

ii. minimizes potential currency mismatch by 
borrowing and investing in financial instruments 
of similar currencies; and 

iii. limits the amount of non-JMD liabilities or 
invests in non-JMD financial instruments to 
offset the currency risk associated with non-
JMD liabilities. 

b. Interest Rate Risk: Interest rate risk is the risk that 
the value or cash flows of a financial instrument will 
fluctuate due to changes in market interest rates. 
The Company takes on exposure to the effects of 
fluctuations in the prevailing levels of market interest 
rates on its financial position and cash flows. 

To mitigate interest rate risk, the Company:

 ā monitors interest rates daily. Even though there 
are no formal predetermined gap limits, to the 
extent judged appropriate, the maturity profile 
of the financial assets is matched with that 
of the financial liabilities. Where gaps occur, 
management expects that its monitoring will, 
on a timely basis, identify the need to take quick 
action to close a gap if it becomes necessary;

 ā invests primarily in instruments whose value is 
carried at amortized cost, thus minimizing the 
impact of any movement in market interest rates 
on its portfolio; and

 ā maintains an appropriate mix of variable and 
fixed rate instruments, as determined by market 
conditions.

3. Operational Risk:
Operational risk is the risk arising from the execution 
of SRF’s business functions, particularly the risk of loss 
resulting from inadequate or failed internal processes, 
people and systems, or from external events such as:

 ā Internal Fraud: Misappropriation of assets, tax 
evasion, intentional mismarking of positions, and 
bribery;

 ā External Fraud: Theft of information, hacking 
damage, third-party theft and forgery;

 ā Business Practice: Fiduciary breaches, regulatory 
contraventions;



32 Sygnus Real Estate Finance Limited   2023 ANNUAL REPORT

 ā Business Disruption & Systems Failures: Utility 
disruptions, software failures, hardware failures; 
and

 ā Execution, Delivery, & Process Management: 
Data entry errors, accounting errors, failed 
mandatory reporting, and negligent loss of client 
assets.

Operational Risk is mitigated by delegation of authority 
and operational procedures at different levels via the 
investment manager, and advisors or consultants  
as necessary. 

4. Liquidity Risk: 
Liquidity risk may result from an inability to sell a financial 
asset quickly at, or close to, its fair value. The Company 
generally makes investments in financial instruments 
issued by private companies, substantially all of which 
are otherwise less liquid than publicly traded securities. 
The illiquidity of these investments may make it difficult 
for the Company to sell or dispose of such investments 
in a timely manner at, or close to, fair value if the  
need arises.

Certain real estate assets may prove to be generally 
illiquid and could take several months or longer to find 
an appropriate buyer or tenant. This may impact some of 
the Company’s development projects, which may lead 
to a negative impact on its cash flow and a longer lead 
time to exit certain transactions.

In addition, the Company faces liquidity risk in the form 
of funding risk. This is the risk that the Company may 
encounter difficulty raising funds to meet commitments 
associated with its investments. Maturities of assets and 
liabilities, and the ability to replace, at an acceptable cost, 
interest bearing liabilities as they mature are important 
factors in assessing the liquidity of the Company 
and its exposure to changes in interest rates and  
exchange rates.

The Company mitigates liquidity risk primarily by:

 ā maintaining an adequate amount of its financial 
assets in liquid form to meet contractual obligations 
and other recurring payments.

 ā partner with established real estate agents to find 
appropriate off-takers for its development assets 
prior to embarking on a project. 

 ā partner with large institutional investors who may 
desire post-construction real estate assets to be 
priority offtake partners, where they have the first 
right of refusal on certain assets post-construction.

 ā actively monitor, forecast and stress its liquidity 
requirements, and ensures strong management 
of credit relationships to ensure it has access to 
backstop instruments if required.

5. Project Risk: 
The Company may invest in or acquire development 
assets and may be subject to a variety of project-related 
risks, including but not limited to: 

 ā difficulties in securing financing for development 
projects.

 ā construction costs overrun.

 ā defaulting tenants.

 ā refinancing construction loans.

The Company mitigates Project risk primarily by:

 ā Managing construction risk with the use of fixed-
price contracts.

 ā Managing supply risk with the use of forward 
contracts for the purchase of raw materials.

 ā Use of selected real estate experts and advisors to 
support projects.

 ā Detailed due diligence of developers, contractors, 
and selection of counterparties with a proven track 
record of performance.

 ā Ensuring key agreements (e.g., shareholders’ 
agreements, joint venture agreements) include 
protections such as step-in rights and preemptive 
rights to mitigate contractual underperformance and 
other breaches.

 ā Ensuring active monitoring of all project risks through 
a project risk register.

Risk Management continued
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Corporate Governance 
OVERVIEW
The Company has implemented robust Corporate Governance practices which ensure a high standard 
of corporate governance consistent with international standards and that ensure a high corporate 
governance standard regulatory guidelines and best practice.

The Board of Directors of the Company has overall responsibility for the adoption of high standards of corporate governance 
within the Company. The key elements of the Company’s Corporate Governance program are a commitment to transparency 
and accountability, a strong code of ethics, sound risk management, protection of shareholder rights, legal and regulatory 
compliance, corporate social responsibility, and audit and internal controls. 

The Board of Directors appreciates that a sound corporate governance program is critical in ensuring ethical business practices 
and protecting the interests of the Company and its stakeholders. The Board is therefore committed to ensuring high standards 
of corporate governance within all areas of the Company’s business.

AUDIT & INTERNAL 
CONTROLS

RISK 
MANAGEMENT

LEGAL & 
COMPLIANCE

TRANSPARENCY & 
ACCOUNTABILITY

CORPORATE SOCIAL 
RESPONSIBILITY

CODE OF ETHICS SHAREHOLDER 
RIGHTS

Shareholders Auditors

Board of DirectorsRegulators

Audit & Governance Committee

Appoint

AppointConsult

Elect

Enterprise Risk Committee

Investment 
Manager

AppointDelegate

GOVERNANCE STRUCTURE
The Company’s Board of Directors is elected by the Shareholders. However, pursuant to the Articles of Association of the Company, 
the Board may appoint a Director to either fill a casual vacancy or as an addition to the Board during any financial year, provided 
that the maximum number of Directors does not exceed the maximum number stipulated in the Articles of Association of the 
Company. The Shareholders of the Company are also responsible for the appointment of the Company’s auditors. The Board of 
Directors is responsible for the appointment of the Company’s Investment Manager and may also establish Committees of the 
Board to have responsibility for specific areas. The standing committees of the Board are the Audit and Governance Committee 
and the Enterprise Risk Committee. In performing its functions, the Board of Directors may consult with regulatory and oversight 
agencies, including the Financial Services Commission and the Jamaica Stock Exchange, in the performance of its duties. 
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ROLES AND RESPONSIBILITIES OF THE BOARD 
The principal role of the Board of Directors is to ensure that 
proper standards of Corporate Governance are implemented 
by the Company, oversee the performance of the Company’s 
Management, protect Shareholders’ rights and ensure 
compliance with applicable legal and regulatory requirements 
as well as industry best practices. The Board also provides 
guidance to management in the establishment of the 
strategic objectives of the business and the assessment of its 
performance. In the performance of their duties, the members 
of the Board of Directors are expected to exercise sound and 
independent judgment and may rely on the expertise of the 
Company’s management, external professional advisors and 
the Company’s auditors.

In addition to generally ensuring that proper standards of 
Corporate Governance are observed, the duties of the Board 
of Directors also include:

 ā Overseeing the financial and strategic planning process; 

 ā Evaluating financial performance and approving the 
Financial Statements; 

 ā Ensuring the timely disclosure of material information to 
Shareholders and regulatory agencies;

 ā Ensuring that the principal risks are identified and 
appropriately managed;

 ā Ensuring legal and regulatory compliance;

 ā Ensuring a proper system of succession planning 
and management performance and evaluation are 
implemented; and

 ā Overseeing and establishing terms of reference for 
Board Committees.

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE POLICY
The Board is guided by a Corporate Governance Policy which 
is subject to ongoing review and assessment to ensure that 
its provisions remain relevant, consistent with industry best 
practice, legal and regulatory requirements. The Corporate 
Governance Policy is designed to ensure the independence 
of the Board and its ability to effectively supervise the 
Company’s management team.  A copy of the Corporate 
Governance Policy is available for review on our website at 
www.sygnusgroup.com.

The Board has in place very formal and rigorous processes 
that independently verify and safeguard the integrity of the 
Company’s reporting processes. The Board ensures timely 
disclosure of all matters concerning the Company that would 
be expected to have a material effect on the Company and 
the value of the securities issued by it.

COMPOSITION OF THE BOARD
The Articles of Association of the Company provides for a 
Board of Directors of not more than eleven (11) Directors. As 
at the date of this report, the Board of Directors is comprised 
of six (6) Directors and is chaired by Mr. Horace Messado.

Director Executive/Non-Executive Independence

Mr. Horace Messado
FCA, MBA

Non-Executive/Chairman Independent

Mr. Linval Freeman
JP, FCA, FCCA

Non-Executive Independent

Mr. Pierre Williams
CFA, MSc.

Non-Executive Independent

Ms. Elizabeth Stair
OD, JP, FRICS, 
Attorney-at-Law

Non-Executive Independent

Dr. Ike Johnson
PhD, CFA

Non-Executive Not Independent

Mr. David Cummings
OD, JP, MDA, MMAS, BEng 
(Hons), MRAeS, PE, psc

Non-Executive Not Independent

Four (4) of the six (6) Directors are independent of the 
Company. One (1) of the independent Directors represents 
anchor shareholders. Directors representing anchor 
shareholders are nominated by the anchor shareholder and 
elected by the Shareholders. 

BOARD EXPERTISE 
In keeping with the Company’s Corporate Governance 
Policy, members of the Board are selected from candidates 
who possess appropriate expertise and skills that supports 
the work of the Board and the strategic objectives of the 
Company. The members of the Board are recognized 
leaders in their respective fields, which include banking 
and finance, strategic management, accounting, risk 
management, investment banking, capital markets and legal 
and regulatory compliance.

Members of the Investment Manager’s management team 
are invited to attend Board and Committee meetings and 
may participate through the presentation of discussion 
documents, make submissions for consideration, and 
respond to questions and comments by the Directors.

COMMITTEES OF THE BOARD
The Audit & Governance Committee and the Enterprise Risk 
Committee each have their own Terms of Reference, which 
set out the Committee’s purpose, membership, quorum and 
other matters concerning the conduct of its meetings. 

https://www.sygnusgroup.com/


352023 ANNUAL REPORT   Sygnus Real Estate Finance Limited   

Each of the Committees of the Board meets periodically, 
typically quarterly or more frequently if required, to examine 
issues that fall within its respective mandate and reports 
on its activities to the Board. The Audit & Governance 
Committee and the Enterprise Risk Committee are each 
comprised of at least three (3) members of the Board and a 
majority of the members of each Committee is required to be 
an independent Director. The Chairman of each Committee 
is also appointed by the Board and appointments to the 
Committees are for a term of three (3) years. Appointments 
to each Committee, may be extended for an additional three-
year period, provided the Director remains independent.

Audit & Governance Committee
The primary purpose of the Audit and Governance Committee 
is to assist the Board of Directors in fulfilling its oversight 
responsibilities for the financial and operational reporting 
processes, risk management, internal controls, the audit 
and legal and regulatory compliance requirements. The 
chairman of the Committee is Mr. Linval Freeman and the 
other members of the Committee are Mr. Horace Messado 
and Mr. Pierre Williams.

Enterprise Risk Committee
The primary purpose of the Enterprise Risk Committee is to 
have oversight of the Company’s risk governance framework, 
including the identification of key business risks and the 
implementation of mitigating measures by the Company’s 
management to manage these risks. The chairman of the 
committee is Mr. Horace Messado, Chairman and the other 
members of the committee are Ms. Elizabeth Stair and Mr. 
Pierre Williams.

Investment and Risk Management Committee of the 
Investment Manager
The Board of Directors maintains ultimate responsibility for 
the risk management policies of the Company, however, it has 
delegated the management of credit risk to the Investment 
and Risk Management Committee of the Board of Directors 
of Sygnus Capital Limited (“SCL”), the Company’s Investment 
Manager. Sygnus Capital Limited is a limited liability company 
incorporated in Jamaica and is a licensed Securities Dealer 
under the Securities Act. SCL is a wholly owned subsidiary 
of Sygnus Capital Group Limited and is regulated by the 
Financial Services Commission.

The Investment and Risk Management Committee has 
delegated responsibility for the investment activities of the 
Company and has oversight of all investment activities relating 
to the Company’s investment portfolio. The Investment and 
Risk Management Committee is guided by a Credit Risk 
Policy and a Real Estate Investment Policy, which set out 
requirements for credit risk management and real estate 
investment risk management, respectively.

The Investment and Risk Management Committee consists of 
three (3) directors of SCL who are appointed by its Board of 
Directors. The committee is chaired by Mr. Milton Brady and 
the other members of the committee are Mr. Simon Cawdery 
and Mr. Jason Morris. Mr. Morris is the Chief Investment 
Officer of SCL.

Skills and Areas of Expertise 
Horace 

Messado
Linval 

Freeman
Pierre 

Williams
Elizabeth 

Stair Ike Johnson
David 

Cummings

Finance/Accounting     

Industry Knowledge      

Risk Management    

Board/Governance Experience      

Legal/Regulatory/Compliance/Government   

Compensation/HR  

M&A/Corporate Finance/Investment Banking/Capital Markets     

Strategic Planning     
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APPOINTMENT, RE-ELECTION AND 
TERM OF BOARD MEMBERS
Pursuant to the Articles of Association of the Company, at 
least one-third of the Directors (except a Director appointed 
by the holder of the Special Share) are required to retire 
each year at the Company’s Annual General Meeting. A 
retiring Director is eligible for re-election by the Company’s 
shareholders. A Director who is employed to the Company 
shall cease to be a Director upon termination of employment 
with the Company.

The Directors to retire in each year shall be those who have 
the longest tenure since their election. As between persons 
who became Directors on the same day, the Directors to 
retire shall (unless agreed between them) be determined 
by lot. 

The Board may appoint a Director of the Company to either 
fill a casual vacancy or as an addition to the Board, provided 
the total number of directors does not at any time exceed 
the maximum number permitted by the Company’s Articles 
of Incorporation. Any Director so appointed shall hold office 
only until the following Annual General Meeting, when they 
shall retire.  A retiring Director shall be eligible for re-election. 

To support the Company’s commitment to strong corporate 
governance by fostering new leadership and reducing 
entrenchment of Directors, Directors are subject to a term 
limit which seeks to achieve ongoing renewal of the Board. 
All non-executive Directors will be appointed for an initial 
term of up to three (3) years, subject to annual re-election 
by the Company’s Shareholders. After the initial three (3) 
year term, a Director’s term may be renewed for a further 
three (3) years. The Company’s Shareholders may, however, 
choose to re-elect an independent director who has already 
served for six (6) years. The Board may remove a Director by 
a resolution of the Board.

DIRECTOR COMPENSATION 
The Company’s philosophy is that the level of compensation 
paid to Board Members should be sufficient to attract and 
retain high-quality directors to support the work of the Board 
and the strategic objectives of the Company. Director’s 
compensation is therefore based on market rates and the 

level of responsibility and time commitment required of each 
Board member. Non-executive Directors are paid an annual 
retainer and fees for attendance at Board and Committee 
meetings throughout each year.

MEMBERS ATTENDANCE AT MEETINGS
There were five (5) Board meetings held during the year. The 
Audit and Governance Committee also held five (5) meetings 
during the year and the Enterprise Risk Committee held four 
(4) meetings during the year.  The attendance record of each 
of the Directors for meetings of the Board of Directors and 
its committees are detailed below.
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Mr. Horace Messado ✓ ✓ ✓ ✓ ✓

Mr. Linval Freeman ✓ ✓ ✓ ✓

Mr. Pierre Williams ✓ ✓ ✓ ✓ ✓

Ms. Elizabeth Stair ✓ ✓ ✓ ✓ ✓

Dr. Ike Johnson ✓ ✓ ✓ ✓

Mr. David Cummings ✓ ✓ ✓ ✓ ✓

Audit and Governance 
Committee Meeting 
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Mr. Linval Freeman ✓ ✓ ✓ ✓ ✓

Mr. Horace Messado ✓ ✓ ✓ ✓ ✓

Mr. Pierre Williams ✓ ✓ ✓ ✓ ✓

Enterprise Risk Committee 
Meeting Attendance 2022/2023 2
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Mr. Horace Messado ✓ ✓ ✓ ✓

Ms. Elizabeth Stair ✓ ✓ ✓ ✓

Mr. Pierre Williams ✓ ✓ ✓ ✓
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CODE OF CONDUCT
The Board of Directors has adopted a Code of Conduct 
affirming their commitment to the high standard of 
professionalism expected of Directors in the execution of their 
duties. All Directors are provided with the Code of Conduct on 
election to the Board and are required to acknowledge that 
they have received and read the Code of Conduct annually 
thereafter.  The Code of Conduct describes the standards of 
conduct expected of each Director, including:

 ā Duty of loyalty to the Company

 ā Duty of care

 ā Duty of confidentiality

 ā Duty to disclose 

 ā Compliance with laws and regulations

 ā Conflicts of Interest

 ā Acting on material non-public information

 ā Use of Company assets

 ā Political activity

 ā Competing and fair dealing with the Company and others

 ā Bribery and corruption

 ā Appointments to other Boards

 ā Reporting of improper or unethical behaviour

CONFLICTS OF INTEREST 
Where the personal or business relationships or interests of 
any Director conflict with those of the Company, the Director 
is required to make a written disclosure or request that the 
disclosure be entered in the minutes of a meeting of the 
Board. Directors who are conflicted should also recuse 
themselves from the meeting when the subject giving rise 
to the conflict of interest is being discussed. Directors are 
also required to disclose the nature or extent of their interest 
in contracts with the Company, including relationships with 
any person, company or body that is a party to a contract or 
proposed contract with the Company.

INSIDER TRADING
The Company has adopted an Insider Trading Policy which 
sets out the standards and rules (including those based on 
law) and best practice, with respect to transactions in the 
securities issued by the Company and its affiliates. The Insider 
Trading Policy also addresses the handling of material non-
public information about the Company and its affiliates.

Board members of the Company, the Management team 
and the Board members of the Investment Manager are also 
subject to the Insider Trading Policy with respect to trading 
in the securities issued by the Company.

BOARD EVALUATION
Periodic evaluation of the Board of Directors is an important 
part of good corporate governance. Accordingly, the Board 
of Directors of the Company is committed to periodic 
and systematic evaluations of its composition, structure, 
performance and adherence to good governance principles. 
The evaluation will typically take the form of a survey to be 
completed by each Director.

The results of the Board evaluation exercise will be reviewed 
by the Board as a whole with the intention that appropriate 
actions must be taken to remedy any areas of concern which 
have been highlighted to ensure the continued effectiveness 
of the Board and the Company’s compliance with applicable 
laws, regulations, policies and governance principles.

SHAREHOLDER ENGAGEMENT
The Board of Directors and Management of the Company 
understand that shareholder engagement is critical to 
keeping Shareholders informed about developments 
within the Company’s business and the strategic direction 
of the Company. While the Company’s Annual General 
Meeting and quarterly Earnings Calls provides an excellent 
opportunity for Shareholders to directly engage with the 
Board and Management of the Company, the Board 
encourages Shareholders and other stakeholders to also 
engage with the Company by utilising other channels of 
communication. Feedback can be provided by emailing 
the Board members or the Investment Manager at info@
sygnusgroup.com or via the Company’s social media 
channels. Additionally, a recording of each Earnings Call is 
available on the investor relations section of Sygnus’ website at 
https://sygnusgroup.com/investor-relations/investor-
relations-SRF/.
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Shareholders’ Information

TOP TEN SHAREHOLDERS

No Shareholders Shareholdings % Holdings

1 ATL GROUP PENSION FUND TRUSTEES NOMINEE LIMITED 42,000,000 12.9%

2 SJIML A/C 3119 20,000,000 6.1%

3 DYNAMIX HOLDINGS INCORPORATED 20,000,000 6.1%

4 WILDELLE LIMITED              17,000,000 5.2%

5 JCSD TRUSTEE SERVICES LTD. - SIGMA EQUITY              16,460,494 5.0%

6 MF&G ASSET MANAGEMENT LTD. - CAPITAL GROWTH FUND              10,807,160 3.3%

7 MF&G ASSET MANAGEMENT LTD. - INCOME & GROWTH FUND              10,807,160 3.3%

8 LYTTLETON OVEL SHIRLEY              10,000,000 3.1%

9 BARNETT LIMITED                8,264,500 2.5%

10 D.R.N.A LIMITED                8,264,400 2.5%

Subtotal            163,603,714 50.1%

Total 326,526,232 100.0%

SHAREHOLDINGS OF DIRECTORS, SENIOR MANAGERS & CONNECTED PARTIES
No Director Shareholdings Connected Parties % Holdings

1 Linval Freeman 400,000

Donna Freeman

0.12%Kristifer Freeman

Kimberly Freeman

2 Pierre Williams Nil N/A Nil

3 Horace Messado 83,700 Lisa-Gayle Thomas-Messado 0.03%

4 David Cummings Nil N/A Nil

5 Elizabeth Stair 55,900
Jason Stair

0.02%
Stephanie Stair

6 Dr. Ike J. Johnson
56,700 N/A 0.02%

5,273,400 Sygnus Capital Group Limited 1.62%

Subtotal 5,869,700 1.80%

No Senior Management Shareholdings Connected Parties % Holdings

1 Sygnus Capital Group Limited 5,273,400 Dr. Ike J. Johnson 1.62%

2 MSCI Inc. Nil N/A Nil

Sygnus Real Estate Finance Limited   2023 ANNUAL REPORT
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Corporate Social 
Responsibility Report

Sygnus Real Estate Finance Limited (SRF), part of the 
Caribbean’s premier alternative investments firm, Sygnus, 
reaffirmed its commitment to education and community 
development through a J$250,000.00 Back-to-School 
donation to the St. Patrick’s Foundation. This contribution 
supported the educational needs of 32 deserving students, 
covering book vouchers, uniforms, school fees, and 
examination expenses. 

The charitable initiative aligns with SRF’s dedication to 
fostering positive change within the communities it serves, 
emphasising the pivotal role of education in shaping a 
prosperous future for the Caribbean region. Established in 
1994, the St. Patrick’s Foundation operates as a non-profit 
human and community development organisation serving 
West Kingston’s inner-city communities. Since 2018, Sygnus 
has maintained a close partnership with the foundation, 
contributing over $2 million in support through its various 
companies and partners.

Sygnus Donates J$250,000 to St. Patrick’s 
Foundation for Back-To-School Initiative:
Fostering a Brighter Future for Jamaican Youth

(From L to R) Sygnus’ Andrew McFarlane, AVP, Real Estate and Project Finance, Sanique Gray, former student of Riverton Meadows Early Childhood 
Centre, current student at Half Way Tree Primary, Justine Powell, AVP, Investment Management at Sygnus, Hermaine Metcalfe, Chairperson of the St. 
Patrick’s Foundation, Sharay Gordon, former student of St. Margaret’s Human Resource Centre, Junior Rowe, Principal of the Riverton Meadows Early 
Childhood Centre,  David Thompson, former student of Riverton Meadows Early Childhood Centre, current student of St. George’s College, and Keeno 
Dodd, Principal of the St. Margaret’s Human Resource Centre.
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KPMG  
P.O. Box GI 2171 
Gros-Islet LC01 101 
Saint Lucia 

Telephone: (758) 453-2298 

Email:          ecinfo@kpmg.lc 

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT 

To the Members of  
SYGNUS REAL ESTATE FINANCE LIMITED 

Opinion 

We have audited the financial statements of Sygnus Real Estate Finance 
Limited (“the Company”) comprising the separate financial statements of the 
Company and the consolidated financial statements of the Company and its 
subsidiaries (“the Group”), set out on pages 7 to 69, which comprise the 
Group’s and Company’s statement of financial position as at August 31, 2023, 
the Group’s and Company’s statements of profit or loss and other 
comprehensive income, changes in equity and cash flows for the year then 
ended, and notes, comprising significant accounting policies and other 
explanatory information. 

In our opinion, the accompanying financial statements present fairly, in all 
material respects, the financial position of the Group and Company as at August 
31, 2023, and the Group’s and Company’s financial performance and the 
Group’s and Company’s cash flows for the year then ended in accordance with 
IFRS Standards as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (IFRS 
Standards). 

Basis for Opinion 

We conducted our audit in accordance with International Standards on Auditing 
(ISAs). Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the 
Auditors’ Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements section of 
our report. We are independent of the Company in accordance with International 
Ethics Standards Board for Accountants International Code of Ethics for 
Professional Accountants (including International Independence Standards) 
(IESBA Code) together with the ethical requirements that are relevant to our 
audit of the financial statements in Saint Lucia and we have fulfilled our other 
ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements and the IESBA 
Code. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and 
appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. 

KPMG in Barbados and the Eastern Caribbean, a partnership registered in Barbados, Antigua and Barbuda, Saint Lucia and St. Vincent and the Grenadines, and a 
member firm of the KPMG global organization of independent member firms affiliated with KPMG International Limited, a private English company limited by 
guarantee.  

48 to 110, which comprise the
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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT (CONTINUED) 

To the Members of 
SYGNUS REAL ESTATE FINANCE LIMITED 

Report on the Audit of the Financial Statements (Continued) 

Key Audit Matters 

Key audit matters are those matters that, in our professional judgement, were of 
most significance in our audit of the financial statements of the current period. 
These matters were addressed in the context of our audit of the financial 
statements as a whole, and in forming our opinion thereon, and we do not 
provide a separate opinion on these matters.  

1. Valuation of financial investments measured at FVTPL

The key audit matter How the matter was addressed in our audit 

The valuation of the Group’s investments 
amounting to $1,568,613,000 (2022: 
$1,733,059,000 includes significant 
assumptions and judgments about the 
performance of the counterparties over 
the tenure of the investments. The most 
significant are those related to expected 
cash flows and the discount rate that 
reflects the receiving of the cash flows.  

Furthermore, the valuation methodology 
relies on unobservable inputs such as risk-
adjusted discount rates which have a 
significant impact on the resulting values 
of the investments.   

These judgements and assumptions could 
result in estimated fair values that are 
materially different from actual transaction 
values. 

[see notes 2(d), 6 and 24 of the financial 
statements] 

Our procedures in this area, in the main, 
included the following: 

• Assessed the Group’s investment
model and obtained contracts and term
sheets to understand the terms of the
investments.

• Involved our own valuation specialists to
assist us in assessing the
reasonableness of the valuation
methodologies employed and the fair
value conclusions. We considered the
requirements of the financial reporting
framework and tested all the sources of
data and underlying assumptions utilised
to value the investments and evaluated
the impact of any variations.

• Assessed disclosures relating to the fair
value of FVTPL investments, including
those relating to the degree of
estimation uncertainty involved in
determining fair values by reference to
the requirements of the financial
reporting framework to evaluate the
clarity of those disclosures in
communicating key judgements and
estimation uncertainties.
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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT (CONTINUED) 
 
To the Members of 
SYGNUS REAL ESTATE FINANCE LIMITED 
 

 

 
Report on the Audit of the Financial Statements (Continued) 
 
Key Audit Matters (continued) 
 

2. Valuation of investment properties 

The key audit matter  How the matter was addressed in our audit  
 
The Group has significant interest in 
investment properties which are 
measured at fair value amounting to 
$10,443,270,000 (2022: $9,430,686,000). 
The fair values of these properties are 
appraised by a qualified independent 
property valuator hired by the Group, 
using the market comparable approach or 
the income approach. 
 
The valuation of the Group’s investment 
properties requires significant estimation, 
given the infrequency of trades in 
comparable properties in some cases, 
and the absence of a number of 
observable recent market prices, which is 
impacted by uncertainty of market 
factors, pricing assumptions and general 
business and economic conditions used 
in valuing these properties.  
 
These judgements and assumptions could 
result in estimated fair values that are 
materially different from actual transaction 
values. 
 
[see notes 2(d), 3(h) and 12 of the financial 
statements] 

 
Our procedures in this area, in the main, 
included the following: 

 
• With the support of our own valuation 

specialists we assessed the 
methodologies and assumptions applied 
in determining the fair value of 
investment properties. For each 
property we determined a range of 
prices and compared these to the values 
determined by the Group’s expert. In 
order to derive our range (i) for fair 
values determined using the income 
approach, we assessed the 
appropriateness of the valuation model  
using our experience with properties of 
these types; making our own 
assessment of a range of discount rates 
and capitalisation rates by reference to 
external sources to the extent available 
and performed our own fair value 
calculations to obtain the range; (ii)  for 
fair values determined using the market 
comparable approach, we determined a 
number of comparable properties by 
reference to factors including zoning, 
physical characteristics and 
environmental factors, to derive our 
range. 
 
 

 
  

432023 FINANCIALS   Sygnus Real Estate Finance Limited   



 
 

 
Page 4 
 
INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT (CONTINUED) 
 
To the Members of 
SYGNUS REAL ESTATE FINANCE LIMITED 
 

 

 

Report on the Audit of the Financial Statements (Continued) 
 
Key Audit Matters (continued) 
 
2. Valuation of investment properties (continued) 

The key audit matter  How the matter was addressed in our audit  
 
 

 
Our procedures in this area, in the main, 
included the following (continued): 
• We evaluated the competence, 

independence, and experience of the 
Group’s independent valuators with 
reference to their qualification and 
industry experience. 
 

• We assessed the fair value disclosures 
relating to investment properties by 
reference to the requirements of the 
financial reporting framework to 
evaluate the clarity of those disclosures 
in communicating key judgements and 
estimation uncertainties. 

 
Other Information 
 
Management is responsible for the other information.  The other information 
comprises the information included in the Group’s annual report for the year 
ended August 31, 2023, but does not include the financial statements and our 
auditors’ report thereon. The annual report is expected to be made available to 
us after the date of this auditors’ report. 
 
Our opinion on the financial statements does not cover the other information and 
we will not express any form of assurance conclusion thereon. 
 
In connection with our audit of the financial statements, our responsibility is to 
read the other information identified above when it becomes available and, in 
doing so, consider whether the other information is materially inconsistent with 
the financial statements or our knowledge obtained in the audit, or otherwise 
appears to be materially misstated.  
 
When we read the annual report, if we conclude that there is a material 
misstatement therein, we are required to communicate the matter to those 
charged with governance.  
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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT (CONTINUED) 
 
To the Members of 
SYGNUS REAL ESTATE FINANCE LIMITED 
 

 

 
Report on the Audit of the Financial Statements (Continued) 
 

Responsibilities of Management and Those Charged with Governance for the 
Financial Statements 
 

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the 
financial statements in accordance with IFRS Standards, and for such internal 
control as management determines is necessary to enable the preparation of 
financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to 
fraud or error. 
 

In preparing the financial statements, management is responsible for assessing 
the Company’s ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, 
matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of 
accounting unless management either intends to liquidate the Company or to 
cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so. 
 

Those charged with governance are responsible for overseeing the Company’s 
financial reporting process. 
 

Auditors’ Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements 
 

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial 
statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to 
fraud or error, and to issue an auditors’ report that includes our opinion. 
Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an 
audit conducted in accordance with ISAs will always detect a material 
misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and 
are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably 
be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of 
these financial statements. 
 

As part of an audit in accordance with ISAs, we exercise professional judgement 
and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. We also: 
 

• Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial 
statements, whether due to fraud or error, design and perform audit 
procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is 
sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not 
detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one 
resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional 
omissions, misrepresentations or the override of internal control. 
 

• Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to 
design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not 
for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the 
Company’s internal control. 
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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT (CONTINUED) 
 
To the Members of 
SYGNUS REAL ESTATE FINANCE LIMITED 
 

 

 
Report on the Audit of the Financial Statements (Continued) 
 
Auditors’ Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements (continued) 
 
• Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the 

reasonableness of accounting estimates and related disclosures made by 
management. 
 

• Conclude on the appropriateness of management’s use of the going concern 
basis of accounting and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a 
material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may cast 
significant doubt on the Company’s ability to continue as a going concern. If 
we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw 
attention in our auditors’ report to the related disclosures in the financial 
statements or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our 
conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our 
auditors’ report. However, future events or conditions may cause the 
Company to cease to continue as a going concern. 
 

• Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the financial 
statements, including the disclosures, and whether the financial statements 
represent the underlying transactions and events in a manner that achieves 
fair presentation. 

 
• Obtain sufficient appropriate audit evidence regarding the financial 

information of the entities or business activities within the Group to express 
an opinion on the consolidated financial statements.  We are responsible for 
the direction, supervision and performance of the group audit. We remain 
solely responsible for our audit opinion.  

 
We also provide those charged with governance with a statement that we have 
complied with relevant ethical requirements regarding independence, and 
communicate with them all relationships and other matters that may reasonably 
be thought to bear on our independence, and where applicable, actions taken to 
eliminate threats or safeguards applied.  
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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT (CONTINUED) 
 
To the Members of 
SYGNUS REAL ESTATE FINANCE LIMITED 
 

 

 
Report on the Audit of the Financial Statements (Continued) 
 
Auditors’ Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements (continued) 
 
From the matters communicated with those charged with governance, we 
determine those matters that were of most significance in the audit of the 
financial statements of the current period and are therefore the key audit 
matters.  We describe these matters in our auditors’ report unless law or 
regulation precludes public disclosure about the matters or when, in extremely 
rare circumstances, we determine that a matter should not be communicated in 
our report because the adverse consequences of doing so would reasonably be 
expected to outweigh the public interest benefits of such communication.   
 
We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other 
matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, 
including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we identify during our 
audit. 
 
The engagement partner on the audit resulting in this independent auditors’ 
report is Lisa Brathwaite. 
 
  
 
 
Chartered Accountants 
Saint Lucia 
 
October 30, 2023 
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SYGNUS REAL ESTATE FINANCE LIMITED 

Group Statement of Financial Position 
August 31, 2023 
 (expressed in Jamaica dollars unless otherwise indicated) 

The accompanying notes form an integral part of the financial statements. 

Notes 2023 2022 
$’000 $’000 

ASSETS 
Cash and cash equivalent 3(b) 61,266 463,365 
Reverse repurchase agreements 4 10,220 -  
Due from related parties 5 4,514 36,310 
Investments  6 1,826,766 2,483,919 
Interest in joint venture 7 1,540,239 1,200,019 
Other assets 9 139,415 127,934 
Deferred tax asset 10 27,112 45,842 
Asset held for sale 11 1,113,520 -       
Investment properties 12 10,443,270   9,430,686 

Total assets 15,166,322 13,788,075 

LIABILITIES 
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 13 1,531,868 1,562,919 
Due to related parties  5 1,204,349 878,268 
Interest payable 14 140,512 43,449 
Notes payable 15 1,383,481 385,271 
Loans and borrowings 16 2,451,300 2,610,659 
Deferred tax liabilities 10 118,990 197,400 
Preference shares 17   535,450      521,107 

Total liabilities   7,365,950   6,199,073 

EQUITY 
Share capital 18 4,718,066 4,718,066 
Translation reserve 19 (              34) 36
Retained earnings   3,082,340   2,870,900 

Total equity   7,800,372   7,589,002 

Total liabilities and equity 15,166,322 13,788,075 

The financial statements on pages 8 to 70 were approved for issue by the Board of Directors 
on October 27, 2023 and signed on its behalf by: 

  Director 
Dr. Ike Johnson 

 Director 
Linval Freeman 

48 to 110 were approved for issue by the Board of Directors 

SYGNUS REAL ESTATE FINANCE LIMITED

Group Statement of Financial Position
August 31, 2023 (expressed in Jamaica dollars unless otherwise indicated)

The accompanying notes form an integral part of the financial statements.48 Sygnus Real Estate Finance Limited   2023 FINANCIALS
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SYGNUS REAL ESTATE FINANCE LIMITED  
 
Group Statement of Profit or Loss and Other Comprehensive Income 
Year ended August 31, 2023  
 (expressed in Jamaica dollars unless otherwise indicated) 
 

The accompanying notes form an integral part of the financial statements. 

 
 Notes 2023 2022 
  $’000 $’000 
 
Net interest income and other income 
 Interest income, calculated using the effective 
  interest method 20 98,860 118,507 
 Other interest income 20 154,687 99,124 
 Interest expense 20 (319,334) (148,097) 

   (  65,787) 69,534 
 Fair value loss from financial instruments  
  at fair value through profit or loss (FVTPL) 24(b) (  79,132) (177,817) 
 Foreign exchange (loss)/gain  (  81,692) 38,738 
 Fair value gain on investment properties 12 430,962 716,379 
 Other income     60,169   16,832 

   264,520 663,666 
Operating expenses 
 Management fees  5(ii) 293,343 220,382 
 Corporate service fees 5(ii) 48,290 39,192 
 Performance fees 5(ii) -       12,486 
 Other expenses 21 111,347   93,382 

   452,980 365,442 
  
Operating (loss)/profit   (188,460) 298,224 
Share of profit of joint venture 7 340,220 546,289 

Profit before taxation  151,760 844,513 
 
Taxation 22    59,680 (151,558)  
 

Profit for the year   211,440  692,955 
 
Other comprehensive income 
Items that may be reclassified to profit or loss: 

Translation adjustment on consolidation of overseas  
 subsidiary, being total other comprehensive income  (         70)          43  
 
Total comprehensive income for the year  211,370 692,998 

Basic earnings per stock unit 23     0.65¢     2.20¢ 

Diluted earnings per stock unit 23     0.61¢      2.06¢ 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

SYGNUS REAL ESTATE FINANCE LIMITED

Group Statement of Profit or Loss and 
Other Comprehensive Income
Year ended August 31, 2023 (expressed in Jamaica dollars unless otherwise indicated)

The accompanying notes form an integral part of the financial statements. 492023 FINANCIALS   Sygnus Real Estate Finance Limited   
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SYGNUS REAL ESTATE FINANCE LIMITED 
 
Group Statement of Changes in Equity 
Year ended August 31, 2023  
(expressed in Jamaica dollars unless otherwise indicated) 
 
 

The accompanying notes form an integral part of the financial statements. 

  Group  
 Share Translation Retained 
 capital  reserve   earnings  Total 
 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 
 [Note 18] [Note 19] 
 
Balances at August 31, 2021 2,532,144 (    7) 2,177,945 4,710,082 

Total comprehensive income 
Profit for the year -           -   692,955 692,955 
Other comprehensive income        -          43         -                    43 
 

        -          43    692,955    692,998 

Transaction with owners 
 Issue of ordinary shares 2,307,857    -           -        2,307,857 
 Share issuance costs (   121,935)    -           -        (   121,935) 

  2,185,922    -           -        2,185,922 

Balances at August 31, 2022 4,718,066   36 2,870,900 7,589,002 

Total comprehensive income 
Profit for the year -           -   211,440 211,440 
Other comprehensive income        -        (  70)         -        (            70) 

Balances at August 31, 2023 4,718,066 (  34) 3,082,340 7,800,372 

 
  

SYGNUS REAL ESTATE FINANCE LIMITED

Group Statement of Changes in Equity
Year ended August 31, 2023 (expressed in Jamaica dollars unless otherwise indicated)

The accompanying notes form an integral part of the financial statements.50 Sygnus Real Estate Finance Limited   2023 FINANCIALS
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SYGNUS REAL ESTATE FINANCE LIMITED 
 
Group Statement of Cash Flows 
Year ended August 31, 2023  
(expressed in Jamaica dollars unless otherwise indicated) 
 

The accompanying notes form an integral part of the financial statements. 

 
 Notes 2023  2022 
    $’000  $’000 
 
 

Cash flows from operating activities 
Profit for the year   211,440 692,955 
Adjustments for: 

Interest income 20 (   253,547) (   217,631)  
Interest expense  20 319,334 148,097 
Interest capitalised on investments    (   123,569) -       
Dividend capitalised on preference share      2,266 -       
Share of profit of joint venture    7 (   340,220) (   546,289)  
Foreign exchange loss/(gain)    81,573 (     19,331) 
Fair value loss on investments    24(b) 79,132 177,817 
Fair value gain on investment properties 12 (   430,962) (   716,379)  
Taxation   (     59,680)    151,558  

  (   514,233) (   329,203)  
Changes in operating assets and liabilities: 

Other receivables  17,517 55,972 
Due from related parties  31,796 (     36,310) 
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities   (     43,504) 1,373,582 
Due to related parties     325,458      75,981 

  (   182,966) 1,140,022 
Interest received  224,549 128,895 
Interest paid  (   224,064) (   121,553) 

Net cash (used in)/provided by operating activities  (   182,481) 1,147,364 

Cash flows from investing activities 
Acquisition of investments  (   180,040) (1,754,628)  
Proceeds from investments  884,196     349,736 
Investment in joint venture 7 -        (   218,319) 
Deposit paid on real estate acquisition  9 -        (     28,792)  
Acquisition of investment property 12 (   284,060) (   188,505)  
Additions to investment properties 12 (1,411,082) (1,542,615)  

Net cash used in investing activities   (   990,986) (3,383,123) 

Cash flows from financing activities 
Proceeds from the issue of ordinary shares  18 -        2,307,857 
Proceeds from the issue of preference shares 17 -        518,495 
Proceeds from notes payable 15 979,088 385,271 
Transaction costs related to issue of shares  18 -        (   121,935) 
Proceeds from loans and borrowings   715,039 -       
Repayment of loans and borrowings   (    924,605) (   421,654) 

Net cash provided by financing activities      769,522 2,668,034 

Effect of foreign exchange movements on cash          1,846      21,986 

Net (decrease)/increase in cash  (    402,099) 454,261 

Cash at beginning of year      463,365        9,104 

Cash at end of year       61,266    463,365 
 

SYGNUS REAL ESTATE FINANCE LIMITED

Group Statement of Cash Flows
Year ended August 31, 2023 (expressed in Jamaica dollars unless otherwise indicated)

The accompanying notes form an integral part of the financial statements. 512023 FINANCIALS   Sygnus Real Estate Finance Limited   
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SYGNUS REAL ESTATE FINANCE LIMITED 

Company Statement of Financial Position 
August 31, 2023 
(expressed in Jamaica dollars unless otherwise indicated) 

The accompanying notes form an integral part of the financial statements. 

Notes 2023 2022 
$’000 $’000 

ASSETS 
Cash and cash equivalent 3(b) 35,147 161,594 
Reverse repurchase agreements 4 10,220 -      
Due from related parties 5 3,036,864 2,015,615 
Investments  6 1,826,766 2,483,919 
Interest in joint venture 7 629,010 629,010 
Investment in subsidiaries  8 1,884,605 1,884,605 
Other assets 9    128,573      96,836 

Total assets 7,551,185 7,271,579 

LIABILITIES 
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 13 47,486 128,748 
Due to related parties  5 1,610,556 1,299,251 
Interest payable 14 132,019 35,865 
Note payable 15 592,343 385,271 
Loans and borrowings 16 1,595,866 1,431,796 

Total liabilities 3,978,270 3,280,931 

EQUITY 
Share capital 18 4,718,066 4,718,066 
Accumulated deficit (1,145,151) (   727,418) 

Total equity 3,572,915 3,990,648 

Total liabilities and equity 7,551,185 7,271,579 

The financial statements on pages 8 to 70 were approved for issue by the Board of Directors 
on October 27, 2023 and signed on its behalf by: 

  Director 
Dr. Ike Johnson 

 Director 
Linval Freeman 

SYGNUS REAL ESTATE FINANCE LIMITED

Company Statement of Financial Position
August 31, 2023 (expressed in Jamaica dollars unless otherwise indicated)

The accompanying notes form an integral part of the financial statements.

48 to 110 were approved for issue by the Board of Directors 

52 Sygnus Real Estate Finance Limited   2023 FINANCIALS
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SYGNUS REAL ESTATE FINANCE LIMITED  
 
Company Statement of  Profit or Loss and Other Comprehensive Income 
Year ended August 31, 2023  
(expressed in Jamaica dollars unless otherwise indicated) 
 

The accompanying notes form an integral part of the financial statements. 

 
 Notes 2023 2022 
  $’000 $’000 
 
Net interest income and other income 
 Interest income, calculated using the effective 
  interest method 20 98,538 118,452 

Other interest income 20 154,687 99,124 
 Interest expense 20 (188,293) (  69,346) 

   64,932 148,230 
 Fair value loss from financial instruments  
  at fair value through profit or loss (FVTPL) 24(b) (  79,132) (177,817) 
 Foreign exchange (loss)/gain  (  21,209) 35,526 
 Other income      8,510     3,125 

   (  26,899)     9,064 
Operating expenses 
 Management fees  5(ii) 293,343 220,382 
 Corporate service fees 5(ii) 48,290 39,192 
 Performance fees 5(ii)   -      12,486 
 Other expenses 21   49,201   53,768 

   390,834 325,828 

Loss for the year  (417,733) (316,764) 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

SYGNUS REAL ESTATE FINANCE LIMITED

Company Statement of Profit or Loss 
and Other Comprehensive Income
Year ended August 31, 2023 (expressed in Jamaica dollars unless otherwise indicated)

The accompanying notes form an integral part of the financial statements. 532023 FINANCIALS   Sygnus Real Estate Finance Limited   
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SYGNUS REAL ESTATE FINANCE LIMITED 
 
Company Statement of Changes in Equity 
Year ended August 31, 2023  
(expressed in Jamaica dollars unless otherwise indicated) 
 

The accompanying notes form an integral part of the financial statements. 

 
  Company  
  Share  Retained  
  capital earnings Total 
  $’000 $’000 $’000 
  [Note 18]  
 
Balances at August 31, 2021  2,532,144 (   410,654) 2,121,490 

Total comprehensive income 
Loss for the year, being total 

 comprehensive income         -        (   316,764) (   316,764) 

Transaction with owners 
 Issue of ordinary shares 2,307,857       -        2,307,857 
 Share issuance costs (   121,935)         -        (   121,935) 

  2,185,922         -        2,185,922 

Balances at August 31, 2022  4,718,066 (   727,418) 3,990,648 

Total comprehensive income 
Loss for the year, being total  

comprehensive income        -         (   417,733) (   417,733)  

Balances at August 31, 2023 4,718,066 (1,145,151) 3,572,915 

 

The accompanying notes form an integral part of the financial statements.
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SYGNUS REAL ESTATE FINANCE LIMITED 
 
Company Statement of Cash Flows 
Year ended August 31, 2023  
 (expressed in Jamaica dollars unless otherwise indicated) 
 

The accompanying notes form an integral part of the financial statements. 

 

    Notes 2023 2022 
      $’000 $’000 
 
Cash flows from operating activities  

Loss for the year   (   417,733) (   316,764)  
Adjustments for: 

Interest income  20  (   253,225) (   217,576)  
Interest expense  20  188,293 69,346 
Interest capitalised on investments  (   123,569) -       
Exchange loss/(gain) on foreign balances         21,142 (     19,701) 
Fair value loss on investments    24(b)       79,132    177,817 

 (   505,960) (   306,878)  
Changes in operating assets and liabilities: 

Other receivables   (       2,739) 8,050 
Due from related parties   (1,021,249) (1,159,759) 
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities    (     81,872) 110,767 
Due to related parties      310,952    544,354 

   (1,300,868) (   803,466) 
Interest received    224,227 128,840 
Interest paid   (     93,127) (     50,387) 

Net cash used in by operating activities   (1,169,768) (   725,013) 

Cash flows from investing activities 
Acquisition of investments   (   180,040) (1,754,628)  
Proceeds from investments   884,196 349,736 
Investment in joint venture 7          -        (   218,319)  

Net cash provided by/(used in) investing activities      704,156 (1,623,211)  

Cash flows from financing activities 
Proceeds from the issue of ordinary shares  18  -        2,307,857 
Proceeds from notes payable    194,603 385,271 
Transaction costs related to issuance of  
    ordinary shares  18 -        (   121,935) 
Proceeds from loans and borrowings 715,039 -        
Repayment of loans and borrowings  (   573,965) (     90,104) 

Net cash provided by financing activities     335,677 2,481,089 

Effect of foreign exchange movements on cash         3,488      19,701 

Net (decrease)/increase in cash  (   126,447) 152,566 
Cash at beginning of year     161,594        9,028 

Cash at end of year       35,147    161,594 
 

 

The accompanying notes form an integral part of the financial statements.
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SYGNUS REAL ESTATE FINANCE LIMITED 
 
Notes to the Financial Statements 
Year ended August 31, 2023  
 (expressed in Jamaica dollars unless otherwise indicated) 
 
 

  

1. Identification and principal activities 
 

Sygnus Real Estate Finance Limited ("the Company") is incorporated in Saint Lucia as an 
International Business Company ("IBC"). The Company’s registered office is located at 
McNamara Corporate Services Inc., Bella Rosa Road, Gros Islet, Saint Lucia.  

 
The Company commenced operations on August 1, 2019 and is dedicated to providing 
flexible financing to monetise and unlock value in real estate assets across the Caribbean 
region.  
 
The Company has no employees and its real estate activities are managed and administered 
by Sygnus Capital Limited, a related company incorporated in Jamaica that is licensed and 
regulated by the Financial Services Commission. 
 
The Company has four wholly owned subsidiaries, Sepheus Holdings Limited, Sygnus REF 
Jamaica Limited, Charlemagne Holdings Limited, and Lakespen Holdings Limited (“LHL”).  
LHL also has a wholly owned subsidiary, Lakespen Industrial Park Limited.  The subsidiaries 
are incorporated in Jamaica except for LHL which is incorporated in St. Lucia.   
 
The Company also holds a 70% and 51% interest in joint ventures, Audere Holdings Limited 
and Monadh Rois Limited respectively. The joint ventures are registered and domiciled in 
Jamaica. 
 
The subsidiaries hold real estate and provide financing while the joint ventures engage in 
property development.  These consolidated financial statements comprise the Company, its 
subsidiaries and joint ventures (together referred to as “the Group”). 
 

 
2. Statement of compliance and basis of preparation 
 

(a) Statement of compliance 
 

These separate and consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance 
with International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS Standards) and their 
interpretations issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (IASB) as at 
August 31, 2023 (the reporting date).  They were authorised for issue by the 
Company’s Board of Directors. 

 
New and amended standards that became effective during the year: 

 
Certain new and revised standards and interpretations came into effect during the 
current financial year. The group has assessed them and has adopted those 
which are relevant to its consolidated financial statements but their adoption did not 
result in any changes to amounts recognised or disclosed in these financial statements. 

 
 
 
 
 

SYGNUS REAL ESTATE FINANCE LIMITED

Notes to the Financial Statements
Year ended August 31, 2023 (expressed in Jamaica dollars unless otherwise indicated)

56 Sygnus Real Estate Finance Limited   2023 FINANCIALS



17 
  
SYGNUS REAL ESTATE FINANCE LIMITED 
 
Notes to the Financial Statements (Continued) 
Year ended August 31, 2023  
(expressed in Jamaica dollars unless otherwise indicated) 
 

 

2. Statement of compliance and basis of preparation (continued) 
 

(a) Statement of compliance (continued) 
 

New and amended standards and interpretations issued but not yet effective: 
 

At the date of authorisation of the financial statements, certain new and amended 
standards and interpretations have been issued which are not yet effective and which 
the Group has not yet adopted. The Group has assessed the relevance of all such 
standards, amendments and interpretations and has determined the following are likely 
to be relevant to its operations: 

 

• Amendments to IAS 1 Presentation of Financial Statements, will apply 
retrospectively for annual reporting periods beginning on or after January 1, 2023. 
The amendments promote consistency in application and clarify the requirements 
on determining if a liability is current or non-current.  
 

Under existing IAS 1 requirements, the Group classifies a liability as current when 
it does not have an unconditional right to defer settlement of the liability for at 
least twelve months after the end of the reporting period. As part of its 
amendments, the requirement for a right to be unconditional has been removed and 
instead, a right to defer settlement must have substance and exist at the reporting 
date.  The Group classifies a liability as non-current if it has a right to defer 
settlement for at least twelve months after the reporting period. It has now been 
clarified that a right to defer exists only if the Group complies with conditions 
specified in the loan agreement at the end of the reporting period, even if the lender 
does not test compliance until a later date. 
 

With the amendments, convertible instruments may become current. In light of 
this, the amendments clarify how the Group classifies a liability that includes a 
counterparty conversion option, which could be recognised as either equity or a 
liability separately from the liability component under IAS 32. Generally, if a 
liability has any conversion options that involve a transfer of the Group’s own 
equity instruments, these would affect its classification as current or non-current. 
It has now been clarified that the reporting entity can ignore only those conversion 
options that are recognised as equity when classifying liabilities as current or non-
current.  
 

• Amendments to IAS 1 Presentation of Financial Statements are effective for 
annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2023 and may be applied earlier. 
The amendments help companies provide useful accounting policy disclosures. 

 

The key amendments to IAS 1 include: 
 

o requiring companies to disclose their material accounting policies rather 
than their significant accounting policies; 
 

o clarifying that accounting policies related to immaterial transactions, other 
events or conditions are themselves immaterial and as such need not be 
disclosed; and 

 

o clarifying that not all accounting policies that relate to material transactions, 
other events or conditions are themselves material to a company’s financial 
statements. 
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SYGNUS REAL ESTATE FINANCE LIMITED 
 
Notes to the Financial Statements (Continued) 
Year ended August 31, 2023  
(expressed in Jamaica dollars unless otherwise indicated) 
 

 

2. Statement of compliance and basis of preparation (continued) 
 

(a) Statement of compliance (continued) 
 
New and amended standards and interpretations issued but not yet effective 
(continued): 

 
• Amendments to IAS 1 Presentation of Financial Statements (continued) 

The amendments are consistent with the refined definition of material: 
 
“Accounting policy information is material if, when considered together with other 
information included in an entity’s financial statements, it can reasonably be 
expected to influence decisions that the primary users of general-purpose financial 
statements make on the basis of those financial statements”. 
 

• Amendments to IAS 8 Accounting Policies, Changes in Accounting Estimates and 
Errors are effective for periods beginning on or after January 1, 2023, with early 
adoption permitted. The amendments introduce a new definition for accounting 
estimates: clarifying that they are monetary amounts in the financial statements 
that are subject to measurement uncertainty. The amendments also clarify the 
relationship between accounting policies and accounting estimates by specifying 
that a company develops an accounting estimate to achieve the objective set out 
by an accounting policy. 
 
Developing an accounting estimate includes both: 
 
o selecting a measurement technique (estimation or valuation technique) - e.g. 

an estimation technique used to measure a loss allowance for expected credit 
losses when applying IFRS 9 Financial Instruments; and 

 
o choosing the inputs to be used when applying the chosen measurement 

technique – e.g. the expected cash outflows for determining a provision for 
warranty obligations when applying IAS 37 Provisions, Contingent 
Liabilities and Contingent Assets. 

 
The effects of changes in such inputs or measurement techniques are changes in 
accounting estimates.  

 
• Amendments to IAS 12 Income Taxes are effective for annual reporting periods 

beginning on or after January 1, 2023, with early adoption permitted. The 
amendments clarify how companies should account for deferred tax on certain 
transactions - e.g. leases and decommissioning provisions. 
 
The amendments narrow the scope of the initial recognition exemption (IRE) so 
that it does not apply to transactions that give rise to equal and offsetting temporary 
differences. As a result, companies will need to recognise a deferred tax asset and 
a deferred tax liability for temporary differences arising on initial recognition of a 
lease and a decommissioning provision. 
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SYGNUS REAL ESTATE FINANCE LIMITED 
 
Notes to the Financial Statements (Continued) 
Year ended August 31, 2023  
(expressed in Jamaica dollars unless otherwise indicated) 
 

 

2. Statement of compliance and basis of preparation (continued) 
 

(a) Statement of compliance (continued) 
 
New and amended standards and interpretations issued but not yet effective 
(continued): 

 
• Amendments to IAS 12 Income Taxes (continued) 

For leases and decommissioning liabilities, the associated deferred tax asset and 
liabilities will need to be recognised from the beginning of the earliest comparative 
period presented, with any cumulative effect recognised as an adjustment to 
retained earnings or other components of equity at that date. If a company 
previously accounted for deferred tax on leases and decommissioning liabilities 
under the net approach, then the impact on transition is likely to be limited to the 
separate presentation of the deferred tax asset and the deferred tax liability. 
 
For all other transactions, the amendments apply to transactions that occur after 
the beginning of the earliest period presented. 
 
The Group is assessing the impact that the amendment will have on its financial 
statements. 

 
(b) Basis of preparation 

 
The financial statements are prepared on the historical cost basis, except for certain 
financial instruments and investment properties which are measured at fair value.  
 
The consolidated financial statements have been prepared on a going concern basis, 
which assumes that the Group will be able to discharge its liabilities including the 
repayment of facilities as disclosed in note 25(c) 

 
(c) Functional and presentation currency 

 
The Company and Group financial statements are presented in Jamaica dollars, which 
is the functional currency for the parent, rounded to the nearest thousand, unless 
otherwise indicated. 

 
(d) Use of estimates and judgement 

 
The preparation of the financial statements in accordance with IFRS requires 
management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of, 
and disclosures relating to, assets, liabilities, contingent assets and contingent liabilities 
at the reporting date and the income, expenses, gains and losses for the year then ended. 
Actual results could differ from those estimates. 

 
The estimates and underlying assumptions are reviewed on an ongoing basis.  
Revisions to accounting estimates are recognised in the period in which the estimate is 
revised and future periods, if the revision affects both current and future periods. 
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SYGNUS REAL ESTATE FINANCE LIMITED 
 
Notes to the Financial Statements (Continued) 
Year ended August 31, 2023  
(expressed in Jamaica dollars unless otherwise indicated) 
 

 

2. Statement of compliance and basis of preparation (continued) 
 

(d) Use of estimates and judgement (continued) 
 

The critical judgements made in applying accounting policies and the key areas of 
estimation uncertainty that have a significant effect on the amounts recognised in the 
financial statements, and/or that have a significant risk of material adjustment in the 
next financial period are as follows: 

 
Key sources of estimation uncertainty 

 
(1) Impairment of financial assets 

 
The measurement of the expected credit loss allowance for financial assets 
measured at amortised cost is an area that requires the use of complex models 
and significant assumptions about future economic conditions and credit 
behaviour (e.g. the likelihood of customers defaulting and the resulting losses).  

 
A number of significant judgements are required in applying the accounting 
requirements for measuring expected credit loss (ECL), such as: 

 
• Determining criteria for significant increases in credit risk; 
• Choosing appropriate models and assumptions for the measurement of 

ECL; 
• Establishing the number and relative weightings of forward-looking 

scenarios for each type of product/market and the associated ECL; and 
• Establishing groups of similar financial assets for the purposes of 

measuring ECL. 
 

Detailed information about the judgements and estimates made by the Group in 
the above areas is set out in notes 3(c) and 25(b). 

 
(2) Fair value of financial instruments  

 
Management uses its judgement in selecting the appropriate valuation techniques 
to determine fair value of financial investment.  The estimates of fair value 
arrived at may be significantly different from the actual price of the instrument 
in an actual arm’s length transaction (see note 24) 
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SYGNUS REAL ESTATE FINANCE LIMITED 
 
Notes to the Financial Statements (Continued) 
Year ended August 31, 2023  
(expressed in Jamaica dollars unless otherwise indicated) 
 

 

2. Statement of compliance and basis of preparation (continued) 
 

(d) Use of estimates and judgement (continued) 
 

Key sources of estimation uncertainty (continued) 
 

(3) Valuation of investment properties  
 

The fair value of investment properties is determined by a property valuation 
specialist engaged by Management, who uses recognised valuation techniques 
and the principles of IFRS 13 Fair Value Measurement.  The properties are 
valued using either the market comparable approach or the income approach. 
The market comparable approach is used due to the level of transactions 
involving comparable properties in the areas during the year.  Under the market 
comparable approach, a property’s fair value is estimated based on comparable 
transactions which is based upon the principle of substitution under which a 
potential buyer will not pay more for the property than it will cost to buy a 
comparable substitute property.  The unit of comparison applied is the price per 
acre.  The estimate of fair values is therefore dependent on the availability of 
reliable comparable sales data. The income approach is a valuation technique 
whereby the estimated or actual future cash benefits or income stream is 
calculated based on the length of the lease and discounted to present value. This 
approach applies the use of valuation tables derived for professional valuation 
purposes.  The estimate of fair values is therefore dependent on the availability 
of appropriate discount and capitalization rates, see note 12 (vii). 

 
 
3. Significant accounting policies 

 
(a) Basis of consolidation 
 

(i) Business combinations:  
 

Business combinations are accounted for using the acquisition method at the date 
on which control is transferred to the Group.  

 
The Group measures goodwill at the acquisition date as: 
 
• the fair value of the consideration transferred; plus 
• the recognised amount of any non-controlling interests in the acquired entity; 

plus  
• if the business combination is achieved in stages, the fair value of the pre-

existing interest in the acquired entity; less 
• the net recognised amount (generally fair value) of the identifiable assets 

acquired and liabilities assumed.  
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SYGNUS REAL ESTATE FINANCE LIMITED 
 
Notes to the Financial Statements (Continued) 
Year ended August 31, 2023  
(expressed in Jamaica dollars unless otherwise indicated) 
 

 

3. Significant accounting policies 
 
(a) Basis of consolidation (continued) 
 

(i) Business combinations (continued):  
 

When the result is negative, a bargain purchase gain is recognised immediately 
in profit or loss. 

 
The consideration transferred does not include amounts related to the settlement 
of pre-existing relationships. Such amounts generally are recognised in profit or 
loss. Any contingent consideration payable is measured at fair value at the 
acquisition date. 

 
Transaction costs, other than those associated with the issue of debt or equity 
securities, that the Group incurs in connection with a business combination are 
expensed as incurred. 

 
The Group accounts for business combinations using the acquisition method 
when the acquired set of activities and assets meets the definition of a business 
and control is transferred to the Group. In determining whether a particular set 
of activities and assets is a business, the Group assesses whether the set of assets 
and activities acquired includes, at a minimum, an input and substantive process 
and whether the acquired set has the ability to produce outputs. 

 
The Group has an option to apply a 'concentration test' that permits a simplified 
assessment of whether an acquired set of activities and assets is not a business. 
The optional concentration test is met if substantially all of the fair value of the 
gross assets acquired is concentrated in a single identifiable asset or group of 
similar identifiable assets. The group decided not to exercise this option. 

 
(ii) Subsidiaries: 

 
Subsidiaries are all entities controlled by the Group.  The Group controls an 
entity when it is exposed to, or has rights to, variable returns from its 
involvement with the investee and has the ability to affect those returns through 
its power over the relevant activities of the investee.  The financial statements of 
subsidiaries are included in the consolidated financial statements from the date 
on which control commences until the date on which control ceases. 

 
(iii) Loss of control: 

 
On the loss of control, the Group derecognises the assets and liabilities of a 
subsidiary and other components of equity related to the subsidiary. Any surplus 
or deficit arising on the loss of control is recognised in profit or loss. If the Group 
retains any interest in the former subsidiary, then such interest is measured at 
fair value at the date that control is lost. 
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SYGNUS REAL ESTATE FINANCE LIMITED 
 
Notes to the Financial Statements (Continued) 
Year ended August 31, 2023  
(expressed in Jamaica dollars unless otherwise indicated) 
 

 

3. Significant accounting policies (continued) 
 
(a) Basis of consolidation (continued) 
 

(iv) Joint venture arrangements: 
 

A joint venture is a contractual arrangement in which the Group has joint control 
and whereby the Group has rights to the net assets of the arrangement, rather 
than rights to its assets and obligations for its liabilities.   

 
Joint venture is recognised initially at cost, including transaction costs.  
Subsequent to initial recognition, the consolidated financial statements include 
the Group’s share of the profit or loss and other comprehensive income of joint 
ventures using the equity method, until the date on which joint control ceases.  
 
In the separate financial statements, joint venture is recognised at cost less 
impairment, if any. 
 
If the Group’s share of losses exceeds its interest in a joint venture the Group’s 
carrying amount is reduced to nil and recognition of further losses is 
discontinued,  
except to the extent that the Group has incurred legal or constructive obligations 
or made payments of behalf of the joint venture.  If the joint venture subsequently 
reports gains, the Group resumes recognizing its share of those gains only after 
its share of gains equals the share of losses not recognized. 
 

(v) Transactions eliminated on consolidation: 
 

 Balances and transactions between companies within the Group, and any 
unrealised gains arising from those transactions, are eliminated in preparing the 
consolidated financial statements.  Unrealised gains arising from transactions 
between the Group and its joint ventures are eliminated to the extent of the 
Group’s interest in the joint venture.  Unrealised losses are also eliminated unless 
the transactions provide evidence of an impairment of the asset transferred. 

 
(b) Cash and cash equivalent  

 
Cash and cash equivalent comprises cash in hand and cash at bank that are demand 
deposits. Cash and cash equivalents are classified and measured at amortised cost. 

 
(c) Financial instruments 

 
A financial instrument is any contract that gives rise to a financial asset of one 
enterprise and a financial liability or equity instrument of another enterprise. For the 
purpose of the financial statements, financial assets have been determined to include 
cash, securities purchased under resale agreements, investments, other assets and due 
from related parties. Financial liabilities include accounts payable, notes payable, loans 
and borrowings, preference shares and due to related parties.  
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SYGNUS REAL ESTATE FINANCE LIMITED 
 
Notes to the Financial Statements (Continued) 
Year ended August 31, 2023  
(expressed in Jamaica dollars unless otherwise indicated) 
 

 

3. Significant accounting policies (continued) 
 

(c) Financial instruments (continued) 
 

(i) Recognition and initial measurement 
 
All financial assets and liabilities are recognised when the Group becomes a 
party to the contractual provisions of the instruments, “at the trade date”. A 
financial asset or financial liability is initially measured at fair value plus or 
minus, for an item not at FVTPL, transaction costs that are directly attributable 
to its acquisition or issue. 

 
(ii) Classification and subsequent measurement 

 
In applying IFRS 9, the Company and the Group classified their financial assets 
in the following measurement categories: 
(a) Fair value through profit or loss (FVTPL); or 
(b) Amortised cost. 

 
A financial asset is measured at amortised cost if it meets both of the following 
conditions and is not designated as at FVTPL: 
 
- the asset is held within a business model whose objective is to hold assets to 

collect contractual cash flows; and 
- the contractual terms give rise on specified dates to cash flows that are solely 

payments of principal and interest on the principal amount outstanding 
(SPPI). 

 
Business model assessment: 

 
 In making an assessment of the objective of the business model in which a 

financial asset is held, the Company and the Group consider all of the relevant 
information about how the business is managed, including: 

 
- the documented investment strategy and the execution of this strategy in 

practice. This includes whether the investment strategy focuses on earning 
contractual interest income, maintaining a particular interest rate profile, 
matching the duration of the financial assets to the duration of any related 
liabilities or expected cash outflows or realising cash flows through the sale 
of the assets; and 
 

- the risks that affect the performance of the business model (and the financial 
assets held within that business model) and its strategy for how those risks 
are managed. 
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SYGNUS REAL ESTATE FINANCE LIMITED 
 
Notes to the Financial Statements (Continued) 
Year ended August 31, 2023  
(expressed in Jamaica dollars unless otherwise indicated) 
 

 

3. Significant accounting policies (continued) 
 

(c) Financial instruments (continued) 
 

(ii) Classification and subsequent measurement (continued) 
 

Solely payments of principal and interest (SPPI): 
 

 Where the business model is to hold assets to collect contractual cash flows or 
to collect contractual cash flows and sell, the Company and the Group assess 
whether the financial instruments’ cash flows represent solely payments of 
principal and interest (the ‘SPPI test’). 

 
In making this assessment, the Company and the Group consider whether the 
contractual cash flows are consistent with a basic lending arrangement i.e. 
interest includes only consideration for the time value of money, credit risk, other 
basic lending risks and a profit margin that is consistent with a basic lending 
arrangement. Where the contractual terms introduce exposure to risk or volatility 
that are inconsistent with a basic lending arrangement, the related financial asset 
is classified and measured at fair value through profit or loss. 

 
Financial assets with embedded derivatives are considered in their entirety when 
determining whether their cash flows are solely payment of principal and 
interest. 
 
The Company and the Group reclassify debt instruments when and only when 
its business model for managing those assets changes. The reclassification takes 
place from the start of the first reporting period following the change. Such 
changes are expected to be very infrequent and none occurred during the year. 

 
Financial assets are classified as FVTPL when they are neither held to collect 
contractual cash flows nor held both to collect contractual cash flows and to sell 
financial assets. 

 
(iii) Derecognition 

 
The Company and the Group derecognise a financial asset when the contractual 
rights to the cash flows from the asset expire, or it transfers the rights to receive 
the contractual cash flows on the financial asset in a transaction in which 
substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership of the financial asset are 
transferred.  

 
Any interest in transferred financial assets that is created or retained by the 
Company and the Group is recognised as a separate asset or liability. 
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SYGNUS REAL ESTATE FINANCE LIMITED 
 
Notes to the Financial Statements (Continued) 
Year ended August 31, 2023  
(expressed in Jamaica dollars unless otherwise indicated) 
 

 

3. Significant accounting policies (continued) 
 

(c) Financial instruments (continued) 
 

(iv) Measurement of gains and losses on financial assets 
 

Gains and losses on financial assets at amortised cost and FVTPL are included 
in the statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income. 

 
(v) Financial liabilities 

 

The Company and the Group classify non-derivative financial liabilities into the 
‘other financial liabilities’ category. These are measured at amortised cost. 

 
(vi) Offsetting  

 

Financial assets and financial liabilities are offset and the net amount presented 
in the statement of financial position when, and only when, the Company and 
the Group have a legal right to offset the amounts and intend either to settle them 
on a net basis or to realise the asset and settle the liabilities simultaneously. 

 
(vii) Impairment of financial assets 

 

The Company and the Group recognise loss allowances for expected credit 
losses (ECL) on the financial instruments measured at amortised cost. 

 
IFRS 9 outlines a ‘three-stage’ model for impairment based on changes in credit 
quality since initial recognition as summarised below:  
 
• A financial instrument that is not credit-impaired on initial recognition is 

classified in ‘Stage 1’. 
 

• If a significant increase in credit risk (‘SICR’) since initial recognition is 
identified, the financial instrument is moved to ‘Stage 2’ but is not yet 
deemed to be credit-impaired.  

• A financial asset is credit impaired (‘Stage 3’) when one or more events that 
has a detrimental impact on the estimated future cash flows of the financial 
asset have occurred. 

• Financial instruments in Stage 1 have their ECL measured at an amount 
equal to the expected credit losses that result from default events possible 
within the next 12 months.  Instruments in Stages 2 and 3 have their ECL 
measured based on expected credit losses on a lifetime basis. 

• Purchased or originated credit-impaired financial assets (POCI) are those 
financial assets that are credit-impaired on initial recognition. Their ECL is 
always measured on a lifetime basis (Stage 3). 

 

A pervasive concept in measuring ECL in accordance with IFRS 9 is that it 
should consider forward-looking information.  
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3. Significant accounting policies (continued) 
 

(c) Financial instruments (continued) 
 

(vii) Impairment of financial assets (continued) 
 

Credit-impaired financial assets 
 

At each reporting date, the Company and the Group assess whether financial 
assets carried at amortised costs are credit-impaired (referred to as ‘Stage 3 
financial assets’). A financial asset is ‘credit-impaired’ when one or more events 
that have a detrimental impact on the estimated future cash flows of the financial 
asset have occurred.  

 
Evidence that a financial asset is credit-impaired includes the following 
observable data:  

- significant financial difficulty of the borrower or issuer;  
- a breach of contract such as a default or past due event;  
- the restructuring of a loan or advance on terms that the Company and the 

Group would not consider otherwise;  
- it is becoming probable that the borrower will enter bankruptcy or other 

financial reorganisation; or  
- the disappearance of an active market for a security because of financial 

difficulties. 
 

Measurement of ECL  
 

The Company and the Group measure loss allowances at an amount equal to 
lifetime ECL, except for the following, for which they are measured as 12-month 
ECL: 
 
- instruments that are determined to have low credit risk at the reporting date; 

and  
- other financial instruments (other than lease receivables) on which credit 

risk has not increased significantly since their initial recognition.  
 

The ECL is determined by using the probability of default (PD), loss given 
default (LGD) and exposure at default (EAD). These three components are 
multiplied together and adjusted for forward looking information and discount 
rates. 

 
The discount rate used in the ECL calculation is the original effective interest 
rate or an approximation thereof. 
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3. Significant accounting policies (continued) 
 

(c) Financial instruments (continued) 
 

(vii) Impairment of financial assets (continued) 
  

Measurement of ECL (continued) 
 

ECLs are a probability-weighted estimate of credit losses. They are measured as 
follows:  
 
- financial assets that are not credit-impaired at the reporting date: as the 

present value of all cash shortfalls (i.e. the difference between the cash 
flows due to the entity in accordance with the contract and the cash flows 
that the Company and the Group expect to receive);  

- financial assets that are credit-impaired at the reporting date: as the 
difference between the gross carrying amount and the present value of 
estimated future cash flows; and 

- Other and lease receivables are measured at an amount equal to lifetime 
ECL.  

 
(d) Fair value measurement 

 
Fair value is the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability 
in an orderly transaction between market participants at the measurement date in the 
principal or, in its absence, the most advantageous market to which the Company and 
the Group have access at that date. The fair value of a liability reflects its non-
performance risk. 

 
When available, the Company and the Group measure the fair value of an instrument 
using the quoted price in an active market for that instrument.  A market is regarded as 
active if transactions for the asset or liability take place with sufficient frequency and 
volume to provide pricing information on an ongoing basis. 
 
If there is no quoted price in an active market, then the Company and the Group use 
valuation techniques that maximise the use of relevant observable inputs and minimise 
the use of unobservable inputs. The chosen valuation technique incorporates all of the 
factors that market participants would take into account in pricing a transaction. 

 
The best evidence of the fair value of a financial instrument at initial recognition is 
normally the transaction price - i.e. the fair value of the consideration given or received. 
If the Company and the Group determine that the fair value at initial recognition differs 
from the transaction price and the fair value is evidenced neither by a quoted price in 
an active market for an identical asset or liability nor based on a valuation technique 
that uses only data from observable markets, then the financial instrument is initially 
measured at fair value, adjusted to defer the difference between the fair value at initial 
recognition and the transaction price.  
 
Subsequently, that difference is recognised in profit or loss on an appropriate basis over 
the life of the instrument but no later than when the valuation is wholly supported by 
observable market data or the transaction is closed out.  
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3. Significant accounting policies (continued) 
 

(d) Fair value measurement (continued) 
 

If an asset or a liability measured at fair value has a bid price and an ask price, then the 
Company and the Group measure assets and long positions at a bid price and liabilities 
and short positions at an ask price. 
 
Portfolios of financial assets and financial liabilities that are exposed to market risk 
and credit risk that are managed by the Company and the Group on the basis of the net 
exposure to either market or credit risk are measured on the basis of a price that would 
be received to sell a net long position (or paid to transfer a net short position) for a 
particular risk exposure. Those portfolio-level adjustments are allocated to the 
individual assets and liabilities on the basis of the relative risk adjustment of each of 
the individual instruments in the portfolio. 

 
(e) Reverse repurchase agreements 

 
Reverse repurchase agreements (“Resale agreements”) are short-term transactions 
whereby securities are bought with simultaneous agreements to resell the securities on 
a specified date and at a specified price. Resale agreements are accounted for as short-
term collateralised lending and are measured at amortised cost. 

The difference between the purchase cost and resale consideration is recognised on the 
accrual basis over the period of the agreement, using the effective interest method, and 
is included in interest income. 

 
(f) Investment in subsidiary 

 
Investment in subsidiary is measured in the Company’s financial statements at cost, 
less any impairment loss. 

 
(g) Asset held for sale 

 
Non-current assets are classified as held-for-sale if it is highly probable that they will 
be recovered primarily though sale rather than through continuing use.  Such assets are 
usually measured at the lower of their carrying amount and fair value less costs to sell. 
However, for investment properties measured at fair value that are reclassified as held 
for sale, these do not follow the measurement IFRS 5 Non-current Assets Held for Sale 
and Discontinued Operations and are measured at fair value in accordance with note 
3(h).  

 
(h) Investment properties 

 
Investment properties are initially recorded at cost, including related transaction costs 
and subsequently measured at fair value. 
 
Fair value is determined by independent valuers  using the market comparable 
approach. Any gain or loss arising from a change in fair value is recognized in profit 
or loss. 
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3. Significant accounting policies (continued) 
 

(h) Investment properties (continued) 
 

Subsequent expenditure is charged to the asset’s carrying amount only when it is 
probable that future economic benefits associated with the item will flow to the 
Company/Group and the cost of the item can be measured reliably.  All other repairs 
and maintenance costs are charged to the profit or loss during the financial period in 
which they are incurred. 
 
On disposal of an investment property, the difference between the net disposal 
proceeds and the carrying amount is charged or credited to the profit or loss. If an 
investment property is reclassified as real estate held for resale, its fair value at the date 
of reclassification becomes its cost for accounting purposes. 

 
(i) Interest income 

 
Interest income is recognised using effective interest method. The effective interest 
rate is the rate that exactly discount estimates future receipts through the expected life 
of financial instruments to the gross carrying amount of the financial asset. 

 
(j) Foreign currency transactions and balances 

 
Non-monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies are measured at 
the exchange rate at the date of transaction.  
 
Monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies are translated at the 
exchange rates prevailing at the reporting date.  
 
Monetary transactions in foreign currencies are converted at the rates of exchange 
ruling on the dates of those transactions. Realised and unrealised gains and losses 
arising from fluctuations in exchange rates are included in profit or loss. 
 
The assets and liabilities of foreign operations which is denominated in foreign 
currencies are translated into Jamaica dollar at the spot exchange rate at the reporting 
date.  The income and expenses of the foreign operations are translated into Jamaica 
dollar at the average exchange rates for the period.  Foreign currency differences on 
the translation of foreign operations are recognised in other comprehensive income and 
included in translation reserve.  

 
(k) Other receivables and amounts due from related parties 
 

Other receivables and amounts due from related parties are measured at amortised cost 
less any impairment loss. 
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3. Significant accounting policies (continued) 
 

(l) Taxation 
 
Taxation on the profit or loss for the period comprises current and deferred taxes. 
Current and deferred taxes are recognised as tax expense or benefit in profit or loss.  

 
(i) Current taxation 

 
Current tax charges are based on the taxable profit for the period, which differs 
from the profit before tax reported because they exclude items that are taxable 
or deductible in other periods, and items that are never taxable or deductible. 
The current tax is calculated at tax rates that have been enacted at the reporting 
date.  
 

(ii) Deferred tax  
 
Deferred tax liabilities are recognised for temporary differences between the 
carrying amounts of assets and liabilities and their amounts as measured for tax 
purposes, which will result in taxable amounts in future periods. 
 
Deferred tax assets are recognised for temporary differences which will result in 
deductible amounts in future periods, but only to the extent it is probable that 
sufficient taxable profits will be available against which these differences can 
be utilised. Deferred tax assets are reviewed at each reporting date to determine 
whether it is probable that the related tax benefit will be realised. 
 
Deferred tax is not recognised for: 
 
• Temporary differences on the initial recognition of assets or liabilities in a 

transaction that is not a business combination and that affects neither 
accounting or taxable profit or loss 
 

• Temporary differences related to investments in subsidiaries to the extent 
that it is probable that they will not reverse in the foreseeable future; and 

 

• Taxable temporary differences arising on the initial recognition of 
goodwill. 

 
Deferred tax assets and liabilities are measured at the tax rates that are expected 
to apply in the period in which the asset will be realised or the liability will be 
settled based on enacted rates. 

 
(m) Interest expense 

 
Interest expense is recognised in profit or loss using the effective interest method.  The 
effective interest rate is the rate that exactly discounts the estimated future cash 
payments through the expected life of the financial liability to its carrying amount.   
 
The effective interest rate is established on initial recognition of the financial liability 
and not revised subsequently.  
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3. Significant accounting policies (continued) 
 
(n) Accounts payable, accrued liabilities and amounts due to related parties  

 
Accounts payable, accrued liabilities and amounts due to related parties are measured 
at amortised cost.   
 

(o) Share capital  
 

The Company classifies capital instruments as financial liabilities or equity 
instruments in accordance with the substance of the contractual terms of the 
instrument. Ordinary share capital is classified as equity. Preference shares are 
classified as equity if it is non-redeemable, or redeemable only at the issuer’s option, 
and any dividends are discretionary.  Dividends on ordinary shares and preference 
shares classified as equity are recognised as distributions within equity.  Preference 
share capital is classified as liability if it is redeemable on a specific date or at the 
option of the stockholders, or if dividends are not discretionary.  Dividends thereon are 
recognised as interest expense in the statement of profit or loss.  
 

The Company’s redeemable preference shares are redeemable on specific dates, and 
bear entitlements to distributions that are cumulative, and not at the discretion of the 
directors.  Accordingly, they are presented as financial liabilities. Incremental costs 
directly attributable to the issue of an equity instrument are deducted from the initial 
measurement of the equity instrument.  
 

(p) Interest-bearing borrowings 
 

Interest-bearing borrowings are recognised initially at fair value less attributable 
transaction costs. Subsequent to initial recognition, interest-bearing borrowings are 
measured at amortised cost, with any difference between cost and redemption being 
recognised in profit or loss over the period of the borrowings on an effective interest 
basis. 
 

(q) Related parties 
 

A related party is a person or entity that is related to the entity that is preparing its 
financial statements (referred to in IAS 24, Related Party Disclosures, as the “reporting 
entity”, that is, the Group). 

 
(A) A person or a close member of that person’s family is related to the Group if 

that person: 
 
(i) has control or joint control over the Group 
(ii) has significant influence over the Group; or 
(iii) is a member of the key management personnel of the Group. 
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3. Significant accounting policies (continued) 
 

(q) Related parties (continued) 
 
(B) An entity is related to the Group if any of the following conditions applies: 

 
(i) The entity and the Group are members of the same group of companies 

(which means that each parent, subsidiary and fellow subsidiary is 
related to the other). 

(ii) One entity is an associate or joint venture of the other entity (or an 
associate or joint venture of a member of a group of companies of which 
the other entity is a member). 

(iii) Both entities are joint ventures of the same third party. 
(iv) One entity is a joint venture of a third entity and the other entity is an 

associate of the third entity. 
(v) The entity is a post-employment benefit plan for the benefit of 

employees of either the group or an entity related to the Group. 
(vi) The entity is controlled, or jointly controlled by a person identified in 

(A). 
(vii) A person identified in (A)(i) has significant influence over the entity or 

is a member of the key management personnel of the entity (or of a 
parent of the entity). 

(viii) The entity, or any member of a group of companies of which it is a part, 
provides key management personnel services to the Group or to the 
parent of the Group. 

 
A related party transaction is a transfer of resources, services or obligations between 
related  
parties, regardless of whether a price is charged. 
 

(r) Leases 
 

At inception of a contract, the Group assesses whether a contract is, or contains, a lease. 
A contract is, or contains, a lease if the contract conveys the right to control the use of 
an identified asset for a period of time in exchange for consideration. To assess whether 
a contract conveys the right to control the use of an identified asset, the Group uses the 
definition of a lease in IFRS 16. 

 
As a lessor 

At inception or on modification of a contract that contains a lease component, the 
Group allocates the consideration in the contract to each lease component on the basis 
of their relative stand-alone prices. 

 
When the Group acts as a lessor, it determines at lease inception whether each lease is 
a finance lease or an operating lease. 
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3. Significant accounting policies (continued) 
 

(r) Leases (continued) 
 

To classify each lease, the company makes an overall assessment of whether the lease 
transfers substantially all of the risks and rewards incidental to ownership of the 
underlying asset. If this is the case, then the lease is a finance lease; if not, then it is an 
operating lease. As part of this assessment, the Company considers certain indicators 
such as whether the lease is for the major part of the economic life of the asset. 
 
The Group recognises lease payments received under operating leases as rental income 
on a straight- line basis over the lease term in the statement of profit or loss. 

 
Generally, the accounting policies applicable to the Group as a lessor in the 
comparative period were not different from IFRS 16. 
 

(s) Segment reporting 
 

An operating segment is a component of the Company/Group that engages in business 
activities from which it may earn revenues and incur expenses; whose operating results 
are regularly reviewed by the entity’s Chief Operating Decision Maker (CODM) to 
make decisions about resources to be allocated to the segment and assesses its 
performance; and for which discrete financial information is available.  
 
The Group operates in the real estate industry and maintains an integrated operating 
structure. The operations of the Group are reviewed as a whole and not in segments by 
its investment managers (Sygnus Capital Limited) in the position of CODM.  Based 
on the information presented to and reviewed by the CODM, the Group is categorised 
into one main business segment, which is investment in real estate assets in Jamaica. 
The group uses profit or loss before finance cost and taxation to measure performance 
of its business as a whole. 
 

(t) Operating profit 
 

Operating profit is the result generated from the continuing principal revenue-
producing activities of the Group as well as other income and expenses related to 
operating activities. Operating profit excludes share of profit/loss of joint ventures and 
gain on acquisition of subsidiary. 
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4. Reverse repurchase agreements  
 
    Group & Company  
     2023 2022 
     $’000 $’000 
  
 Resale agreement 10,220      -      
  

The Group has entered into a collateralized resale agreement with an interest rate of 4.65%, 
and which matures on September 18, 2023. The allowance for impairment at the end of the 
reporting period was Nil. 
 
At the reporting date, the fair value of the underlying collateral of the resale agreement was 
$10,841,000. 

 
 
5. Related party balances and transactions  

 
(i) The statement of financial position includes balances with related parties, arising in the 

normal course of business as follows: 
 

  Group   Company  
   2023 2022 2023 2022 
   $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 

Due from subsidiaries (a): 
Sygnus REF Jamaica Limited -        -       1,124,908 859,079 
Sepheus Holdings Limited -        -       1,890,646 1,107,313 
Lakespen Holdings Limited -        -       16,796 12,913 

 Due from joint venture: 
 Audere Holding Limited        4,514   36,310        4,514      36,310  

         4,514   36,310 3,036,864 2,015,615 

Due to subsidiary (a): 
 Charlemagne Holdings Limited -        -       461,944 461,947 

Due to related parties with common 
     directors: 

 Sygnus Capital Limited  994,056 661,288 938,319 621,979 
 Sygnus Tax Advisory Limited  -        1,939 -       284 
 Due to joint venture: 
 Monadh Rois Limited    210,293 215,041    210,293    215,041 

  1,204,349 878,268 1,610,556 1,299,251 
 
Interest payable to related parties (note 14)  

       Audere Holdings Limited 2,811 4,685 2,811 4,685 
         Sygnus Capital Limited     32,539 4,865 32,539 4,865 

Sygnus Deneb Investments Limited 22,554 3,507 22,554 3,507 
Sygnus Credit Investments Limited      62,075   12,743      62,075      12,743 

     119,979   25,800    119,979      25,800 
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5. Related party balances and transactions (continued) 
 

(i) The statement of financial position includes balances with related parties, arising in the 
normal course of business as follows (continued): 
 

  Group   Company  
   2023 2022 2023 2022 
   $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 

Loan payable to related parties: (note 16) 
Sygnus Capital Limited 457,074 249,970 457,074 249,970 
Sygnus Deneb Investments Limited  257,735 251,970 257,735 251,970 
Sygnus Credit Investments Limited          -        336,935         -            336,935 
Sygnus Credit Investments  
   Jamaica Limited     579,921       -          579,921          -         

    1,294,730 838,875 1,294,730    838,875 

Project management fees payable:  
    (note 13) 

       Sygnus Capital  Limited    270,684 194,432         -                -         

Investment 
       Audere Holdings Limited [note 6 (iii)]    185,933 150,000    185,933    150,000  

Interest receivable  
       Audere Holdings Limited [note 9 (i)]        4,338   18,433        4,338      18,433  
 

(a) These balances are unsecured, interest free and repayable on demand.  
 

Amounts due from the related parties are considered low credit risk as these 
parties have intention and ability to settle these balances. Settlement of balances 
are expected in cash or in kind.  No allowance for impairment was recognised.  

 
(ii) The statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income includes expenses 

incurred with related parties.  The expenses with related parties arising in the normal 
course of business were as follows: 

 
  Group   Company  
   2023 2022 2023 2022 
   $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 

Subsidiary: 
Sygnus REF Jamaica Limited 

Interest expense       -             -              125     2,549 
Sepheus Holdings Limited 

Interest expense       -             -           2,692       -        

Related parties with common shareholders 
   having significant influence: 

Sygnus Capital Limited 
Interest expense 29,367 4,993 29,367 4,993 
Professional fees 1,968 6,339 190 1,604 
Performance fees -      12,486 -      12,486 
Management fees 293,343 220,382 293,343 220,382 
Corporate service fees   48,290   39,192   48,290   39,192 

Sygnus Credit Investments Limited 
 Interest expense   31,326   15,797   31,326   15,797 
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5. Related party balances and transactions (continued) 
 
(ii) The statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income includes expenses 

incurred with related parties.  The expenses with related parties arising in the normal 
course of business were as follows (continued): 

 
  Group   Company  
   2023 2022 2023 2022 
   $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 

Related parties with common shareholders  
   having significant influence (continued): 

Sygnus Credit Investments Jamaica Limited 
 Interest expense 17,576       -       17,576       -        

Sygnus Deneb Investments Limited 
Interest expense 18,821     7,827 18,821     7,827 

Sygnus Tax Advisory Limited 
 Professional fees   1,205     1,604        95     1,604 

Audere Holdings Limited 
       Interest expense       -         2,811       -         2,811  

       Interest income 17,500   35,156 17,500   35,156  
 Directors’ fees and related  

expenses (note 21) 
 - Short-term benefits 14,428   10,270 14,428   10,270 
 

(iii) Transaction with Directors  
 

Directors, key management of the company and their immediate relatives hold 715,400 
(2022: 715,400) ordinary shares of the company. 

 
 
6. Investments 
     Group & Company  
    2023 2022 
    $’000 $’000 
 

Fair value through profit or loss 
 Investment notes (i) and [note 24(b)] 1,568,613 1,773,059  

Amortised cost  
Short-term notes (ii) -        488,640 
Medium-term notes (iii)    258,153    222,220  

  1,826,766 2,483,919  
 

(i) This represents four (4) construction notes maturing within the next two years. These 
investments are with companies in the construction industry. The terms and conditions 
of each construction notes are as follows:  

 

(a) The Group is entitled to receive payment calculated as a percentage of reported 
gross/net profits of the issuers. 
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6. Investments (continued) 
 

(i) (Continued):  
 
(b) The issuers have a redemption option whereby the construction notes can be 

redeemed prior to the maturity date by paying a premium to the Group. 
 

(ii) The short-term notes from the prior period matured within the year. 
 

(iii) The medium-term notes will mature within two to five years.  They bear interest at 
rates ranging from 11.50% to 14.00%. Included in this balance is an amount with a 
related party for $186 Million (2022: $150 Million). 

 
Information about the Group’s exposure to credit risk, market risks and fair value 
measurements are included in notes 24 and 25. 

 
 
7. Interest in joint venture  

 
Audere Holdings Limited Company (“Audere”) and Monadh Rois Limited (“Monadh”) are 
joint ventures in which the Company has joint control and a 70% and 51% ownership interest 
respectively.  Audere and Monadh are principally engaged in property development. 
 
Audere and Monadh are structured as separate vehicles and the Company has a residual 
interest in their net assets.  In accordance with the agreement under which Monadh is 
established, the Company has agreed to make additional contribution to meet costs of 
development up to $215,041,000 (US$1.4 Million). This commitment has been recognized as 
payable to Monadh Rois Limited [See below and note 5(i)]. 
 
The Group’s investment in Audere and Monadh, which is accounted for using the equity 
method, is set out below: 
 

  Group   Company  
 2023 2022 2023 2022 
 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 

 
Capital invested  629,010 410,691 629,010 410,691 
Agreed further contribution  -        218,319 -       218,319 
Cumulative share of profit    911,229    571,009       -             -        

Carrying amount 1,540,239 1,200,019 629,010 629,010 
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7. Interest in joint venture (continued) 
 

The following table summarises the financial information for Audere Holdings Limited Company and Monadh 
Rois Limited, as included in the Group’s financial statements as at and for the year ended August 31, 2023. 
 

 2023  
 Audere Holding  Monadh Rois     

 Company Limited    Limited      Total  
 $'000 $’000 $’000
   
 
Percentage ownership interest 70% 51%  

Cash and cash equivalents 2,859         ‐        
Investment property 4,569,206 308,561  
Other assets -current 15,854 210,302  
Other assets -non-current 462,535         ‐        
Current liabilities  (   102,223) (    7,951)  
Non-Current liabilities (3,124,324)        ‐       

Net assets attributable to equity holders (100%) 1,823,907 510,912  
   
Group’s share of net assets 1,276,735 260,565 1,537,300  
Other adjustment 1,448         ‐       1,448  
Foreign exchange adjustments         ‐            1,491        1,491  

Carrying amount of investment 1,278,183 262,056 1,540,239  

Income 359,299 23,103  
Operating expenses (       3,282) (    3,188)  
Finance income      10,506     1,667  

Profit from continuing operations 366,523 21,582  

Taxation    103,781       ‐        

Profit after tax, being total comprehensive income   470,304   21,582  

Share of total comprehensive income  
   since date of investment: 
Profit from continuing operations   867,490   43,739    911,229 
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7. Interest in joint venture (continued) 
                               2022                                       

 Audere Holding  Monadh Rois     
 Company Limited    Limited      Total  
 $'000 $’000 $’000  

 
Percentage ownership interest 70% 51%  

Cash and cash equivalents 50,862         ‐         
Investment property 2,895,930 271,494   
Other assets-current 565,590    
Other assets-non-current 2,951 208,654   
Current liabilities (   258,350)   
Non-current liabilities (1,903,380) (    1,765)   

Net assets attributable to equity holders (100%) 1,353,603 478,383  
   

Group’s share of net assets 947,522 243,975 1,191,497  
Other adjustment 1,448         ‐       1,448  
Foreign exchange adjustments         ‐            7,074        7,074  

Carrying amount of investment    948,970 251,049 1,200,019  

Income 976,563 66,016   
Operating expenses (       3,484) (    1,803)   
Finance income 2,879         ‐         
Finance cost (       -       ) (         36)   

Profit from continuing operations 975,958 64,177   
Taxation (   242,304)       ‐         

Profit after tax, being total comprehensive income    733,654   64,177   

Share of total comprehensive income  
    since date of investment: 

Profit from continuing operations    538,278   32,731    571,009
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7. Interest in joint venture (continued) 
 

Management exercises judgement in determining the classification of the joint venture arrangement 
in Audere Holdings Limited based on its 70% ownership interest. Considerations made in 
determining the appropriate classification of its interest in the joint venture includes; the 
representation in the Board of Directors, the unanimous consent from all parties for all relevant 
activities and the rights of partners to the net assets of the arrangement in accordance with a 
shareholder agreement.  

 
8. Investment in subsidiaries  

 
Investments in subsidiaries represent shares at cost (see note 1). The Group does not have significant 
restrictions on its ability to access or use its assets and settle its liabilities. 

 
Ordinary shares at cost: 

  Company  
 2023 2022 
 $’000 $’000 

 
Sygnus REF Jamaica Limited  10 10 
Sepheus Holdings Limited 10 10 
Charlemagne Holdings Limited  1,009,540 1,009,540 
Lakespen Holdings Limited     875,045    875,045 

  1,884,605 1,884,605 

 
 
9. Other assets 
  Group   Company  
 2023 2022 2023 2022 
 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 
 

Prepaid expenses 2,303 4,247 2,303 3,752 
Interest receivable (i) 122,082 93,084 122,082 93,084 
Other receivables  15,030 1,811 4,188 -      

 Deposit on real estate acquisition (ii)         -        28,792        -          -       

  139,415 127,934 128,573 96,836 
 
(i) Included in this balance is $4.3 Million (2022: $18.4 Million) which relates to an investment 

held with a related party. See note 5(i).  
 
(ii) At the end of the prior reporting period, the Group had paid an initial deposit of $28,792,000 

on property to be acquired for investment purposes. The acquisition of the property was 
completed during the year. 
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10. Deferred taxation 
 

Deferred income tax assets and liabilities are offset when there is a legally enforceable right to offset 
current income tax assets against income tax liabilities. Deferred income tax is calculated on 
temporary differences using a principal tax rate of 25%. 

Deferred tax assets and liabilities recognised on the statement of financial position are as follows: 

                 Group  
 2023 2022  
 $’000 $’000 
 

 Deferred income tax asset 27,112 45,842 
 Deferred income tax liabilities (118,990) (197,400)  

Net deferred income tax liabilities (  91,878) (151,558) 

The amounts comprising the tax asset/(liability) and the movements therein are as follows: 

  2023  
 Balance at  Balance  
 beginning of Recognised at end of 
  year  in profit or loss  year  

  $ $ $ 
   (note 22) 
 

Accrued interest expense 27,028 (26,671) 357 
Unrealised foreign exchange loss/(gain)  15,149 (  7,711) 7,438 
Interest receivable 1,765 -      1,765 
Investment properties (201,453) 93,056 (108,397) 
Tax loss     5,953   1,006      6,959 

Net deferred income tax liabilities (151,558) 59,680 (  91,878) 

 
  2022  

 Balance at  Balance  
 beginning of Recognised at end of 
  year  in profit or loss  year  

  $ $ $ 
   (note 22) 
 

Accrued interest expense -        27,028 27,028 
Unrealised foreign exchange loss -        15,149 15,149 
Interest receivable -        1,765 1,765 
Investment properties -        (201,453) (201,453) 
Tax loss        -            5,953     5,953 

Net deferred income tax liabilities        -        (151,558) (151,558) 
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11. Asset held for sale  
  2023 2022 
  $’000 $’000 

 Investment property held for sale (see note 12) 1,113,520        -       
 

During the year, Management started the process to dispose of property located at 443-445 Spanish 
Town Road.  The Group accepted an offer and signed the sale agreement before the end of the year. 
As a result, the property was reclassified to asset held for sale. The reclassification has no effect on 
prior year figures.  
 

12. Investment properties  
  Group  
 2023 2022  

 $’000 $’000 
 

 At beginning of the year   9,430,686 6,983,187 
 New acquisitions during the year (i): 
 Seaview Avenue (iv) -          188,505 
 Lady Musgrave Road (v)      284,060         -         

       284,060    188,505 

 Additions and improvements during the year (i) 1,411,082 1,542,615 
 Fair value adjustment (vii) 430,962     716,379 
 Reclassified to asset held for sale (see note 11) (  1,113,520)         -         

  10,443,270 9,430,686  

(i) Acquisition of investment properties represent the purchase of new properties.  Additions 
during the year related to capital expenditure incurred in relation to the development of 
existing properties held.  
 

(ii) Investment properties include land held at Mammee bay, with fair value of $5.7 Billion, for 
which a vendor mortgage is currently held. See note 16(i). 

 
(iii) The following are included in investment properties: 

 
- land held at Cowpark, Caymanas Estate, with a fair value of $2.6 Billion.  Its future use 

was undetermined at the year end. This property is being used as collateral for a revolving 
credit facility held with a major commercial bank and an index note issued to external 
parties. See note 16 (ii) and note 15 (ii), respectively.  
 

- property held at Hillcrest Avenue, with a fair value of $1.3 billion. Shares of the subsidiary 
that owns this property, is being used as collateral for an index note issued to external 
parties.  See Note 15 (i).  
 

(iv) This represents land acquired in the prior period in the commercial or residential sector. Its 
future use was undetermined at year end. 
 

(v) This represents land acquired in the commercial sector. Various options are being explored 
for its optimal use which was undetermined at year end. 
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12. Investment properties (continued) 
 

(vi) Amounts recognised in profit or loss 
 

  Group  
 2023 2022  
 $’000 $’000 
 

Operating expenses leased properties   (  12,886) (  18,560)  
Operating expenses-vacant properties  (  19,871) -      
Lease rental income    51,659 13,707 
Fair value gain     430,962 716,379 
 

(vii) Measurement of fair values 
 

The properties are stated at fair market value, as appraised by a qualified independent valuator, 
NAI Jamaica Langford & Brown.  The valuation model has been applied in accordance with 
those recommended by the International Valuation Standards Committee and is consistent 
with the principles of IFRS 13. The fair value measurement for the Group’s investment 
properties are generally valued under the market comparable approach and are categorised as 
Level 2 in the fair value hierarchy based on the inputs to the valuation technique used. This 
valuation technique takes into account a comparison of similar properties for which the size, 
terms and conditions of sale are known. The fair value measurement under this approach has 
been categorised as Level 2 [see note 12(viii)] in the fair value hierarchy. The unit of 
comparison applied by the Group is the price per acre.  
 

The fair value measurement for one of the Group’s investment properties was categorised as 
Level 3 in the prior year based on unobservable inputs and the valuation technique used, as 
shown in the table below. At the end of the year, the property was reclassified as held for sale: 
 

  

Valuation techniques Significant unobservable inputs 

Inter-relationship between 
key unobservable inputs 

and fair value measurement 
Income approach:  
This is an approach 
whereby the estimated or 
actual future cash 
benefits or income 
stream is calculated and 
discounted to present 
value. The approach 
applies the use of 
valuation tables derived 
for professional 
valuation purposes. 

• Discount rate  
2023: 7.00% - 9.00%; (2022: 
7.50% - 8.50%); 

 
• Capitalization rate  

2023: 7.00% - 8.00%; (2022: 
7.00% - 8.00%) (based on the 
length of the lease). 

The estimated fair value 
would increase/(decrease) if: 
• Discount rate is 

lower/higher. 
 

• Capitalization rate is 
higher/ lower. 
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12. Investment properties (continued) 
 

(viii) Fair value hierarchy by fair value measurement used 
  Group  
 2023 2022  
 $’000 $’000 
 

Level 2    10,443,270 8,570,957 
Level 3           -            859,729  

 10,443,270 9,430,686 
 
 The following table shows a reconciliation from the opening balances for Level 3 fair values: 
 

  Group  
 2023 2022  
 $’000 $’000 

 
Balance at September 1 859,729 -       

 Transfer from level 2 fair value -       557,486  
 Additions and improvements during the year 330,029 263,834 
 Change in fair value recognised in profit or loss (     76,238) 38,409 
 Reclassification to asset held for sale (1,113,520)       -        

Balance at August 31          -       859,729 
 

In the prior period, the Group held investment property that was previously fair valued using 
the market comparable approach and was classified as Level 2. The valuation technique was 
changed to the income approach as that was deemed to be more appropriately aligned to the 
Group’s business model and use of the property.  
 
As at the year-end, the Group had accepted an offer and signed a sale agreement in respect of 
the property classified at level 3. The property was reclassified to asset held for sale.  
 

(ix) Leases 
  

Leases as lessor 
 
The Group leases out investment properties consisting of its owned commercial buildings. 
The lease is classified as an operating lease from a lessor perspective, because it does not 
transfer substantially all of the risk and rewards incidental to the ownership of the assets. 
 
The following table sets out a maturity analysis of the lease payments, showing the 
undiscounted lease payments to be received after the reporting date. 

  Group  
 2023 2022  
 $’000 $’000 

 
Less than one year 7,826 32,556  
One to two years     -       5,426  

Total 7,826 37,982 
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13. Accounts payable and accrued liabilities  
 
  Group   Company  
   2023 2022  2023 2022 
   $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 
 

Audit fees 20,703 16,427 10,065 8,000 
Directors’ fees and related expenses  968 603 968 603 
Security deposits (i)  49,176 119,627 34,352 119,627 
Deposit on property (ii) 582,689 582,689 -     -      
Project management fees (iii) 270,684 194,432 -     -      
Advance payment from lease tenant 2,797 2,736 -     -      
Other payables and accrued expenses (iv)    604,851    646,405   2,101        518 

 1,531,868 1,562,919 47,486 128,748 
 

(i) These balances were withheld by the Group as part of investment transactions in the event of 
a default in payments. 

 
(ii) This represents a deposit received on the purchase price of a property held by a subsidiary. 

 
(iii) This represents amounts due under development management contracts for ongoing real estate 

projects.  The development management contracts are held with a related party who acts in 
the capacity of development manager. [see note 5(i)]  

 
(iv) This represents costs associated with operational expenses and ongoing development activities 

in the ordinary course of business.  

 

14. Interest payable 

  Group   Company  
   2023 2022  2023 2022 
   $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 
  

J$ Preference shares 1,350 7,584  -     
Short term loan 14,885 3,572 7,742 3,572 
Revolving line of credit 4,298 6,493 4,298 6,493 
Loans from related parties [note 5(i)] 119,979 25,800 119,979 25,800 

 140,512 43,449 132,019 35,865 
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15. Notes payable 
  Group   Company  
   2023 2022  2023 2022 
   $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 
  

8.25% Senior secured note (i) 791,138 -    -      -      
7.75% Senior secured indexed note (ii)    592,343 385,271 592,343 385,271 

 1,383,481 385,271 592,343 385,271 
 

(i) This represents secured fixed rate note with an interest rate of 8.25% per annum payable on a 
quarterly basis.  The note matures on May 21, 2024 and is secured by a charge over shares of 
a subsidiary which owns investment property located at Hillcrest Avenue. See note 12(iii). 
 

(ii) This represents secured fixed rate note with an interest rate of 7.75% per annum payable on a 
quarterly basis.  The note matures on June 30, 2024 and is secured by investment property 
owned by a subsidiary located at Cowpark, Caymanas Estate. See note 12(iii). 

 
 
16. Loans and borrowings 

 
  Group   Company  
   2023 2022  2023 2022 
   $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 
 

US$ vendor mortgage (i) 857,243 1,181,507 -     -        
Revolving line of credit (ii) 301,136 596,996 301,136 596,996 
Loans from related parties: 

 [see (iii), note 5(i)] 1,294,730    838,875 1,294,730    838,875 

 2,453,109 2,617,378 1,595,866 1,435,871 
Less: transaction costs 

Incurred (        6,719) (     12,987) (       4,075) (       9,508) 
Amortised for the year        4,910        6,268        4,075        5,433 

 2,451,300 2,610,659 1,595,866 1,431,796 
 

(i) This represents $855 Million (US$5.6 Million), [2022: $1,179 Million (US$7.8 Million)] 
facility granted as part of the purchase consideration for the acquisition of land.  The mortgage 
matures on November 24, 2025 and carries an interest rate of 5% per annum.  This loan is 
secured by the property acquired. See note 12(ii). 
 

(ii) This represents a secured 2-year revolving facility of up to $588 Million (US$3.9 Million), 
funded in either USD or JMD.  Interest is payable quarterly at 5% (JMD rate of 6%). The 
facility matures on June 30, 2024 and is secured by a collateral mortgage by way of guarantee 
on property owned by the Group. See note 12(iii). 

 
(iii) This represents: 

 
(a) Unsecured loans totaling $579.9 Million (US$3.8 Million) with Sygnus Credit 

Investments Jamaica Limited with interest rates ranging between 8% to 16%  The loans 
mature between September 28, 2023 and  November 24, 2023. 
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16. Loans and borrowings (continued) 
 

(iii) (continued): 
 
(b) An unsecured loan of $257.7 Million (US$1.67 Million) with Sygnus Deneb Investments 

Limited at an existing interest rate of 9.75%.  The extended maturity date of the loan is 
December 27, 2023. 

 

(c) Unsecured loans totaling $457 Million (US$2.96 Million) with Sygnus Capital Limited 
at interest rates ranging between 7.50% -  7.75%.  The loans mature between September 
15, 2023 and October 29, 2023. 

 
(iv) Reconciliation of movements of loans and borrowings to cash flows arising from financing 

activities: 
 

  Group   Company  
   2023 2022  2023 2022 
   $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 
  

Balance at September 1 2,610,659 3,032,313 1,431,796 1,521,900 
Changes from financing  
   cash flows: 
Proceeds received  715,039 -         715,039 -        
Repayment made (   924,605) (   421,654) (   573,965) (     90,104)  

 (   209,566) (   421,654)    141,074 (     90,104) 

The effect of changes in  
   foreign exchange rate      52,016        6,719      22,996        4,075  
 

Other charges 
Transaction cost (       6,719) (     12,987) (       4,075) (       9,508) 
Amortisation of borrowing 
    costs        4,910        6,268        4,075        5,433 

    (       1,809) (       6,719)        -        (       4,075)  

Balance at August 31 2,451,300 2,610,659 1,595,866 1,431,796 

 

17. Preference shares 
  Group  
 2023 2022 
 $’000 $’000 
  

1.5% convertible cumulative redeemable preference shares 
Balance at September 1 521,107 -        
Proceeds from issue of preference shares -       518,495  
Dividend capitalised on preference shares 2,266 -        
Effect of foreign exchange   12,077     2,612  

Balance at August 31 535,450 521,107  
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17. Preference shares (continued) 
 
During the prior year, the Group through one of its subsidiaries, issued by private placement, fixed 
rate USD indexed convertible cumulative redeemable preference shares at a price of US $10.  The 
issued shares are net of transaction costs and mature on September 15, 2025 at which time they are 
convertible into rolling shares at the option of the holder if there is a change in control of the 
subsidiary holding the shares.  

 
The significant terms and conditions of the preference shares are as follows: 

 
• The right to a cumulative preferential dividend payable at the rate agreed semi-annually. 
• The right, on winding up, to receive all dividends over any form of capital distributions to 

ordinary shareholders. 
• Full voting rights on winding up. 
• May be redeemed in full or in part before maturity, subject to 60 days’ notice. 
• The cumulative convertible redeemable preference shares do not carry the right to vote at any 

general meeting of the subsidiary . 
 

18. Share capital 
 

Authorised capital: 
 
(i) Unlimited JMD and USD ordinary shares 
(ii) One (1) special rights redeemable preference share of US$1 

 
     2023 2022  
     $’000 $’000 

Issued and fully paid: 
326,526,232 (2022: 326,526,232) ordinary shares and  

       one (1) special share   4,884,130 4,884,130 
Less: transaction costs of share issue   (    166,064) (   166,064)  

    4,718,066 4,718,066 
 
(a) On October 4, 2021 the Company raised capital through an initial public offering (IPO) of 

ordinary shares, whereby it issued 128,398,400 shares and raised capital of $2.3 Billion and 
incurred transaction costs of $122 Million. The split was between two classes of shares issued 
in Jamaica and United States Dollars, which are listed separately on the Jamaica Stock 
Exchange. 

 
(b) At the reporting date, Sygnus Capital Group Limited (“SCG”), a related company, holds 

5,273,400 ordinary shares in the Company. The remaining ordinary shares are held by private 
investors. The holders of ordinary shares are entitled to receive dividends from time to time 
and are entitled to one vote per share at meetings of the Company.  

 
(c) The special rights redeemable preference share is also owned by SCG. At any meeting of the 

holders of any class of shareholders of the Company, the holder of the special share has one 
vote on a show of hands irrespective of the number of ordinary shares held. When a vote is 
taken on a poll, the holder of the special share is granted voting rights equivalent to 101% of 
the total votes represented by all the ordinary shares issued by the company. 
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19. Foreign exchange translation reserve 
 

The translation reserve comprises foreign exchange differences arising from the translation of the 
financial statements of a foreign subsidiary. The translation reserve as at August 31, 2023 was  
-$34,000 (2022: $36,000). 

 

20.  Net interest income 
  Group   Company  
   2023 2022  2023 2022  
   $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 

Interest income, calculated using  
the effective interest method 

Cash 384 289 62 234 
Investments    98,476 118,218   98,476 118,218 

   98,860 118,507   98,538 118,452 
 

Other interest income 154,687   99,124 154,687   99,124  

 
Interest expense 

 Notes payable (119,440) (    4,038) (  50,190) (    4,038) 
 Loans and borrowings (189,593) (134,092) (138,103) (  65,308)  
 Preference shares (  10,301) (    9,967)        -             -       

 (319,334) (148,097) (188,293) (  69,346) 

Net interest income  (  65,787)   69,534   64,932 148,230  
 
 
21. Other expenses 
  Group   Company  
   2023 2022 2023 2022  
   $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 
 

Advertising 2,901 11,849 2,878 11,734  
Audit fees and expenses 21,854 17,705 10,625 8,428  
Bank charges 757 424 457 390  
Directors’ fees and related  

        expenses [note 5(ii)] 14,428 10,270 14,428 10,270  
Insurance 4,187 4,163 4,187 4,163  
Irrecoverable tax 8,212 5,986 3,004 3,228  
Professional fees 16,381 17,650 3,802 9,224  
Property expenses 9,037 7,940 -         -       
Registrar fees 9,816 6,324 9,816 6,324 
Repairs and maintenance 1,513 -     -     -      
Maintenance expenses 22,207 10,094  -          -       
Other          54      977          4          7  

 111,347 93,382 49,201 53,768  
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22. Taxation 

 
(a) Income earned by the Company for the year is exempt from income tax as these transactions 

were conducted with member states of CARICOM.  Depending on the jurisdiction and nature 
of business, income tax is computed for subsidiaries at 25% and 30% of the profit before tax 
for the year, adjusted for taxation purposes and comprises: 

 
     2023 2022 
     $’000 $’000 

Current income tax: 

Provision for charge on current year’s profits   -           -        

Origination and reversal of temporary 
     differences (note 10) (58,674) 157,511  
Tax losses (note 10) (  1,006) (    5,953)  

 (59,680) 151,558  

Total income tax charge (59,680) 151,558  
 

(b) The actual taxation charge differs from the “expected” tax charge for the period as follows: 
 
  Group   Company  
   2023 2022 2023 2022 
   $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 
 

Profit/(loss) before taxation 151,760 844,513 (417,733) (316,764) 

Computed “expected” tax charge of 30% (131,718) (  95,573) (125,320) (  95,029) 
Computed “expected” tax credit of 25%   58,294 154,200       -             -        

 (  73,424) 58,627 (125,320) (  95,029) 

Tax effect of treating items  
differently for financial  

statements and tax reporting  
purposes - 

Net foreign exchange (gain)/loss 22,777 (  26,575) -       (  10,658) 
Tax exempt income (  78,552) (  67,777) (  78,521) (  67,140) 
Non-deductible expenses  69,313 193,236 203,841 172,827 

 Tax loss        206 (    5,953)      -            -        

Actual tax (charge)/credit recognised  (  59,680) 151,558      -            -        
 

The effective tax rate for the Group for 2023 was charge at (39.33%) (2022: credit at 17.94%) 
of pre-tax profit of $151,760,000 (2022: $ 844,513,000 ). 
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23. Earnings per stock unit 
 

Basic earnings per stock unit is computed by dividing the profit attributable to stockholders of the 
parent by the weighted average number of ordinary stock units in issue during the year.  

 
   2023 2022 
      

Net profit attributable to stockholders of the parent ($’000) 211,440 692,955 
Weighted average number of ordinary stock units in issue (‘000) 326,526 314,918 
Basic earnings per stock unit ($)       0.65       2.20 

 
Diluted earnings per stock unit reflects the impact of convertible preference shares and stock options.   
 

   2023 2022 
   
Net profit attributable to stockholders of the parent ($’000) 211,440 692,955 
Weighted average number of ordinary stock units in issue (‘000) 349,130 335,939 
Diluted earnings per stock unit ($)       0.61        2.06 

 
 
24. Fair value of financial instruments  
 

The amounts included in the financial statements for cash, due from related parties, other receivables, 
accounts payable and accrued liabilities and due to related parties reflect the approximate fair values 
because of the short-term maturity of these instruments. 
 
The definition of fair value is described in note 3(d). 
 
IFRS 13 specifies a hierarchy of valuation techniques based on whether the inputs to those valuation 
techniques are observable or unobservable. These two types of inputs have created the following fair 
value hierarchy: 

• Level 1: Inputs that are quoted market prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical 
instruments.  

 
• Level 2: Inputs other than quoted prices included within Level 1 that are observable either directly 

(i.e., as prices) or indirectly (i.e., derived from prices). This category includes instruments valued 
using quoted market prices in active markets that are considered less than active or other 
valuation techniques in which all significant inputs are directly or indirectly observable from 
market data.  

 

• Level 3: Inputs that are unobservable. This category includes all instruments for which the 
valuation technique includes inputs not based on observable data and those inputs have a 
significant effect on the instrument valuation. This category includes instruments that are valued 
based on prices for similar instruments for which significant adjustments or assumptions are 
made to reflect differences between the instruments. 
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24. Fair value of financial instruments (continued)  
 

Accounting classification and fair values:  
 
The Company’s and the Group’s investments measured at fair value are classified at Level 3 in the 
fair value hierarchy.  The Group has determined that assets will transfer from level 3 hierarchy if 
observable information becomes available in an active market. There were no transfers between 
levels during the year or in prior year. 

 
(a) The following table shows the valuation techniques used in measuring the fair value, as well 

as the significant unobservable inputs used.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
(b) The following shows a reconciliation of the fair value measurements: 

 
          Group & Company 
     2023 2022 
     $’000 $’000 
 

 At beginning of the year 1,773,059 778,792 
 Acquisition during the year     195,042     1,172,084 
 Disposals during the year  (   329,465) -        
 Fair value loss recognised in profit or loss  (     79,132) (   177,817) 
 Foreign exchange adjustments        9,109         -         

  1,568,613 1,773,059 
 
  

Valuation 
techniques 

Significant 
unobservable 

inputs 
Range of estimates for 
unobservable inputs 

Inter-relationship between 
key unobservable inputs 

and fair value 
measurement 

Discounted cash 
flow method 
 
 
 
 

 

• Adjusted profit 
of the issuer(s) 
based on 
probability of 
achievement 
 

• Risk-adjusted 
discount rates 

• Probability of 
achievement of 40%  

• Fixed income discount 
rate of 9.55% to 
10.94% and equity 
discount rate of 
46.36% to 54.03% 

The estimated fair value 
would increase/(decrease) 
if: 

• Adjusted profit was 
higher/(lower) 

• The cost of debt was 
(higher)/lower 

• Interest rates changed 
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24. Fair value of financial instruments (continued) 
 

(c) Sensitivity analysis 
 

For the Group’s investments, a reasonably possible change at the reporting date to one of the 
significant unobservable inputs, holding other inputs constant would have the following 
effects:  

 
 

          Group & Company 
    Effect on profit  
     2023 2022 
     $’000 $’000 

Movement of 5%: 
 Increase cashflow movement 9,539 7,824 
 Decrease cashflow movement (9,539) (7,824) 
  

Effect of 100 basis point:    
 Increase in risk-adjusted discount rate  (1,036) (1,114) 
 Decrease in risk-adjusted discount rate 1,047 1,068 

 
 
(d) Fair value of financial assets and liabilities maturing within one year is assumed to approximate 

their carrying amounts. For note payable, loans and borrowings and preference shares which 
bears a fixed interest rate, the fair value is considered to be carrying value as the interest rate 
approximates the market rate and no discount is anticipated on settlement.    
 
The following table shows the carrying amounts and fair values of financial assets and 
liabilities, including their levels in the fair value hierarchy. It does not include fair value 
information for financial assets and liabilities not measured at fair value if the carrying amounts 
is a reasonable approximation of fair value. 

 
                                                   2023     
 

 Group              Company  
   Carrying  Fair value  Carrying Fair value 
   amount  Level 2 amount Level 2 
   $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 
 

Financial assets  
  not measured at fair value: 

Reverse repurchase   
         agreements 10,220 10,220 10,220  10,220 

Other investments    258,153    258,153     258,153        258,153 
    268,373     268,373    268,373    268,373 
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24. Fair value of financial instruments (continued) 
 

(d) (Continued) 
 
                                                   2023     
 

 Group              Company  
   Carrying  Fair value  Carrying Fair value 
   amount  Level 2 amount Level 2 
   $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 
 

Financial liabilities not  
  measured at fair value: 

Notes payable 1,383,481 1,390,517  592,343 599,379 
Loans and borrowings 2,451,300 2,454,097  1,595,866 1,595,866 
Preference shares    535,450    541,392          -                 -         

 4,370,231 4,386,006   2,188,209 2,195,245 

 
                                                   2022     
 

 Group              Company  
   Carrying  Fair value  Carrying Fair value 
   amount  Level 2 amount Level 2 
   $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 
 

Financial assets not  
  measured at fair value: 

Other investments    710,860    710,860     710,860    710,860 
 

Financial liabilities not  
  measured at fair value: 

Notes payable    385,271    388,386  385,271    388,386 
Loans and borrowings 2,610,659 2,612,537  1,431,796  1,431,796 
Preference shares    521,107    522,514          -                  -         

 3,517,037 3,523,437   1,817,067     1,820,182 

 

25. Financial risk management 
 

The Company and the Group have exposure to credit risk, liquidity risk and market risk from its 
operations and the use of financial instruments, and concentration risks related to real estate assets: 

(a) Overview 
 

The Company and the Group through its Investment Manager have developed and implemented 
a risk management policy that involves the analysis, evaluation, acceptance and management 
of some degree of risk or combination of risks.  The risk management policy of the Company 
and the Group is established to identify and analyse the risks faced by the Company and the 
Group to set appropriate limits and controls, as well as to monitor risks and adherence to those 
limits.  
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25. Financial risk management (continued) 
 

(a) Overview (continued) 

The Company and the Group through its Investment Manager have developed and implemented 
a risk management policy that involves the analysis, evaluation, acceptance and management 
of some degree of risk or combination of risks.  The risk management policy of the Company 
and the Group is established to identify and analyse the risks faced by the Company and the 
Group to set appropriate limits and controls, as well as to monitor risks and adherence to those 
limits.  

 
The risk management policy and systems are reviewed regularly to reflect changes in market 
conditions and activities of the Company and Group. 

 
The risk management policy of the Company and the Group also adopt best practice measures 
to address perceived or real conflicts of interest that may arise in the operations and 
management of the business.  

 
The Board of Directors is ultimately responsible for the risk management policy of the 
Company and the Group. The Board’s risk management mandate is carried out through the 
following committees:  

 
(i) Audit and Governance Committee 

 
The primary purpose of this Committee is to assist the Board in fulfilling its oversight 
responsibilities. In performing its duties, the Committee maintains effective working 
relationships with the Board, the Enterprise Risk Committee and the Group’s external 
auditors.  

 
The Committee plays a key role in corporate governance and internal controls. The 
Committee is also responsible for assisting the Board of Directors in its compliance with 
regulatory requirements. 

 
(ii) Investment and Risk Management Committee  

 
The Company and the Group have delegated the management of credit risk and 
investment risk to the Investment and Risk Management Committee (“IRMC”), a sub-
committee of the Board of the Investment Manager, Sygnus Capital Limited.  The 
Committee is responsible for ensuring adherence to the risk policy of the Company and 
the Group, and is responsible for all credit and investment decisions relating to the 
Company and the Group’s investment portfolio.  
 
This committee consists of a minimum of three members, two of whom are independent 
of the Company, including the Chairman. 
 
The Committee reviews and approves all investment recommendations and also 
determines the level conditions that will be attached to each investment. 
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25. Financial risk management (continued) 
 

(a) Overview (continued) 
 

(iii) Enterprise Risk Committee  
 
In addition to the IRMC, the Company and the Group have also established an Enterprise 
Risk Committee, a sub-committee of the Board.  

 
This Committee assists the Board in providing leadership, direction, and oversight 
pertaining to the Company’s and the Group’s risk governance and framework, including 
the risk appetite, risk limits and tolerances of the Company and the Group . The 
Committee also assists the Board to foster a culture within the Company and the Group 
that demonstrates the benefits of a risk-based approach to risk management and internal 
controls. The Committee works closely with the Audit and Governance Committee.  

 
(iv) Real Estate Investment Advisory Committee  

 
The Company’s and the Group’s Investment Manager, through its Real Estate 
Investment Advisory Committee (RIAC) is responsible for analysing and recommending 
all real estate investment proposals to the IRMC and supporting the IRMC with the 
monitoring of the real estate investment portfolio. The RIAC comprises five (5) members 
including two (2) external real estate experts. 

 
(b) Credit risk 

  
Credit risk is the risk of a financial loss arising from a counterparty to a financial contract 
failing to discharge its obligations. The Company and the Group manage this risk by 
establishing policies for granting credit and entering into financial contracts. The Company’s 
and the Group’s credit risk is concentrated primarily in due from related parties, other assets 
and investments.  

 
Exposure to credit risk: 

 
The maximum credit exposure, the total amount of loss the Company and the Group would 
suffer if every counter-party to the Company’s and the Group's financial assets were to default 
at once, is represented by the carrying amount of financial assets shown on the statement of 
financial position. 

 
Cash is held with financial institutions and collateral is not required for such accounts, as 
management regards the institutions as strong. The strength of these financial institutions is 
continually reviewed by the IRMC and the Enterprise Risk Management Committee. 

 
The Company and the Group manage credit risk related to other receivables by limiting 
exposure to specific counterparties and by monitoring settlements. 
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25. Financial risk management (continued) 
 

(b) Credit risk (continued) 
  

Investments expose the Company and the Group to credit losses as there is a risk that the 
counterparty will fail to fulfill its contractual obligations. The Company and the Group manage 
this risk by contracting only with counterparties that management considers to be financially 
sound. 

 
The estimation of expected credit losses for risk management purposes is complex and requires 
the use of models, as the exposure varies with changes in market conditions, expected cash 
flows and the passage of time. The assessment of credit risk of a portfolio of assets entails 
further estimations as to the likelihood of defaults occurring, of the associated loss ratios and 
of default correlations between counterparties. The Company and the Group measure credit 
risk using probability of default (PD), exposure at default (EAD) and loss given default (LGD). 

 
Expected credit loss measurement:  

 
IFRS 9 outlines a ‘three-stage’ model for impairment based on changes in credit quality since 
initial recognition.    

 
             Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 3 

 
 
Initial recognition 

Significant increase in  
credit risk since initial  
recognition 

 
 
Credit-impaired assets 

 

  12-month expected credit 
  losses 

 

Lifetime expected credit 
losses 

 

Lifetime expected credit 
losses 

 
(i) Significant increase in credit risk (SICR) 
 

When determining whether the risk of default on a financial instrument has increased 
significantly since initial recognition, the Company and the Group consider reasonable 
and supportable information that is relevant and available without undue cost or effort. 
This includes both quantitative and qualitative information and analysis, based on the 
Company’s and the Group’s historical experience and third-party policies including 
forward-looking information.  

 
The objective of the assessment is to identify whether a significant increase in credit risk 
has occurred for an exposure by comparing:  
 

- the remaining lifetime PD as at the reporting date; with  

- the remaining lifetime PD for this point in time that was estimated at the time of 
initial recognition of the exposure (adjusted where relevant for changes in 
prepayment expectations). 
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25. Financial risk management (continued) 
 

(b) Credit risk (continued) 
 

Expected credit loss measurement (continued): 
 
(i) Significant increase in credit risk (SICR) (continued) 
 

The Company and the Group use three criteria for determining whether there has been a 
significant increase in credit risk:  
 
- quantitative test based on movement in PD;  
- qualitative indicators; and  
- a movement of two notches from the credit risk rating at origination. 
 
A financial instrument that is not credit-impaired on initial recognition is classified in 
‘Stage 1’ and has its credit risk continuously monitored by the Company and the Group. 
 
If a significant increase in credit risk (‘SICR’) since initial recognition is identified, the 
financial instrument is moved to ‘Stage 2’ but is not yet deemed to be credit-impaired.  

 
Purchased or originated credit-impaired financial assets are those financial assets that are 
credit- impaired on initial recognition. Their ECL is always measured on a lifetime basis 
(Stage 3).  

 
Financial instruments in Stage 1 have their ECL measured at an amount equal to the 
portion of lifetime expected credit losses that result from default events possible within 
the next 12 months.  Instruments in Stages 2 or 3 have their ECL measured based on 
expected credit losses on a lifetime basis. A pervasive concept in measuring ECL in 
accordance with IFRS 9 is that it should consider forward- looking information.  

 
(ii) Definition of default 

 
In assessing whether a borrower is in default, the Company and the Group consider 
indicators that are:  

- qualitative: e.g. the counterparty is more than 90 days past due on its contractual 
payments; and 
 

- quantitative: e.g. the counterparty meets unlikeliness to pay criteria, which 
indicates the borrower is in significant financial difficulty. 

 
Inputs into the assessment of whether a financial instrument is in default and their 
significance may vary over time to reflect changes in circumstances. These inputs are 
based on the Company’s and the Group’s historical experience, the nature of the 
investment notes and the quality and value of collateral. 
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25. Financial risk management (continued) 
 

(b) Credit risk (continued) 
 

Expected credit loss measurement (continued):  
 
(iii) Incorporation of forward-looking information 

 
The assessment of SICR and the calculation of ECL both incorporate forward-looking 
information. The Company and the Group have performed historical analysis and 
identified the key economic variables impacting credit risk and expected credit losses for 
each portfolio. 

 

These economic variables and their associated impact on the PD, EAD and LGD vary by 
financial instrument. 
 

The Company and the Group use a forward-looking score card model to estimate the 
potential of future economic conditions. 
 

External information considered includes economic data such as interest rates, real GDP 
growth rate and inflation rate, forecasts published by governmental bodies and monetary 
authorities in Jamaica, supranational organisations and selected private-sector 
forecasters. 
 

(iv) Credit risk grading  
 

The Company and the Group assess the probability of default using internal ratings. 
These are segmented into rating classes. The Company’s and the Group’s rating scale is 
shown below. 

 
Rating Description Definition Category 
1 Exceptional Portfolio company is performing exceptional   

Standard 
Monitoring 
(Stage 1) 

2 Very Good Portfolio company is performing very good 
3 Good Portfolio company is performing good 
4 Average Portfolio company is performing average 
5 Below average Portfolio company is performing below average Early Warning 

 (Stage 2) 
6 Underperforming Portfolio company in under-performing 

 
Enhanced 
Monitoring  
(Stage 3) 

7 Non-performing Portfolio company is non-performing Restructured/ 
Default 
(Stage 3) 

 
Exposure to credit risk is managed in part by obtaining collateral and corporate and 
personal guarantees. Counterparty limits are established by the use of a credit 
classification system, which assigns each counterparty a risk rating. Risk ratings are 
subject to regular revision. The credit quality review process allows the Company and 
the Group to assess the potential loss as a result of the risk to which it is exposed and to 
take corrective action. 
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25. Financial risk management (continued) 
 

(b) Credit risk (continued) 
 

Expected credit loss measurement (continued):  
 

(iv) Credit quality analysis 
 

The following table contains information about the credit quality of financial assets 
measured at amortised cost and represents their carrying amounts at the reporting date.  

 
Investments and repurchase agreements 

at amortised cost  

  Group and Company  
  2023  

   Stage 1  Total 
   $’000 $’000 

Credit grade: 
Standard monitoring    268,373 268,373 
 

 
  Group and Company  

  2022  

   Stage 1  Total 
   $’000 $’000 

Credit grade: 
Standard monitoring    710,860 710,860 

 
(v) Collateral  
 

The Group requires collateral and corporate and personal guarantees when issuing 
investment notes and reverse repurchase agreements to its counterparties. The Group has 
not recognised loss allowance on investment notes or reverse repurchase agreements 
carried at amortised cost, as these balances are adequately collateralised.  
 
The carrying amounts of investments and reverse repurchase agreements carried at 
amortised cost represent the maximum credit exposure. The total carrying amount of the 
investments and reverse repurchase agreements carried at amortised cost is $268,373,000 
(2022: $747,239,000). The investment notes were issued for real estate development 
purposes and they all mature within a year. The reverse repurchase agreements also 
matures within a year of the reporting date. 
 
These financial assets are collateralised by real estate assets. These real estate assets are 
measured at fair value using the market approach which is a level 2 approach under the 
IFRS13 fair value hierarchy. There were no significant changes in the quality of these 
collaterals for the reporting period. The total fair value of collaterals used to secure 
financial assets with credit exposure is $3,897,569,000(2022: $4,622,673,000). 
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25. Financial risk management (continued) 
 

(b) Credit risk (continued) 
 
Expected credit loss measurement (continued):  
 
(vi) Impairment allowance  

 
No impairment loss was recognised during the year. 
 

(vii) Write-off 
 

Financial assets are written off (either partially or in full) when there is no reasonable 
expectation of recovering a financial asset in its entirety or a portion thereof. This is 
generally the case when the Company determines that the borrower does not have assets 
or sources of income that could generate sufficient cash flows to repay the amounts, or 
that proceeds from collateral will not be sufficient to pay back the entire exposure. This 
assessment is carried out at the individual asset level.  
 
Recoveries of amounts previously written off are included in ‘impairment losses on 
financial instruments’ in the statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income. 
 

(c) Liquidity risk  
 

Liquidity risk may result from an inability to sell a financial asset quickly at, or close to, its fair 
value. The Company and the Group generally make investments in financial instruments issued 
by private companies, substantially all of which are otherwise less liquid than publicly traded 
securities. The illiquidity of these investments may make it difficult for the Company and the 
Group to sell or dispose of such investments in a timely manner at or close to fair value, if the 
need arises.  

 
In addition, the Company and the Group face liquidity risk in the form of funding risk. This is 
the risk that the Company and the Group may encounter difficulty in raising funds to meet 
commitments associated with its investments and obligations as they fall due. 

 
Maturities of assets and liabilities, and the ability to replace, at an acceptable cost, interest 
bearing liabilities as they mature, are important factors in assessing the liquidity of the 
Company and the Group and the exposure to changes in interest rates and exchange rates. 
 
The Company and the Group are not subject to any externally imposed liquidity requirements.  

 
The management of the Group and its parent company seek to maintain flexibility in funding 
by monitoring budgeted commitments in relation to operating cash inflows and by keeping 
committed lines of credit available as part of Company borrowing arrangements. 
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25. Financial risk management (continued) 
 

(c) Liquidity risk (continued) 
 
The risk is further monitored and mitigated by (i) obtaining revolving credit lines from 
reputable banks, (ii) raising additional capital and (iii) frequent liquidity and cash gap 
measurement and monitoring. As at the reporting date, the Group had investments that can be 
liquidated in the amount of $2,590 Million and expected inflows from an asset pending sale of 
$582 Million. Included in the Group’s liquid investments are investments maturing within 12 
months of the reporting date and certain investment properties with high purchase demand. 
 
Maturity analysis for liabilities 

The following are the contractual maturities of financial liabilities at the reporting date.  The 
amounts are gross and undiscounted. 

  Group 
  2023  
 0-12 Over Total contractual Total carrying 
 months  1 year   cash flows   amount  
 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 
 Financial liabilities 
  
 Accounts payable and accrued 
     liabilities** 949,179 -       949,179 949,179 
 Due to related parties 1,204,349 -       1,204,349 1,204,349 
 Interest payable 140,512 -       140,512 140,512 

 Notes payable      1,485,062 -       1,485,062 1,383,481 
 Loans and borrowings 2,029,971 506,420 2,536,391 2,451,300 
 Preference shares        8,100    548,418    556,518    535,450 

 Total financial liabilities 5,817,173 1,054,838 6,872,011 6,664,271 
 
  Group 
  2022  
 0-12 Over Total contractual Total carrying 
 months  1 year   cash flows   amount  
 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 
 Financial liabilities   

 Accounts payable and accrued 
     liabilities** 980,230 -       980,230 980,230 
 Due to related parties 878,268 -       878,268 878,268 
 Interest payable 43,449 -       43,449 43,449 

 Notes payable      45,135 424,966 470,101 385,271 
 Loans and borrowings 1,903,607 891,607 2,795,214 2,610,659 
 Preference shares        7,919    537,274    545,193    521,107 

 Total financial liabilities 3,858,608 1,853,847 5,712,455 5,418,984 
 

** excludes non-refundable deposit on property, see note 13. 
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25. Financial risk management (continued) 
 

(c) Liquidity risk (continued) 
 
  Company 
  2023  
 0-12 Over Total contractual Total carrying 
 months  1 year   cash flows   amount  
 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 
 

 Financial liabilities 
 

Accounts payable and accrued 
     liabilities 47,486 -       47,486 47,486 
 Due to related parties 1,610,556 -       1,610,556 1,610,556 
 Interest payable 132,019 -       132,019 132,019 

 Notes payable      638,089 -       638,089 592,343 
 Loans and borrowings 1,624,769       -       1,624,769 1,595,866 

 Total financial liabilities 4,052,919       -       4,052,919 3,978,270 
 
  Company 
  2022  
 0-12 Over Total contractual Total carrying 
 months  1 year   cash flows   amount  
 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 
 

 Financial liabilities 
 

Accounts payable and accrued 
     liabilities 128,748 -       128,748 128,748 
 Due to related parties 1,299,251 -       1,299,251 1,299,251 
 Interest payable 35,865 -       35,865 35,865 

 Notes payable      45,135 424,966 470,101 385,271 
 Loans and borrowings 1,507,301       -       1,507,301 1,431,796 

 Total financial liabilities 3,016,300 424,966 3,441,266 3,280,931 
 
(d) Market risk 

 
Market risk is the risk that the value or cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate as a 
result of changes in market prices, whether those changes are caused by factors specific to the 
individual security or its issuer or factors affecting all securities traded in the market. 
 
Such risks arise from open positions in interest rates and currency products, all of which are 
exposed to general and specific market movements and changes in the level of volatility of 
market rates or prices, such as foreign exchange and interest rates. The market risk arising from 
investment activities is reviewed and assessed by the Real Estate Investment Advisory 
Committee and the Investment and Risk Management Committee. Investment transactions are 
monitored by the Board of Directors. 
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25. Financial risk management (continued) 
 
(d) Market risk (continued) 

 
The elements of market risk that affect the Company and the Group are as follows: 

 
(i) Foreign currency risk 

 
Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value of, or future cash flows from, financial 
instruments will vary because of exchange rate fluctuations. The Company and the Group 
incur foreign currency risk on transactions that are denominated in currencies other than 
the Jamaican dollar. The currency giving rise to this risk is the United States dollar. 

 
The exposure to foreign currency risk at the reporting date was as follows: 
 

  Group  
  2023   2022  
 US$ J$ equivalent US$ J$ equivalent 

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 
 
Foreign currency assets: 

Cash 242 37,325 1,093 164,923 
Reverse repurchase  

agreements 66 10,220 -     -         
Interest receivable 85 13,052 95 14,276  
Due from related parties -     -       -     70  
Investments   2,530    390,405   2,499    376,923  

   2,923    451,002   3,687    556,192  
 

Foreign currency liabilities: 
Accounts payable and  

accrued liabilities 3,857 595,010 4,470 674,198  
Due to related parties 188 29,032 164 24,677  
Interest payable 878 135,533 228 34,326  
Notes payable 9,065 1,398,549 2,575 388,383  
Loans and borrowings 15,148 2,337,109 14,573 2,198,038  
Preference shares   3,500    539,981   3,500    527,904  

 32,636 5,035,214 25,510 3,847,526  

  Net exposure (29,713) (4,584,212) (21,823) (3,291,334)  
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25. Financial risk management (continued) 
 

(d) Market risk (continued) 
 

(i) Foreign currency risk (continued) 
 
  Company  

  2023   2022  
 US$ J$ equivalent US$ J$ equivalent 

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 
 
Foreign currency assets: 

Cash 197 30,410 1,019 153,673 
Reverse repurchase  

agreements 66 10,220 -     -        
Interest receivable 85 13,052 95 14,276 
Investments   2,530    390,405 2,499    376,923  

   2,878    444,087 3,613    544,872 
 

Foreign currency liabilities: 
Accounts payable and  

accrued liabilities 171 26,353 305 45,962 
Due to related parties 53 8,161 107 16,193 
Interest payable 823 127,040 177 26,742 
Note payable 3,885 599,376 2,575 388,383 
Loans and borrowings   9,592 1,479,866 6,757 1,019,175 

 14,524 2,240,796 9,921 1,496,455 

Net exposure (11,646) (1,796,709) (6,308) (   951,583)  

 
Exchange rate for the Jamaica dollar to the US dollar was J$154.2804 to US$1 (2022: 
J$150.8297 to US$1). 

 
Sensitivity to foreign exchange movements 
 
The following table indicates the sensitivity of profit before taxation to changes in foreign 
exchange rates.  The change in currency rate below represents management’s assessment 
of the possible change in foreign currency exchange rates. The sensitivity analysis 
represents outstanding United States dollar denominated assets and liabilities as at the 
period-end. 
 

                                         Group                              
 2023   2022  

 % change in Effect on   % change in Effect on 
 currency rate profit   currency rate profit 
  $’000  $’000 
             Currency: 

  USD -4 (183,368) -4 (131,653)  
  USD +1   45,842 +1   32,913  
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25. Financial risk management (continued) 
 

(d) Market risk (continued) 
 

(i) Foreign currency risk (continued) 
 

Sensitivity to foreign exchange movements (continued) 
 

  Company                        
 2023   2022  

 % change in Effect on   % change in Effect on 
 currency rate profit   currency rate profit  
  $’000  $’000 
 

USD -4 (71,868) -4 (38,063)  
USD +1 17,967 +1   9,516  
 

(ii) Interest rate risk 
 

Interest rate risk is the risk that the value or cash flows of a financial instrument will 
fluctuate due to changes in market interest rates.  The Company and the Group take on 
exposure to the effects of fluctuations in the prevailing levels of market interest rates on 
its financial position and cash flows. The Company and the Group manage this risk by 
monitoring interest rates daily. Even though there are no formally predetermined gap 
limits, to the extent judged appropriate, the maturity profile of the financial assets is 
matched with that of the financial liabilities. Where gaps occur, management expects that 
its monitoring will, on a timely basis, identify the need to take quick action to close a gap, 
if it becomes necessary.  

 
Management of interest rate risk 
 
Interest rate risk exposure is measured using sensitivity analysis. Interest rate risk is 
managed by maintaining an appropriate mix of variable and fixed rate instruments. 
 
At the reporting date the interest rate profile of the Company’s and the Group’s interest-
bearing financial instruments were: 

  Group   Company  
   2023 2022 2023 2022  
   $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 

 

Variable rate instruments      61,266    463,365      35,147    161,594 

Fixed rate instruments  1,836,986 2,483,919 1,836,986 2,483,919  
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25. Financial risk management (continued) 
 

(d) Market risk (continued) 
 

(ii) Interest rate risk (continued) 
 
Interest rate sensitivity analysis 
 
Interest rate sensitivity has been determined based on the exposure to interest rates. These 
are substantially the interest sensitive instruments impacting the Company’s and the 
Group’s financial results. For floating rate assets, the analysis assumes the amount of the 
asset outstanding at the reporting date was outstanding for the whole period.   
 
A 50 (2022:200) basis point increase or decrease is used when reporting interest rate risk 
internally to key management personnel and represents management’s assessment of the 
reasonable possible change in interest rates.   

 
If market interest rates had been 25 (2022:50) basis points higher or lower and all other 
variables were held constant, the effect on the Company’s and the Group’s profit would 
have been as follows: 
 

 Group    Company  
  2023 2022 2023 2022 
  $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 

Effect on profit 
 Increase 50 (2022:200) basis points 306 9,267 176 3,232  

Effect on profit 
 Decrease 25 (2022:50) basis points  (153) (2,317) (88) (   808)   
 

(e) Real estate concentration risk 
 

The investment portfolio of the Company and the Group will be primarily concentrated in 
various types of debt and equity investments in real estate assets, or backed by real estate assets 
across the Caribbean region.  The Group will also include companies that invest in a single real 
estate asset or project and thus takes on some standalone risk in relation to that asset or project, 
The business of the Company and the Group is therefore significantly related to the real estate 
industry and may thus be susceptible to a general economic slowdown or a downturn in the 
real estate industry.   
 
In general the portfolio of the Company and the Group has its concentration risk mitigated by 
investing across (i) a wide spectrum of real estate assets – commercial, industrial, residential 
and hospitality, (ii) different stages of the life cycle – greenfield, brownfield, distressed and 
opportunistic and (iii) different types of instruments – the entire spectrum of private credit 
investments and equity.  This risk is further mitigated by targeting a 3-year average life of 
investments, i.e. by seeking to exit its real estate investments over an average 3 year period. 
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25. Financial risk management (continued) 
 
(e) Real estate concentration risk (continued) 

  
The following table summarises real estate risk exposure for investments and investment 
properties at their carrying amounts as categorised by industry sectors.     
     

                                                           Group    
                                                            2023   

 
   Investment  
  Investments Properties  Total  

  $’000 $’000 $’000 
 
Commercial  185,933 2,162,451 2,348,384 
Industrial  -       2,564,582 2,564,582 
Hospitality  -        5,716,237 5,716,237 
Residential  1,640,833           -           1,640,833 

  1,826,766 10,443,270       12,270,036   
     

                                                              Group    
                                                               2022   

 
   Investment  
  Investments Properties  Total  

  $’000 $’000 $’000 
 
Commercial  150,000 1,719,458 1,869,458 
Industrial  -       3,197,590 3,197,590 
Hospitality  -        4,513,638 4,513,638 
Residential  2,333,919           -           2,333,919 

  2,483,919   9,430,686       11,914,605   
     

       
  Company  
 
   Investments  Investments  
    2023  2022   

   $’000 $’000 
 

Commercial  185,933 150,000  
Residential  1,640,833 2,333,919  

  1,826,766 2,483,919  
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26. Capital management 
 

The objective of the Company and the Group when managing capital is to safeguard its ability to 
continue as a going concern to provide benefits for its stakeholders, and to maintain an optimal 
capital structure to enable investments with additional companies. The Company may utilise 
leverage and may borrow up to the relevant policy limit to fund investments in additional 
transactions and projects. There are no externally imposed capital requirements.  
 
The Company's and the Group’s approach to capital management is monitored by the Board of 
Directors and the Enterprise Risk Committee. This committee monitors the company’s investments 
using an internal rate of return (IRR) which is assessed by management on a project-by-project 
basis. At the reporting date, the committee was satisfied that the IRR was within expectations. 

 
 
 

SYGNUS REAL ESTATE FINANCE LIMITED

Notes to the Financial Statements (continued)
Year ended August 31, 2023 (expressed in Jamaica dollars unless otherwise indicated)

110 Sygnus Real Estate Finance Limited   2023 FINANCIALS



Form of Proxy
I/We ............................................................................................................... of ............................................................................ being 

a member(s) of the Company, HEREBY APPOINT the Chairperson of the Meeting (or his designate)  or failing him 

….…………………………………………………………………………… of ..................................................................................... as my/our proxy to 
vote for me/us and on my/our behalf at the Annual General Meeting of the Company to be held at the Bella Rosa Road,  
Gros Islet, Saint Lucia, on Thursday, March 21st 2024 at 11:00a.m. (10:00 a.m. Jamaica time) or at any adjournment thereof.

Please indicate with a X in the appropriate box below how you wish to cast your vote. If you do not insert the 
X in any of the boxes below, your proxy shall be entitled to vote as they deem fit in respect of the resolution 
corresponding with such box.

No. Resolutions For Against

No. 1 Ordinary Business: Audited Accounts 
To receive the Reports of the Directors and Auditors and the Audited Accounts for the year ended 
August 31, 2023, circulated with the Notice convening the meeting.

No. 2 Ordinary Business: Election of Directors

(i) “That Ms. Elizabeth Stair, who retires by rotation in accordance with Articles 149 and 150 of the 
Company’s Amended and Restated Articles of Association, and, who being eligible, offers herself for 
re-election as a director of the Company, be re-elected a director of the Company.”

(ii) “THAT Mr. David Cummings, who retires by rotation in accordance with Articles 149 and 150 of 
the Company’s Articles of Association, and, who being eligible, offers himself for re-election as a  
director of the Company, be re-elected a director of the Company.”

No. 3 Ordinary Business: Director’s Renumeration
“THAT the amount shown in the Audited Accounts of the Company for the financial year ended 
August 31, 2023, as remuneration to the Directors for their services be and is hereby approved.”

No. 4 Ordinary Business: Appointment of Auditors
“THAT KPMG, Chartered Accountants, having agreed to continue in office as Auditors, be and are 
hereby appointed Auditors of the Company to hold office until the next Annual General Meeting at a 
remuneration to be agreed by the Directors of the Company.”

No. 5 Special Business: Ratification of PIK Shares
“THAT the resolution of the Board of Directors to issue 20,707,342 ordinary shares to Sygnus Capital 
Limited (“SCL”) or its nominee in consideration for performance fee in the amount of J$377,909,003 at 
a conversion price of J$18.25 per J$ ordinary share be and is hereby ratified, confirmed and approved 
and that such shares be converted to stock units upon being issued by the Company and that the 
Company be and is hereby authorized to make an application to the Jamaica Stock Exchange (JSE) 
for the supplemental listing of such stock units.”

No. 6 Special Business:  Issue of Warrants
“THAT subject to and conditional upon resolution No. 5 being approved by an ordinary resolution of 
stockholders and with the aim of minimizing the impact to stockholders due to the issue of PIK Shares 
that the Company be and is hereby authorized to issue an allotment of warrants to stockholders on 
record on an issue date to be declared and notified by the Board of Directors to the JSE at a Warrant 
Exercise Price of J$18.25 per J$ ordinary share or US$0.12 per US$ ordinary share; upon the exercise 
of a warrant the shares issued will be converted to stock units and that the Company be and is hereby 
authorized to make an application to the JSE for the supplemental listing of such stock units. Further, 
such warrants shall be subject to the terms and conditions set out in the Shareholder Circular attached 
to the notice of this annual general meeting which shall be deemed to be incorporated in this resolution.”

Signed this _____ day of _________________________ 2024.

Print Name:____________________________________ Signature: __________________________

Notes for Completion of Form of Proxy 
1. A member may appoint a proxy to vote on his behalf. A proxy need not be a member of the Company but must attend the Meeting in person to represent you.
2. If the appointer is a Corporation, this Form of Proxy must be executed under its Common Seal or under the hand of an officer or attorney duly authorized in writing.
3. If you wish to appoint a proxy other than the Chairperson of the Meeting, please insert the person’s name and address and delete “the Chairperson of the Meeting.”
4. To be valid, the completed proxy form must be delivered to the Company at Bella Rosa Road, Gros Islet, Saint Lucia or, in the case of members resident in Jamaica, at Unit 28, 80 Lady Musgrave 

Road, Kingston 10, Saint Andrew, Jamaica not less than 48 hours before the time fixed for holding the meeting or adjourned meeting. Proxy forms may also be delivered by e-mail in PDF format 
to: srf@sygnusgroup.com. 

5. Any alterations made in this Form of Proxy should be initialled by the person who signs the proxy form.
6. In the case of joint holders, the vote of the senior who tenders a vote whether in person or by proxy will be accepted to the exclusion of the votes of the other joint holders, and for this purpose 

seniority will be determined by the order in which the names appear in the Register of Members.
7. For members in Jamaica the Form of Proxy should bear stamp duty of $100. Adhesive stamps are to be cancelled by the person signing the proxy form. The Company reserves the right to 

stamp un-stamped or insufficiently stamped proxy forms.

Affix J$100
stamp here

Sygnus Real Estate Finance Limited
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